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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

JOSHUA A. ZIELINSKI
jzielinski@oslaw.com

February 4, 2020

BY EMAIL AND FEDEX
Robert A. Gaccione, Esq.
Gaccione & Pomaco, P.C.
524 Union Ave.

P.O. Box 96

Belleville, New Jersey 07109
RGaccione@gpmlegal.com

Re:  Appeal of Zoning Officer Determinations
Marve Development Corp.
251 7% Grove Avenue
Block 1201, Lot 12

Dear Mr. Gaccione:

This firm represents appellant Marve Development Corporation (“Marve™) in connection
with Marve’s Appeal of the Zoning Officer’s Determinations (“Appeal”) relative to alleged zoning
violations at 251 ¥ Grove Avenue, Lot 12, Block 1201 (the “Property™). The Appeal challenges
the Township Zoning Official’s “zoning decision” dated August 30, 2019 (“Zoning Decision”).
(See Zoning Decision, attached as Exhibit A; see also Notice of Appeal dated September 20, 2019,
attached as Exhibit B). The Appeal is scheduled to be heard at the Board’s February 13, 2020
meeting.

We write to inform the Township of Verona (“Township™) and the Zoning Board of
Adjustment (“Board™) that alleged zoning violations in the Zoning Decision were the subject of
extensive litigation before the Township’s Municipal Court and the Superior Court of New Jersey,
Law Division, on appeal (“Zoning Appeal”), in 2017, which were both decided in Marve’s favor.
The Board is bound by the outcome of those proceedings, and res judicata and collateral estoppel
prohibit the relitigation of matters previously adjudicated. Below is a summary of the prior
proceedings and rulings, which are binding.

I. 2017 Zoning Ordinance Violations and Municipal Appeal

A. Municipal Court’s Decision

In 2016, the Township issued four summonses to Marve for alleged zoning violations at
the Property. Those summonses were preceded by correspondence from the former Zoning
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Official—much like the instant Zoning Decision—that raised the alleged violations. The
summonses cited (1) violation of Section 4:50-9.1(b), a mobile temporary storage container on site
for more than thirty consecutive days; (2) violation of Section 1:50-17.11, mobile temporary
storage containers over maximum allowed height of fifteen feet; (3) violation of Section 1:50-
17.11(a), principal permitted uses, limousine and party bus; and (4) violation of Section 1:50-
17.11(a), principal permitted use as school bus repair.

Marve and the Township litigated these matters through and including a trial before the
Hon. John A, Paparazzo, I.M.C., in the Municipal Court. With regard to the mobile temporary
storage containers, the Municipal Court determined that the zoning regulations at issue, which
prohibited a mobile temporary storage container for more than thirty consecutive days and
prohibited the storage unit from being higher than fifteen feet, applied only to residential
properties. The Court found that because the Property was not residential, the ordinances did not
apply. (Municipal Court Trial Transcript, T104:14 to 110:14, attached as Exhibit C). Accordingly,
the Court dismissed SC-2742 and SC-2743. The Municipal Prosecutor also dismissed SC-2744
because the use had ceased.

With regard to the violation for parking and repair of school buses, SC-2745, the Municipal
- Court considered whether bus repair was a principal permitted use at the Property. Thomas
Altunaga (“Altunaga™), Marve’s site manager, testified at the trial on February 15, 2017.!
Altunaga testified that he first began working for a business located on the Property in 1959, and
he worked continuously at the Property ever since:

COUNSEL: So you’ve worked continuously at that -- out of that
property since 19597

. ALTUNAGA: Yes. Except when I was on vacation or something.

[Id. at T117:15 to 118:5.]

Altunaga explained that when he started working at the Property, tenants stored their
commercial vehicles on the Property and employed mechanics to repair and maintain vehicles in
the garages located on the Property. (1d. at T118:6 to 123:3). To be certain, Altunaga testified
that mechanics had been working for tenants at the Property continuously from 1959 to the time
of his testiinony: "

COUNSEL: And during that time would it be fair to say that there
was always at least one mechanic working there,
working on commercial vehicles?

! Mr, Altunaga is suffering from critical illness and receiving in-patient medical care. Accordingly,

he is unavailable to testify and Marve will rely on read-ins of his prior testimony pursuant to
N.J.R.E. 804(b)(1).
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ALTUNAGA: Yeah. There is this, you know, several right now. 1
see them working on their own equipment. And
Richie downstairs. But there’s always been
mechanics there working,

COUNSEL: That includes the 1960’57
ALTUNAGA: Yeah.
COUNSEL: The 19707s?

ALTUNAGA: Yes. All the way through.

L]

COUNSEL: From the time you first set foot on the property in
October 1959 up until two days ago, February the

o 12th, 2017, would there be a mechanic on there each
and every day ~- each and every working day?

ALTUNAGA: Yeah, Not for the companies I work for, but there’
was someone there always working, you know,
working on something. Their truck, their pickup,
their small domp trucks, or, you know, their working
on the school buses. They’re working on next door.
Everyone at the shop, the asphalt guy, he had a
contractor. He had two mechanics. "And then the
other guy, Creo, they had two mechanics. And this
new guy comes in, he does it. Yeah. I’ve seen him
have a mechanic. They’re always working on
something.

[Id. at T118:6 to 123:3.].

According to Altunaga, “roll-offs,” “dump trucks,” “low-bed trailers,” “bulldozers,”
“storage units,” “trailers,” and “small buses” and “school buses” were all stored and repaired at
the Property. (Id. at T119:23 to 25).

In addition, Altunaga’s testimony was consistent with the testimony of Thomas G.
Jacobson, the Township’s code enforcement officer, and Howard Conkling who, at the time of his
testimony, lived at-247 Grove Avenue for over thirty (30) years. Notably, Jacobson testified that
the first time he stepped foot on the Property in 2005, he observed commercial vehicles, such as
trucks, other commercial vehicles, lifts, heavy equipment and cranes, being stored and repaired by
mechanics on the Property. {Id. at T68:8 to 69:21). Similarly, Conkling tetificd that the Property
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had been an “industrial commercial storage yard” the entire time he lived on Grove Avenue. (Id.
at 194:14 to 1). Specifically, Conkling testified that since 1984, the Property had “commercial
vehicles,” “cranes,” “dump trucks,” “flatbed trucks,” and “buses” stored on site. (Id. at T94:21 to
96:6).

Despite Altunaga’s testimony, the Municipal Court determined that the parking and repair
of school buses was not a permitted use at the Property. (Municipal Court Decision Transcript,
T19:13 to 21, attached as Exhibit D). Thus, the Municipal Court found Marve guilty of violating
SC-2745. (1d.).

B. Superior Court’s Reversal of Municipal Court’s Decision

On appeal, the Superior Court, Law Division, (“Municipal Appeal Court™) considered the
zoning violations de novo and reversed the decision of the Municipal Court.

During the appellate proceeding, the Township admitted, and the Municipal Appeal Court
expressly found that the Township “conceded that Defendant-Appellant’s use of storing and
repairing commercial vehicles at the premises located at 251 % Grove Avenue, Verona, NJ
07044 was permitted prior to the implementation of the Verona Zoning Code 150.17-11 on
August 15, 2011.” (See June 29, 2017, Order, attached as Exhibit E) (emphasis added). Indeed
the following colloquy occurred between the Municipal Appeal Court and counsel for the
Township at oral argument:

COURT: For this nonconforming use issue, the taking issue,
the first question is whether the use was permitted
before the ordinance was amended in 2011, all right.
I believe the State conceded that it was permitted.

COUNSEL: Your Honor, this particular use, [ don’t know that it
was conceded that this was, oh, I apologize, before
20117 Yes. :

\ " COURT: Okay, all right. So, it was permitted before 2011,
! okay. And so then, if it was permitted before 2011
‘ and it continued or it’s substantially similar, if a
similar use of the property continued, then the
- nonconforming use doctrine would prohibit a
conviction, correct?
|

COUNSEL: Yes, Judge.

COURT: All right. T looked at my colleague’s decision, and it
seemed that, below, you know, before Judge
Paparazzo, both the State and the Defense conceded
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' that, prior to the amendment, it was a permitted use.
Is that accurate based upon the record?

COUNSEL:  Your Honor, T would submit that it was a permitted
accessory use and that it was not a principal use.

COURT: Allright. But before him, wasn’t the indication it was
a permitted use, period?

COUNSEL: Your Honor, from 1997 to 2011, that M1 light
industrial zoning phase, I believe that the Court
found that this particular use of Marve’s tenant, F.S.,
was not allowed for the parking and repair of school
busses.

COURT: I'm not getting into the school, what they were doing
before 2011, whatever it be, was a permitted use,
) correct? That was the position before the Court
‘ below.

© COUNSEL: Permitted use.
~ [Law Div. Heating Transcript, T4:2 to 5:9, attached as E)_(hibit F.]

Accordingly, the Municipal Appeal Court correctly determined-that the primary issue was
whether the use permitted before the 2011 ordinance change continued, and if so, whether there
had been a substantial change in that use. (Id. at T15:21 to 23). :

The Municipal Appeal Court expressly found that from “July 7, 1997 through August 15,
2011, the property located at 251 % Grove Avenue was zone M1 light industrial. Prior to August
15, 2011, heavy commercial vehicles were repaired at the property as permitted by that light
industrial zoning.” (Id. at T15:1 to 6). The Court also found that F.S. Transportation’s primary
use of the Property was to “repair and store buses.” (Id. at T15:12 to 14).

Based on the testimony before the Municipal Court, the Municipal Appeal Court
concluded that the storage and repair of commercial vehicles was permitted before the 2011 zoning
amendment and that there was no substantial change in the use through the present:

COURT: These are commercial-type vehicles, whether they be
front loaders or fork lifts or dump trucks, pre 2011,
or a series of school busses now. It is the storage and
repair or repair and storage of said vehicles, which
has happened since the 1950s, and it continues now,
so it’s a continuing [non}-conforming use.




Robert A. Gaccione, Fsq.
February 4, 2020
Page 6

[Id. at T17:1 to 6; see also T17:17 to 22.]

In addition, the Municipal Appeal Court found no evidence of a substantial change or
expansion of the non-conforming use. (Id, at T15:24 to 16:7).

II. The Board Is Bound by the Determination of the Municipal Court and Municipal
Appeal Court

In the instant Appeal, Marve challenges the Zoning Official’s finding that “many of the
businesses listed . . . are either an expansion of an existing non-conforming use or a new non-
permitted use by itself” requiring either a D-1 or a D-2 variance. (See Zoning Decision at 19).
Generally, the Zoning Decision may be broken into four violation categories: (1) parking
violations, (2) welding/fabricating violations, (3) auto repait violations, and (4) other violations.
In sum, the Zoning Decision finds that parking, welding/fabricating, and auto repair are not
permitted principal uses at the Property. In view of the Municipal Appeal Court’s decision, the
Board is bound by Municipal Appeal Court’s decision and is required to reverse the Zoning
Decision.

Specifically, Marve challenges® the Zoning Decision determinations as follows:

A. Parking:

The present uses on the Property, including outdoor storage of vehicles and equipment
and/or parking, are pre-existing non-conforming principal uses that have been conducted by
Marve’s tenants, including Verona Construction Company and other contractors, since the 1950s,
and have continued without interruption to the present. Thus, Marve has a vested right to continue
these uses on the entirety of its Property. In fact, the Municipal Appeal Court found “[iJt is
undisputed that, since the 1950s, several construction companies have operated on the property
located at 251 % Grove Avenue in Verona. The uses of this property have included storage of
construction equipment, repair of such equipment, and parking of construction-related materials.”
(Law Div. Transcript, T14:18 to 23, attached as Exhibit F). The Municipal Appeal Court further
found that there was no substantial change or expansion of these uses. (Id. at 115:24 t0 16:7). The
Board is bound by the Municipal Appeal Court’s deeision and must reverse the Zoning Decision.

B. Welding/Fabricating and Auto Repair:

With respect to welding, fabricating, and auto repair, Marve’s tenants, including Verona
Construction Company and other contractors, performed these uses throughout the entirety of the
Property in preparing and/or storing materials and repairing commetcial vehicles, equipment and
materials. Moreover, fabricating, including welding, was permitted under the M-1 Zone
regulations until the adoption of the C-2 zone regulations on August 15, 2011. Further, the

2 Marve incorpora_tés by reference all challenges to the Zoning Decision in its Notice of Appeal
dated September 20, 2019.
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Municipal Appeal Court found that commercial vehicles and “heavy commercial vehicles were
repaired at the property” as permitted prior to August 15, 2011, (Id, at T15:3 to 5). Therefore,
these uses are protected non-conforming uses and there has been no expansion thereof. The Board
is bound by the Municipal Appeal Court’s decision and must reverse the Zoning Decision.

C. Self-Storage:

With regard to the mobile temporary storage containets, the Municipal Court determined
that Sections 4:50-9.1(b) and 1:50-17.11, that :prohibit mobile temporary storage container for
more than thirty consecutive days and prohibited the storage unit from being higher than fifteen
feet, applied only to residential properties. The Court found that because the Property was not
residential, the ordinances did not apply. Sections 4:50-9,1(b) and 1:50-17.11 are the same exact
regulations cited in the instant Zoning Decision. The Board is bound by the Municipal Court’s:
decision and must reverse the Zoning Decision.

III. The Board Is Bound by the Findings and Determinations of the Municipal Appeal
Court Based on the Doctrine of Collateral Estoppel

The Board is bound by the prior determinations of the Municipal Court and the Municipal
Appeal Court, (Municipal Court Transcript, T104:14 to 110:14, attached as Exhibit C; Law Div.
Transcript, T17:1 to 22, attached as Exhibit ¥; June 29, 2017, Order, attached as Exhibit E).
Additionally, based on the identical nature of the violations contained in the Zoning Decision and
the determinations made by the Municipal Appeal Court, res judicata and collateral estoppel
prohibit the Board from relitigating this matter and preclude the Board from rendering decisions
or findings contrary to those of the Municipal Court and Municipal Appeal Court. Charlie Brown
of Chatham, Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment, 202 N.J. Super. 312, 327 (App. Div. 1985) (“Res judicata
as a principle of law bars a party from relitigating a second t1me that which was previously fairly
11t1gated and finally determined.”) :

We request the opportunity to meet and discuss an amicable resolution to some or all of
the matters raised in the Zoning Decision prior to the hearing on February 13, 2020. Thank you.

Very truly yours,
/s/ Joshua A. Zielinski

Joshua A. Zielinski

Encls.
ce: Ms. Kelly Lawrence, Board Secretary
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Marve Development Corporation
PO Box 216
251% Grove Avenue

Verona, N.J, 07044

Property:

Lot 12 Block 1201
251 Grove Avenue
‘Verona, N.J.

Zone: .
C-2 (Professionst Office and Business)

Dear Property Ovmer,

The Township of Verona's zoning and engineering department has been receiving numerous
complaints from the property ownets which adjoin No. 251% Grove Avenug, Lot 12 Block 1201
hereafier referred o as the “Site”. The complaints have been in regard to noise, noxious fumes,
and property maintenance issnes, There is also a deep concern that there seems to be number of
tenants which are renting/leasing areas of the property for uses which are not permitted under the
current Township of Verona Zoning Ordinance knows as Chapter 150 (adopted August i3,
2041

“T'his office has been conducting a series of site inspections over the past few weeks in hopes to
better assess the situation as it exists, We have been provided with a list of all the current tenants
{uses) of the “Site” and iz attached hereon. This letter shall serve as a zoning review of each of
the uses and determine if they are a permitted use within the C-2 Zone or if they were granted
pennission by resolution by the Township Planning Board or by the Board of Adjustment at
some point in time, or even former zoning officers.

ijPage




History of Property!

The “Site” has been the topic of many zoning & property maintenance refated issues over the
past few decades, ever since the long-standing principal userfowner of the propetty, Mr. Cestone
ceased daily operation of their business. Since ceasing its operation of a construction company
the owner and principle user of the property “Verona Construciion Company” which is now
doing business as “Marve Developnient” has chosen to internally subdivide and lease out
sections of the existing principal structures, The owner has also offered for lease large outdoor
areas of the open space(s) on the property itself for a multitude of mixed uses. This office canmot
find any documentation in regards to zoning or construction permit applications having been
submitted by the owner or the prospoctive tenant(s) seeking Township approval prior to
cccupying the building or wtilizing the property. Some of the current tenant’s pre-date the current
zoning regulations/ordinances and that is being considered ag part of this review.

The “Site” s tucked away behind the surrounding residontial districts and is not openly visible
from the public roadway, it would appear that the Yuses™ at the site have been in a state of
perpetual expansion by the owner over many years.

There has been considerable debate over the past several years questioning the validity of several
of the uses as they exist and if they are a permitted use, non-conforming use and or existing non-
coaforming use, [ would appear that the previously argned existing non-conforming use s befng
usad as the basis for the current expansion of much of the “Site” and its combined uses. This is
baged upon previous letters addressed to the owner(s) from previous Township Officials and
subsequent correspondence by the owner’s legal representatives addressed back to the Township
Officlals.

With that we wonld like to offer the following as factual evidence:

1952 Verona Construction Company

The “Site” was previously owned/occupied by the Verona Construstion Company and at-the time
the propesty was split zoned. A majority of the lot was in an Industrial Zone while the balance
was in a Residential Zone District, The owner/fapplicant weat before the Board of Adjustrent on
March 6t 1952 seeking permission to use “premises 251 Grove Avenue, rear of lots facing
Grove Avenue, and rehabilitate former gatage located thereon, (See attached for minutes of that
meeting.)

Sworn testimony was given by Mr. N. Fiore and Mr, Ralph Cestone who spoke on behalf of the
applicant. During the meeting questions were asked by the various members of the Board about
the use of the property as it related to the application as well as the fisturs infeat of both the
building and the site as well. The applicants testified that the purpose of the application was to
seck approval o rehabilitate a portion of an existing garage and to construct a new garage where
there was on old foundation present on the property. The intention was lo utilize the garages to
store trucks, cars and other contractor's equipment,
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Board members asked about the remainder of the property. Mr. Cestone had offered testimony
that at the present time there was no double purpose for the site. He further reiterated that they
would use th other parts of the propesty someday if he conld not build as they asked now and
that they would have to build in the industrial portion of the property,

Testimony was farther provided about the location of the overhead doors nat facing the back of
the residential dwellings along Grove Avemue. It was stated by Mr. Cestone that the “back™ o
the storage bullding would face the dwellings, A member of the Board then asked Mr, Cestone
about noise, The applicant then offeted that “We plan to store equipment there and rementber
the bull dozers, frucks, ete, are of no value unless they are being used, therefore we would rarely
store them there,”

“The only noise wouid be when they were started and after they get out of the yard they are like
any other truck they will be quite a disiance fiom the houses, »

The applicant went on o farthes stute that the trucks would only be stored there in between jobs
and that would be scldom, and that most of the storage would be small stufl.

Mr. Anderson of the Board directed a question to Mr, Cestone regarding the storage, be asked
*You would plan o store all of the equipment in the building?” To which Mr, Cestones reply
was “Yes (o prevent deleriorating.” It was further explained that in the past the company did not
store inaterials ahywhere and that all materiats were used at the job site.

Mr., Baldwin of the Bostd had inquired about using the premises speoifically for repairs. Mr.
Cestone stated “Do not plan that af present, We do not believe in maintenance and employing
crew we have the manufactirers of the machines maintain thent.”

Mr. Donohne of the Board asked about what type materials would be stored? To which Mr.
Cestone enswered “Only excess material.”

- The meeting adjonrned and a vote was taken in closed sesslon to which the épplication was
denied, ‘

(1986) “Devs Diesel” Appeal to Board of Adiustment

Dews Diesel had apparently obtained a lease for a newly subdivided portion of the existing
storage facility owned by Mr, Cestons. Dews Diesel was conducting business as a diesel engine
repait facility which also had a retail component attached to it. The Township bad issued a
summons to the owner of the property citing violations of the eurrent zoning ordinance,
{Expansion of an existing non-permitted use) Proceedings were then conducted at the Yerona
Municipst Court on August 6, 1986. The decision of the coutt was that such matters were under
the discretion of the Board of Adjusiment, Subsequently the applicant “Dews Diesel” made
application to the Verona Board of Adjustment secking an interpretation of the zoning ordinance.
The result was that the Board found that the “nse” of repaiting diesel engines was in fact an
introduction of  new use and was also an expansion of a non-conforming use which required a
use variance in accordance with NISA 40:55d-70.
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Testimony by the Professional Planner Mr. Peter Steck who was hired by the Township stated in
his report to the Board that repairs vonducted at the subject premises prior to the use of the
premises by Dews Diesel were accessory to the principal use as 2 contractors storage yard and
that the applicants current use of repair and rebuilding of diesel engines is not a permitted use in
the M-1 Zone and is a new principal use constituting an expansion of the non-conforming use of
the subject premises, The results of that meeling were a vote of 7-0 that a use variance would be
required for Dews Diesel to continge its operation. This was adopted by the Board of Adjustment
on November 12, 1987 and memoriafized on December 10, 1987,

{988 Dews Diesel Variance Application

Application was made before the Township of Verona Board of Adjustment by the applicant
known as “Dews Diesel” for a proposed use of repalring diesel engines, The applicant was
secking a use variance based on the faciual findings and rendered desision of the Verona Board
of Adjustment at the December 10, 1987 meeting. At the time of the application the site was
zoned M-] (Light Industrial)

The findings during variance application meeting wete that the “use”™ of repairing diesel engines
in a building that had been historically used a5 a storage facility was an introduction ofa new use
as well as an expansion of an existing non-conforming use, The application was denied on
Febraary 1 1* 1988 and memorialized on March 10™ 1988,

Itis belleved that Dews Diesel tertninated its lease with the property owner and vacated the
premises; bowever this office could fnd no factual evidence of this.

1988 Ropers Roofing Company Site Plan Application

Rogers Roofing Company submitied a site plan application to the Township Planning Board
secking approval of a site plan that included a change in use to 3 permitted use of warchouse
space with accesgory office space and lacidental shop work in connection with the applicants
roofing business. Rogers Roofing was proposing to lease space at the Northern most part of the
existing building which was historically occupied by the existing non-conforming use, (Verona
Construction Company — Marve Development Company) The site plan application was approved
on June 23, 1988 and memenalized on July 28, 1988. The NJ Municipal Land Use Law cites that
the goals of zoning ag it is related to non-conforming uses is to bring them back to conformity ag
quickly as possible, Such was the case with the Rogers Roofing Application.

Current Site Use

The ourrent owner of the property (Cestone) appeart to have discontinned their prior use of the
buildings and site which formerly operated as a constrontion company storage facility, The
ownexr has subdivided most of the original structures and has leased them out to various tenants
and uses. The same Is true for large areas of open space throughout the site. The zoning office
has no records of the owner or iis tenants seeking approval of any of the uses which currently
exist at the property, It has been argued by the owner that the non-conformity use of the property
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is historic, dating back decades and thus being “grandfathered” in, This office can find no factual
evidence which predates the 1952 denial by the Verona Board of Adjustment, whers sald
applicant sought approval for a use variance, The primary concern of this zoning review is notas
to whether or not the existing non-conforming use exists and is protacted but rather has it been
expanded beyond its original intent and purpose,

The current zoning of the property known as No, 251% Grove Avemue, Lot 12 Block 1201 is
situated in the C-2 Zone (Professional Office and Business) distriot as described in the Township
of Verona’s Zoning Ordinance Cheper 150, dated August 15, 2011, The zoning prior to 2011
was M-1 (Light Industrial)

§150-17.11 C-2 (Professional Office and Business District)

A. Principal Permitted Uses:
1, Commercial and professional offices.
2, Commercial schools offering instruction.
3, Pamily day care centers,
B. Permitted Accessory Uses:
1. Accessory uses customarily incidental to the principal use.
C. Conditional Uses:
1. Mixed residential and professional offices (non-medical)
2. Mixed residential and commercial offices (non-mnedical)
3. Mixed professional and commercial offices (non-medical)

The former M-1 Zone (Light Industrial) (Amended 7-14-97 by Ord, 2.97)

(The former zoning is showa for informational purposes only and is not considered as part of the
decision of this yeport, however it inay prove to show that expansion has vecutred prior to the
current 2011 zoning ordinance ) g

A. Principal Use: .
1. Manufactaring, proeessing, producing or fabricating operations which can meet
" performance standards,
Warchouses, i
Wholesale trade. !
Research and development,
. Child care centers.
B. Acoessory Uses:
i. Accessory uses customarily incidental to the principal or conditional use, except that
there shall be no outside storage of products, materials or equipment,
C. Conditional Uses:
1. A satellite dsh antenns insialled in the side yard or a rooftop.

RN

The following is a list of current tenants which are ulilizing either the buildings, open spaces or
both, This list was provided to this office by the owner of the property, We have listed the “use”
of ihe business as well as to whether the “use” is a permitted “use’ under the current zoning
ordinances, Violation(s) of zoning, if any will be indicated after cach use as described.
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AAA Yardwork — Oceupancy Date, May 2003.

Based upon visual Inspection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the open space yard to
park their landscaping trucks and equipment, *Parking” is not a permitted principal use it is an
accessory use incidental to a prineipal use. Packing for the existing non-conforming use was
accessory to that particular use,

Zoning Violation; Variance §150-17.11 a.

Parking is a non-permilted principal use and would reqidire a use variance in accordance with
NJS. 40:35-70 D,

Zoning Violation: Varjianse §1504.2 e,

No minimum off-street parking area or loading or wnloading area shall be constdered s
praviding aff-sireet parking, loading or unloading for a use or siruchire on any other lof or
parcel than the principal use fo which it is ancillary.

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a.

Nao existing building or premise contafing d pon-conforming use as permitied shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstricted or structurally allered unless such use is changed to a permitted nse, No
non-conforming use shall be changed to another or different non-conforming use,

AK Welding — Occupancy Date, July 2013,
Based upon visual inspection of the gite this tenant {s uiilizing a portion of the building as a

- welding shop in a space which was previously argued was protected ag a non-conforming
“storage use”, The current use is not a permitted use in the cument C-2 zone distriot (2011), The
usa is also considered an expansion of an existing non-conforming use and covered under NJ
Municipal Land Use Law section 33-2. Township Fire Matshall and Cods Enforcement Officer
shall be required to inspect and verify all materials stored.
Zoning Violation: Variance §150-17.11 a,
Welding, Fabricating and Repair Shops are not a permifted use in the citrrent zone, Use would
require a variance be granted as per NJ.S. 40:55-70 D,
Zoning Violation: Variance §150-4.3 &,
Prohibited uses in all zone districts in the Tovmship of Verona, “Use Group H-High Hazard use
as defined in the building code,” IBC Chapter 3, Section 307. Storage of Flammable gasses,
tiguids, solids and oxidizers.) The use of a building or structure, or portion thereof, that involves
the manufaciuring, processing, generation or storage of materials that constitule a physical or
heaith hazard.
Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a,
No exisling building or premise containing a non-conforming use as permjited shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstrucied or structurally altered unless such use is changed to a permitted use, No
non-conforming use shall be changed to another or different non-conforming use.

American Asphalt — Occupancy Date, Augnst 2015,

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is ntilizing a portion of the open space yard to
park their commercial trucks and equipment. *Parking” is not a permitted principaluss it isan
accessory use incidental to a principal use, This tenant is also utilizing areas within the property
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For storage of materials some of which appear to be an unsecured and combustible, The
Township Fire Marshall and Code Enforcement Officer shall be required to inspect and verify a
all materials stored.

Zoning Yiolation; Variance §150-17.1) a,

Parking is a non-permitled principal wse and wonld requive a use variance in aecordance with
NJ.S 40:55-70D, '

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-4.2 ¢.

Ne minimum off-sireet parking area or loading or unloading area shall be considered as
providing off-street parking, loading or unloading for a wse or siructire on any other lot or
parcel thati the principal use to which it is ancillary.

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a.

No existing building or premise containing a non-conforming ure as permitied shall be enlarged,
exfended, reconsiructed or struciurally altered unless such nse Is changed lo a permitied use, No
non-conforming use shall be changed to another or different non-conforming nse,

ANIPARK Enterprises LLC — Oceupancy Date, September 2014,

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the open space yard to
park their commercial trucks and equipment. “Parking” is not a permitted principal use itis an
accessory use incidentat fo a principel use. Parking for the existing non-conforming use was
acoessory to that partieniar vse.

Zoning Violation: Vardance §150-17.11 &, ‘

Parking is a non-permitied principal use and would require ¢ use variance in accordance with
NJS. 40:55-70 D,

Zonine Violation: Vanance §150-4.2 . ‘

No minimum off-siveet parking area or loading or unloading area shalf be considered as
providing off-street parking, loading or unleading for a use of sfructure en an y other lot or
parcel than the principal use jo which it is anciliary,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a.

N existing bullding or premise containing a non-conforming use as permilted shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstructed or strucitirally aitered unless such use is changed (o a permitied use. No
non-conforming use shall be changed lo anoiher or different non-conforming use.

Assured Air System Inc. — Occupancy Date, September 2006, Fa

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the open space yard to
park their commeroisl trucks and equipment. “Parking” is not a permitied principal use it is an
acoessory use incldental to a principal use. Parking for the existing non-couforming use was
accassory to that particular use,

Zoning Viglation; Variance §150-17.11 a,

Parking is & non-permiited principal use and would require a nse vartance in accordance with
NJ.S. 40.55-70 D,

Zoning Violation: Variancs §150-4.2 6.

No minimium off-street parking area or loading or inleading area shall be considered as
providing off-streel parking, loading or unloading for a tise or siructure on any other lot or
parcel than the principal use to which il is ancillary.
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Zonlng Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a,

No existing building or premise containing a non-vonforming use as permitted shall be enlarged,
extertded, reconstructed or structurally altered unless such use is changed 10 a permitted ise. No
non-conforming use shall be changed to another or different non-conforming use.

Bulk Be Gone — Occupancy Date, March 2016,

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is ubilizing a portion of the open space yard to
park their commexcial frucks and equipment. “Parking™ is not a permitted principel use it isan
accessory use incldental to a principal use. Parking for the existing non-conforming use was
accessoty to that particnlar use. There is algo a vast amount of loose debris which at the time of
inspection was not ¢lear as to whether this was refuse or Intended to be saved for fiiture use. The
Township Fire Marshall and Code Enforcement Officer shall be required to inspeot and verify all
materials stored.

Zouing Violation: Variance §150-17.11 a.

FParking Is a non-periniited principal use and would requive a use variance in uccordance with
NJS, 40:55-70 D.

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-4.2 e,

No minimum off-street parking avea or foading or univading area shalf be considered as
providing off-siveet parking, loading or unlouding for 6 use or structure on any other lot or
parcel than the principal use to which it is ancillary.

Zoning Violaton: Variance §150-13.3 a,

No existing buflding or premise containing a non-conforming use as permitied shall be enfarged,
extended, reconstructed or structurally altered nnless such use is changed to a permitted use. No
non-conforming use shall be changed to another or differenf non-vonforming use,

Capaldo Enterprises LLC — Occupancy Date, January 2015,

Baged upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is uﬁlizing a portion of the open, space yard to
park their commercial trucks and equipment. “Parking” is not a permitted principal use it isan
accessory use incidental to a principal use, Parkmg for the existing non-conforming use was
aecessory to that particular use,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-17,11 a,

- Parking is a non-permitied principal use and would require a use variance in accordance with
NJS. 40:55-70 D, .
Zoning Violation! Variance §150-4.2 o,
No minimum off-streel parking areq or loading or unloading area shall be considered as
providing off-sireet parking, loading or unloading for a use or strucure on any other lot or
parcel than the principal use o which it is ancillary.
Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a,
No existing building or premise containing a non-conforming use as perniitied shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstructed or structurally altered unless such use is changéd fo a permitied use, No
non-confrming use shall be changed to another or different non-cornforming use.
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Carolan Contractors — Occupancy Date, January 2015,

Based upon visual inspeotion of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the open space yard to
park (heir commercial trucks and equipment, “Parking™ is not a permitted principal use it is an
accessory use incidental to a principal use. Parking for the existing non-conforming use was
accessory {o thal particular use,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-17,11 a,

Parking is a non-permitted principal use and would require a use variance in gccordance with
N.J.S. 40:55-70 D.

Zoning Violation: Varjance §150-4.2 e.

No minimum off-streel parking area or loading or unloading area shall be considered as
providing offsireet parking, loading or unloading for a use or struciure on any other lol or
parcel than the principal use to which it is anciflary.

Zoning Violation! Variance §150-133 a.

No existing biilding or premise containing a non-conforming use as permitied shall be enlarged,
extended, reconsinicled or structurally altered unless such use is changed to a permitted use. No
non-conforming use shail be changed to another or different ron-conforming use,

Centurion Auto Works — Occupancy Date, January 2016,

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant fs utilizing a portion of the building as an
automotive repair facility in a space which was previcusly argued was prolected as a non-
conforming “stoxage use”, The ourrent use is not a permitted use in the current C-2 zone distriot
{2011), The nse iz also considered an expansion of an existing non-conforming use and covered
under NJ Municipal Land Use Law section 33-2, Township Fire Marshall and Code Enforcement
Officer shall be required to inspect and verify all materisls stored,

Zonine Viclation: Varance §150-17.11 a.

Automotive Service Stafions and Aufobody Repair Shops are nol a perniitied use in the current
zone. Use would require g variance be granied as per NJ.S. 40:55-70 D, ‘

Zoning Violation: Varance §150-4.3 a.

Prohibited uses in all zone disiricis in the Township of Verona. *'Use Group H-High Hazard use
as defined in the building code,” IBC Chapter 3, Section 307. Storage of Flemmable gasses,
Hiquids, solids and oxidizers,) The use of a building or struciure, or portion thereaf, that involves
the manufactiring, processing, generation or storage of muterials that constitute a physical or
health hazard,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a.

No existing building or premise containing a non-conforming use as perniitted shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstnicled or siruetirally altered unless such use is changed to a permitied use. No
non-conforming use shatl be changed to another or different non-conforming use.
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Covello, Sehastian — Occupancy Date, March 2015,

Based upon visual inspection ofthe slte this tenant is utilizing a portior of the open space yard to
park their private boat and trailer, “Parking” is nota permitted principal use it s an accessory use
incidental to a principal use, Parking for the existing non-conforming use was acoessory to that
particylar use,

Zoning Violation: Variance §§50-17.11 a.

Parking is a non-permitied principal use and would require a use variance in accordance with
N.J.8. 40:55-70 D.

Zoning Violation; Variance §150-4.2 &

No minimum off-street parking area or loading or unloading area shall be considered as
providing off-stree! parking, loading or unloading for a use or struclure on any other lol or
parcel than the principal use to which i is ancillary.

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a,

No existing butlding or premise containing g non- confor.-mng use as peimitted shall be enlqrged,
extended, reconsiricted or struciurally allered unless such use is changed to a permitted use. No
nen-conforming wse shail be changed to another or different ron-confornting use.

Drive Up Storage — Oceupancy Date, October 2014,
Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is ntilizing a portion of the open space yatd to
operate 2 business which cousists of slaging mary temporary mobile storage trailers commonly
referred to a “PODS”. Mobils storage units are nol a permitted principal nse in any current zone
district within the Township, These types of units are permitied as a temporary use and regulated
within §150-9.1, Temporary use iy defined within the ourrent zoning ordinance as “A use
established for a fixed petiod of time with the inlent to discontinue such use upon the expiration
ofthe time period.” Tt hat been argued that these mobile storage units are protected under the
existing non-conforming nature of 2 “storage use” such hold true by naote only. Based upon the
1952 testimony provided by the current owner the requested “storage” use was to be contained
within the confings of the building itself and that “materials” only would be “stored” in the open
areas of the “site”. The materials “stored” whether in the building or in the yard areas were
accessory to the naturs of the construction busfness itself, The ourrent mobile storage unit use is
an expsnsion of an existing non-conforming use, These storage units arg in no way accessory (o
any of the permitted or non-permitted nses as they currently existed or presently exist. Periodic
aerial phatography clearly depicts an expansion of the mobile storage confaiper use.

Zoning Viplation: Variance §150-17,11 &,
Storage of Temporary or Permanent Units/Contalners r‘s a non-permitied principal use and
would require a use variance in aocordance with NS, 40:55-70 D,
Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a,
No existing building or premise containing a non-conforming use as permzﬂed shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstructed or structurally altered unless such use is chatiged to a permitied use. No
Hon-conforming use shall be changed to another or different non-conforming use,
Zoning Violation: Variance §150-9.1 a
Mobile temporary storage wnits shall not exceed eight feel in heighl, elght feet in width or sixleen
Jeelin length,
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Zoning Violation: Variance §1509.1 b.
Mobile temporary storage units may remain on q property for up to 30 consecutive days. No lot
shall contain a mobile temporary storage container for more than 90 days per 360-day period,

F.S. Transportation — Oceupancy Date, August 2013,

Based upon visual inspection of the sile this tenant is ntilizing a portion of the building as a bus
repair facility in a space which was previously argued was protected as a non-conforming
“storage use”, The current use is not a permilted use in the current C-2 zone district (201 1). The
use js also considered an expansion of an existing non-conforming use and covered under NJ
Municipal Land Use Law scetion 33-2, Township Fire Marshall and Code Enforcement Officer
shall be required 1o inspect and verlfy all materials stored,

Zoning_Violation: Veriance §150-17.11 a.

Automotive Service Stations and Autobody Repair Shops are not a permitted use in the current
zone, Use would require a variance be gramied as per NJ.S. 40:55-70 D,

Zoning Violation: Vatiance §150-4.3 a,

FProhibited uses in all zone districis in the Township of Verona, “Use Group H-High Hazard use
as defined in the building code.” IBC Chapler 3, Seclion 307, Storage of Flannnable gosses,
liguids, solids and oxidizers,) The use of ¢ building or structure, or portion thereof, that involves
the manufaciyring, processing, generation or slorage of maierials that constilute a physical or
health hazard,

Zoning Violation: Yariance §150-13.3 a.

No existing building or premise comtalning a non-conforming use as permifted shall be enlarged,
extended, reconsiructed or structurally altered unless such use Is changed to a permitted use, No
non-conforning use shall be changed o another or different non-conforming use,

Austin Fanning General Contractors LLC — Oceupancy Date, March 2012,

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the open space yard to
park their commercial frucks and equipntent, “Parking” is not a permitted principat use itisan
accessory use incidental to a principal use, Parking for the existing non-gonforming use was
accessory to that particular use.

Zoning Violation: YVadance §1.56-17.11 a,

Parking ts a non-permilted principal use and wonld require a use vartance in accordance with
NS, 40:55-70 D,

Zoming Viclation: Varfance §150-4.2 ¢,

No mininim off-sireet parking area or loading or unloading area shall be considered as
providing off-streel parking, loading or unloading for a use or siruoture on any other lot or
parcel than the principal use to which it is ancillary,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a,

No existing building or preniise containing a non-conforming use ag permitied shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstructed or strictirally altered unless such use is changed (o a permitied use. No
noti-conforming use shall be changed to another or different non-conforming use.
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Friel Brothers Paving Inc. — Oceupancy Date, January 1999

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the open space yard to
park their commercial trucks and equipment. “Pazking” is not a permitted peincipal nse it isan
accessory use Incidental o a principal use. Parking for the existing non-conforming use was
secessory to that paricalar use,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-17.11 a.

Parking s a non-permilted principal use and would require a use variance in accordance with
N.J.S, 40:55-70 D,

Zoning Violation: Vadance §150-4.2 e.

No minimum off-streel parking area or loading or unloading avea shall be considered as
providing off-siveet parking, loading or wnloading for d use or structure on any other lot or
parcel than the principal use to which it is ancillary.

Zoning Violation: Varianes §150-13.3 a,

No existing building or premise containing a non-conforming use as permitied shalf be enlarged,
extended, reconstructed or stricturally altered unless such Wse is changed to a permitted use. No
non-conforming use shall be changed to another or different non-confornting wse.

Gaeta Recycling Co. Ine, — Occupancy Date, July 2014,

Based upon visual inspection of the sile this tenant is utifizing a portion of the open space yard to
operate a business which consists storage of refiise containers or dumpsters of varying sizes,
Dumpsters are reguiated under §150-7.15 a. and §150-17.11 a, (Dumpster: A large contalner for
the temporary storage of waste) again, It has been argued that storage is protected under the
existing non-conforming nature of a “storage use” such hold true by name only. Based upon the
19352 testimony provided by the cusrent owner the requested “storage” use was to be contalned
within the confines of the building itself and that “materials™ only would be “stored” in the open
areas of the “site”, The materials “stored” whether in the building or in the yard areas were
accessory to the nature of the constroetion business itself. The current dampster storage container
nse 18 an expansion of an existing non-conforming use. These dumpster containers are in no way
accessory to any of the permitted or non-pemmitted wses as they cutrently existed or presently
exist, Perlodic aerial photography cleatly depicts an expansion of the mobilc storage container
use,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-17.11 &. )

Storage of Temporary or Permianent Units/Conlainers is a non-permilted principal use and
would require & use variance in accordance with N.J,S. 40:55-70 D

Zoning Violation: Variance §150 133 a8,

No existing building or premise contalning a non-conforming use as permi!led shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstriicted or structurally altered unless such wse is changed to a permitted use. No
non-conforming use shall be changed o another or different non-conforming use,

Zouing Violation: Varignce §150-9,1 4.

Mobile temporary storage units shall nol exceed eight feet in height, cight feet In widih or sixteen
Jeetin length,
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Gil Brothers — Qcenpancy Date, September 2017,

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the open space yard to
patk their landscaping trucks and equipment, “Parking” is not a permitted prinoipal use it is an
accessory use incidental to a principal use, Parking for the existing non-conforming use was
accessory to that particular use.

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-17.11 a,

Parking is a non-permitted principal use and would require a use variance n accordance with
NJS. 406:55-70D,

Zoning Violation! Variance §1504.2 .

No mininint off-sireet parking area or loading er unloading area shail be considered as
providing off-sireet parking, loading or unloading for o use or structure on any other lot or
parcel than the principal use to which it is ancillary,

Zoning Violation; Yariance §150-13.3 a.

No existing building or premise containing & non-conforming use as permitted shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstructed or strucitirally altered unless such use is changed to o permitted use. No
non-conforming use shall be changed to another or differemt non-conforming use.

Heavy Iron Services — Occupancy Date, November 2015,

Based upon visuel inspection of the site this tenant is ulilizing a portion of the building as a
welding shop ina space which was previously argued was protected asa non-conforming
“storage use", The cutrent use is not 2 permitted use in the ourrent C-2 zone distriot (201 1), The
use js also coansidered an expansion ‘of an existing non-conforming use and covered under NJ
Municipal Land Use Law section 33-2, Township Fire Marshall and Code Enforcement Officer
shall be required to inspect and verify all materials stored.

Zonins Violation: Variance §150-17.11 a.

Welding, Fabricating and Repair Shops are not a permitted use in the current zone, Use would
require a variance be granted as per NJ.S. 40:55-70 D,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-4.3 a. .

FProhibited wses in all zone districts in the Townskip of Verona. “Use Group H-Fligh Hazard use
as defined in the building code.” IBC Chapier 3, Section 307. Storage of Flammable gasses,
liguids, solids and oxidizers,) The use of a building or structure, or portion thereof, that invelves
the manufaciuring, processing, generation of storage of materials that consiitite a physical or
healih hazard,

Zoning Violaton: Varlance §150-13.3 a.

No existing building or premise containing a non-conforming use as permiited shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstructed or structurally aftered unless such use is changed to a permitted use: No
non-conforming use shall be changed to another or differeni non-conforming use.
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JBJ Management kne, — Occupancy Date, July 2012,

Based upon visual lnspection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the building asan
automolive repair shop in a space which was previously argued was protecied as a non-
conforming “storage use”, The current use s not a permitted use in the current C-2 zone district
(2011), The use is also considered an expansion of an existing non-conforming use and covered
under NI Municipal Land Use Law section 33-2. Township Fire Marshall and Code Enfordement
Officer shall be required to inspect and verify all materials stored.

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-17.11 a.

Automotive Service Stations and Autobody Repair Shops are not a permitted use in the current
zone. Use would regutire a variance be granted ns per NI, 40:55-70 D,

Zoning Violation: Vatiance §150-4.3 a.

Prohibited uses in all zone districts in the Township of Verona, “Use Group H-High Hazard use
as defined in the building code, " IRC Chapler 3, Sectlon 307, Storage of Flammable gusses,
liquids, solids and oxidizers.) The yse of a building or structure, or portion thereof, that invalves
the manufacturing, processing, generation or storage of maderials that constitute ¢ physical or
health hazard.

Zoning Violation: Vatiance §150-13.3 a,

No existing building or premise conlaining a nen-conforming use as permitted shall be enlarged,
extended, reconsirucied or stvucturally altered unless such use is changed to a permitied use, No
non-colforming use sholl be changed lo another or different non-conforming use.

Jervae Realty — Occupancy Date, January 2017,

Based upon visoal inspection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the open space yard to
park their private tailer. “Parking” is nota permitted principal use it is an accessory use
incidental to a principal use. Parking for the existing non-conforming use was accessory to that
particufar use.

Zoning Violation: Varance §150-17.11 a.

Parking is a non-permitied principal use and would require a use varignee in accor dance with
NJS. 40:55-70 D.

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-42 e,

Nominimum off-street parking area or loading or unloading area shail be consrdered as
providing off-sireet parking, loading or unloading for a use or structure on any oither lot or
parcel than the principal use to which it is ancillary.

Zohing Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a.

No existing building or premise containing a non-conforming use as permitted shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstructed or structirally altered unless such use is changed lo a permiited use, No
non-conforming wse shall be changed to another or different noen-conforming unse.
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Kidxereise LLC — Occupancy Date, November 2017.
Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is uiilizing a portion of the open space yard to
park their “Kidxercise” converted school buses. “Parking” is not a permitted principal use it {s an
accessory uss incidental to a principal use. Parking for the existing non-conforming use was
accessory lo that particular use, -
" Zonigg Violation: Yadance §150-17.11 a.
Parking is a non-permiited principal use and would require ¢ use variance in accordance with
NJ.S. 40:55-70 D,
Zoning Violation: Variance §150-4.2 e,
No minimum off-sireet parking area or loading or unleading area shall be considered as
providing off-street parking, loading or unloading for a use or siruciure oh any other lot or
purcel than the principal use 1o which it is ancillary.
Zoning Violation; Variance §150-13.3 a, .
No existing building or premise containing a non-conforming use as permitied shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstrucied or striiclurafly altered unless such use is changed to a permitied use. No
non-conforming use shall be changed to another or different non-conforming use.

Lee Tree Service — Occupancy Date, April 2013,

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the open space yard to
park their landscaping and tree removal trucks and equipment, “Parking” is not a permitted
principal use it {s an accessoty use incidental to 2 principal use, Parking for the existing non-
conforming nse was accessary to that particular use,

Zoning Violation: Vatiance §150-17.11 a.

Parking is a non-permitted principal use and would require a use varlance in aceordance with
NJS. 40:55-70 D,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-4.2 e,

No winimum off-street parking area or loading or unloading avea shall be considered as
providing off-sireet parking, loading or unloading for a use or siructiure on any other lot or
parcel than the principal use to which it is ancillary,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a. :

No existing building or premise containing a nan-conforming use as permitted shall be enlarged,
extended, reconsiructed or structurally altered unless such use is changed to a permitted use. No
non-conforming wse shall be ehanged to another or different non-conforming use.

Moriarty General Contractors — Occupancy Date, Janvary 2018,

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is ulilizing a portion of the open space yard fo
park thelr commercial trucks and equipment. “Parking” is not a permitted principal use it isan
ascessory use incidental to a principal use. Parking for the existing non-conforming use was
accessory fo that patticular use.

Zoning Yiolation; Variance §150-17.11 a,

Parking is a non-permitted principal use and wonld reguire a use variance in accordance with
NS, 40:55-70 D,
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Zoning Violation: Variance §150-4.2 e,

No minimum off-sireet parking area or foading or urloading area shall be considered as
providing off-street parking, loading or imleading for a use or stritcture o any other lot or
parcel than the principal use o which it is ancillary,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a,

No existing building or premise containing a non-conforming use as pernitted shalf be enlarged,
extended, reconstritcted or structurally altered unless such use is changed to a permitied use. No
non-conforming use shall be changed to another or different non-conforming use.

Navarro Lawn & Tree Service — Occupancy Date, December 2014,

Baged upon visual inspeotion of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the open space yard to

park their landscaping and tres remaval tracks and equipment. “Parking™ is not o permitted

principal use it is an accessory use incidental to a principal use, Parkiog for the existing non-

conforming use was accessory to that particolar vse,

Zoning Violation; Variance §150-17.11 a.

Parking is a non-permitied principal use and would reguire a use varianee in accordance with

NJS. 40:55-70 D.

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-4.2 e,

No minimum off-street parking area or loading or unloading area shall be considered as

providing off-streel parking, loading or unloading for a vise or struciire on any oiher lot or

pareel than the principal use to which it is ancillary. ‘

Zoning Viglation; Variance §150-13.3 a.

No existing building or prenise containing a non-conforming use as permitied s!m!! be enlarged,
exlended, reconstrucied or struciurally allered unless such use is changed to a permitied use. No

non-conforming use shall be changed to another or different non-conforming use,

Rojas Heavy Equipment Repair, — Occupancy Date, May 2017,

Based upon visual ingpection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the building asan
autobody repair shop in a space which was oreviously areued was protected as a non-
conforming “storage use”, The current use is not a permitted use in the current C-2 zoue district
(2011). The use is also considered an expansion of ar existing nou-conforming use and coverect
under NJ Municipa! Land Use Law section 33-2, Township Fire Marshall and Code Enforcement
Officer shall be required to inspect and verify all materials stored,

Zoning Violation: Vartiance §150-17.11 a, '
Automotive Service Stations and Autobody Repair Shops are not a permitted use in ihe current
zone, Use would require a variance be granied as per NJ.S. 40:55-70 D,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-4.3 a.

Prohibited yses in all zone districts in the Township of Yerona. “Use Group H-High Hazard use
as defined in the building code.” IBC Chapter 3, Section 307. Storage of Flammable gasses,
Liquids, solids and oxidizers,) The use of 2 bullding or stricture, or portion thereof, that involves
the mamyfacturing, processing, generation or sorage of matertals that constitute a physteal or
health hazard.
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Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a,

No existing building or premise containing a non-conforming use as permitled shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstructed or striucturally aliered unless sueh use is changed to a permitted vse, No
non-conforming wse shall be changed to ancther or different non-confornting use.

John Sweeney — Oceupancy Date, August 2003,

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the open space yard to
operate a “used construction vehicles” business which includes parking of used vehicles within
the open space yard. “Parking” is not a permitted principal use it is an accessory use incidental to
a principal use, Parking for the existing non-conforming nse was accessory to that particular use.
Autotnobile sales iz a non-permitted use in the zone. Sales of antomobiles are regulated under
§150-8.4 of the Township Zoning Ordinance and may be permitted upon authorization of the
Planning Board.

Zonlng ViolaHon; Variance §150-8.4 a

Artomotive sale business shall be eperated from an enclosed building,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-84 b

No parking or storage of vehicles shall be permitted in the requived front yard.

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-84 ¢

Outidoor storage of vehicles for sule or otherwise shall not exceed more than twice the gross
floor area of the principle building,

Zoning Violation: Vatiance §150-17.t1 a,

Parking is a non-permitied principal use and would require @ use variance in accordance with
NJS. 40:55-70 D. )

Zoning Violation: Vatiance §1504.2 o,

No minitmum off-sireet parking area or loading or unfoading area shafl be considered as
providing off-sireet parking, loading or unloading for a use or structire on any other lof or
pareel than the prineipal use to which it is ancillary.

Zoping Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a.

No existing building or premise containing a non-conforming wse as permitted shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstructed or structurally altered unless such use is changed to a permitted use. No
non-conforming use shall be changed to another or different non-conforming use,

'

TKJ Landscaping, LLC —~ Occupancy Date, Seplember 2018.

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the apen space yard to
park their landscaping trueks and equipment. “Parking” is not a permitted principal use it js an
accessory use incidental to a princlpal vse. Parking for the existing non-conforming use was
accessory to that particular use.

Zoning Violation: Variange §150-17.11 a,

Farking is a non-permitted principal use and would require a use varianee in accordance with
MNJ.S. 40:55-70 D,

Zoning Violation! Variance §150-4.2 e,

No mintmum off-street parking area or loading or unloading area shall be considered as
providing off-street parking, loading or unloading for a use or struclure on any other lof or
parcal than the principal use to which il is ancillary.
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Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a.

No existing building or premise containing a non-conforming use a8 petmiited shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstructed or structurally aliered unless such use is changed to a permitied use. No
non-conforining vuse shatl be changed to another or different non-conforming use.

‘Weber Lawn Company — Oceupancy Dale, April 1997,

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the open space yard to
park their landscaping trucks and cquipment. “Parking"” is not a permitted principal use it is an
accessory use incidental to a principal use. Parking for the exiding non-conforming use was
accessory to that particular use.

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-17.11 a.

Parking is a non-permitied principal use and would reguire a use variance in accordance with
NJ.S. 40:55-70 D,

Zoning Violation; Variance §150-4.2 e.

No minimm off-street parking area or loading or unloading area shall be considered as
providing off-siveet parking, Inading or unloading for a use or structure on any other lot oy
parcel than the principal wse fo which it is anciffary,

Zouing Violation: Varlanes §150-13.3 g,

No existing buflding or prentise conlaining a non-conforming use as permitted shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstructed or siruciurally altered unfess such use is changed to a permitted use, No
non-conforming use shatl be changed to another or different non-conforming use.

Wilborn, Heinz — Occupancy Date, June 2012,

Based upon visual inspection of the site this tenant is utilizing a portion of the open space yard to
park their private trailer, “Parking” is not a permitted principal use it is a0 BOCOSSOLY use
Incidental to a priticipal use. Parking for the existing non-conforming use was accessory to that
particular use,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-17.11 a, :

Parking is a non-permitted principal use and would requive a use variance fn aecordance with
N.JS. 40:55-70 D, . '

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-4.2 ¢,

No minimunt off-street parking area or loading or unloading area shall be considered as
providing off-street parking, loading or unloading for a use or siructire on any other lot or
parcel than the principal use fo witich it is ancillary,

Zoning Violation: Variance §150-13.3 a,

No existing building or premise containing g non-conforming use as permitted shall be enlarged,
extended, reconstriicted or siructurally aftered unless sich use is chunged fo a permitted use. No
non-conforming use shall be changed to another or different non-conforming use.

That concludes the review of the uses that are currently operating a business or utilizing
portion(s) of the existing “site” which are in violation of the Current Zoning Ordinances.
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Zoning Decislon:

The current owner{s} of the propesty commonly known as 251 % Grove Avenue had historically
ownied and operated a construction business at the “site” dating back beyond the 1950"s but at
the present time are no longer operating as construction business and lonper store any
cosistruction equipment associated with that business within the existing structures ot store any
materials related to their construction business within the open lot areas as their use of the “sjte”
was ariginally argued for,

Based on the factual documentation which is on file in the offices of both (he Township Zoning
and Construction Departments, it is apparent that the construstion companies whether “Verona
Construction Coinpany or Marve Development bave contimially opined that their primary and
principal use of the propetty was and has been “storage” for their construction equipment and for
the outdoor storage of extra materials relsted to the construction business only. Due to that fact
that their continued and historic use afthe property as “storage” predated the current zoning
regulations of the Township this type of sitaation known as a pre-existing nen-conforming use is
protected under Statutes contained within the NJ Municipal Land Use Law, ses eg N.JS.
40:55D-68, which states the pre-existing non-conforming use may continue as long as the vse {5
not abandoned by the owner of the propatty,

While said maybe trus and in fact protected, the historic and continued use of the propetty as
“storage” wag specifically related to a specific business, which was the construction business and
acoessory uses and storage of materials as it directly refated solely to that business itself, Many
of the listed businesses addressed as part of this zoning review are either an expansior of an
existing non-conforming use or a new non-permitted use by itself. Both of which would require
either a D-1 (non-permitted use) variance or a D2 (expansion of an existing non-conforming
use) variance, Ses N.J.S, 40:55D-70.

As contained within the Municipal Land Use Law under Chapter 27-1,1 “There is also a judicial
tendency to strictly limit the soops of the nonconforming use and to reduce it "o conformity as
quickly as is compatible with justice,” :

“Moreover, land use regulation is widely viewed as an important factor in preserving health,
safety, beanty, natural resources and averall quality of life In commmnities, Thus, a readily
apparent confliot exists between the devite to treat property owners equitably and the laudable
goals of land use control. The result is, as it should be, a compromise.”

The MLUL permits qualifying pre-existing nonconforming uses and structurss to co-exist with
the ordinance that, on its face, prohibits them, However, the existence of nonconforming nsss
and structures is expressly disfavored, precarious, and subject to review at various times. In
dealing with nonconforming uses and structures, the legislature and municipal boards rust
continually balance the important goal of bringing such uses and struchires joto conformity, with
the equally compelling interest in protecting property rights from being unfairy restricted,

The nse of the property has over the course of time expanded and introduced new non-permitted
uses whick: ave well beyond the true nature, scope and intent as originally argued by the present
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uwners of the property for “storage” as a principle use, A pictorial history of the site in included
at the end of this report which will show clear evidence of an expansion of'a non-conforming
use.

The Township feels that we are acting in the best interest of the general public in asking for
variances for such nses as contained herein to continue based upon the intent of the Municipal
Land Use Law.

‘We are therefore requiring that the owner of the ptoperty “Marve Development Company”
review the list of variances as contained herein and submit a formal application to the Tawnship
of Verona Board of Adjustment seeking approval of tha variances as listed within 60 days of the
date of the certified mailing. Ifapplication is not made by that time we shall then require all
tusinesses (uses) acting in violatlon(s) as specified contained in this notificalion to cease and
desist all operation and vacate the premises 30 days after the expiration of the 60 day timeframe.
(90 days total from the date of certified mailing).

A second roatter of concern which has gone un-noticed is the expansion of the overall site in
relationship to “Lot Coverage and Improved Lot Coverages”. Many of the uses which are
presently ocoupying the site are by their nature themselves considered to be a structure and
would be required to be part of the overall caleulations for impervious coverages i.e. “Drive Up
Storage” or the “Gaeta Refiize Containers™, By simply looking at the timeline of aerial
photographs this becomes very apparent, We are requiring that the owner submit to the
engineer’s office a boundary and topographic survey which accurately depicts the current site
conditions and all of the “uses”, “storage” and siructures on site. There must also be a map which
shows the condilons and calculations which existed before the adoption of the current zoning
ordinance (2011). Mast if not all of the uses/storage/structures Hsted as part of this report have
statted thelt occupation at the site after 2011, Those would be considered newly created
Impervious coverage and are not protected under the MLUL of pre-existing non-conformity,

VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES,

i
The property owner, Marve Development Company, its subsidiaries or the businesses (tenants)
- which ate still in operation after the prescribed timeframe shall be snbject to the following
penalties as defined under Chapter 150 of the Township of Verona Zoning Ordinance,

§150-16.6 .

A. Any owner, general agenl, contraotor or tehant ofany building or premises or part thereof] in
which premises or part thereof is in violation of any provisiot of this ordinance has been
commilted or shall exist, or any other personi who commits, takes part or assists in such violation
or who maintains any building or premises in which any such violation shall exist; or any person
who constructs, alters, restores, repairs, reconstracts, convetis or maintains, or permits the
construction, alteration, restoration, conversion or mainienance of, any building or structure, or
who uses, maintains or permits the use or maintenance of any land, building or structures, in
violation of any provisions of this ordinance, shall, upon conviction, be subject to a fine not to
exceed $1,250.00 or imptisonment for a term not to exceed 90 days, or both, at the discretion of
the court.
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B, For every day that a use or structure in violation of any provision of this ordinance is
pormitied 1o exist or is continued in any building or location, a distinet viclation of this ordinance
shail be deemed to have heen committed,

s Address additional variances and comments as per the Construction Official/Code
Enforcement Officer.

*  Address additional comments as per the Fire Marshall/Inspestor,

*  Address additional coniments as per the Township Engineer,

*  Address additlonal variances as may be deemed necessary by the Board of Adjustment

Respectfully Submitted,

" Michael € DeCarlo
Engineering Manger & Zoning Official

Note:

Appeals to the zoning board of adjustment from the decision of an administrative officer must be
taken within 20 days by filing a notice ofappeal with the officer from whom the appeal is taken
specifying the grounds of such appeal, W.J.$, 40;55D-72a. Failure to adhere to the time for
appeal will result in the zoning board not having jurisdiction lo consider the appeal,
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Prior Resolutions and Board of Adjustment Applications
and Decisions, ‘
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ddatriot! Mr,Cantoier Yo,
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Hunben oF & rogules poebing of thy Board of Adiustasst of 4w Borowsh of
Yerona H’.J\, hﬂm oR mﬁi‘ﬁfy WM@Q,&M 6‘1‘,1”2. at B35 Pudle, Ao $he
Oouncll Chembors of, the kualoipat Butldifg, Yerons)N.J. -~
Prageats D, Baldwing dg., L.Fiindeyvon, B¥.Bonta and 4. J.Dopnehua,

Abmanty -"G-Weldun Samuol e . f

| R

The sedrstary roed the wpplioation of Yerons Gungtrusticn (tapeny of 257 Fomw
phon. Aveous for glon to. U8e preaised 251 Oroys Aveque, Tear of lots . |
feoing on-Utgvu Aventie, snd rebabilitabe Former garage Logated theratn, B
poreit balng nevossary as the mid £ifty fest within widoh the foundstion £p
lostted 15 soned Reaidentils) while the balanoy of the property mmed by the
Yerona Conatruotion Company, to aoned Indugtrdel.,
Mr, M. Fidre of T4l Broad Strveb oppeared fox the spplicant, e stated that
mmmmmm-'muumuwmmmurmwzm frem |,
Orove Aveans, mozh of whlch waa ponsd for N a) use,but tha Bront of &
park of the Lot wap sonsd for Realdsatial use, *thare ig & foundetion of an -
old garegs thexe end wo would likw to vure part of the foundation snd szest a
gartgo thére and plere brusks, cars and other vontracter’s equipaont there,
There e alws a stuogs budlding fiftosn fest from the 1ing,!
¥y, Ralph Cestime, 22 QLTS Sixest, an englnser in the mmploy of the Verona
Canatriction’ Co., was aworn. He slated thah he was the Tressurer and Erigi—
nney of thy campiny ,  that Wiore Was a ppecs yopying from 6 Lo 15 fest be-
fween the side line of the proerty and the nsighbor's rear 1ins. They would
1ike to grads the property, plant shyubs thepy snd put wp & chaln Fatige.
Ur, Bgldwing W23 you fence the sntirs lok, . Mr, Cosbones Yon,I bedieve wo S
will fenpa al) axound-dAb-this pact at ongo epd fioelly all the lot. Thy Line :
along vhers we asic tho, change of zons use will be fenoed, e plas 4o iy 50
foet df tha foundetdon 1f popmitied to d mb. ! .

» Balding ¥ho onps the shicto buf)ding? Mr. Cestoom: We do and alme the 50

fook B N .

Xy Ba?tﬁm Bow alose Lo the rosd is the Civet bousef ¥r, Osciomer The sems
A9 ang pihexr houds oo whak muld be & osrmer, Wa inbend to uss that s 5 road
Tor & right of entry-ws wust ues the property.

My, Baldwins Thtt woe would ﬁu yut tao roat of the property? Mo, Usstonss
Actually nothlng ai pregeat~but eysntually for movage and aquipuent.

Ay, Beddwin:'The rewson you want to use L% iv 40 sive slopage costal

¥r. Costones A% predsnt wo havs uo double purpose~ can ey 1ittle as 4o the
futwré-to vae 1t we vould baye fo pit in atom drains due to tho aonditien of
the granod-wa would hevs to drain b0 the Paclaian and eliwinite the wet Paakm
otte We want to uke the rest of the property scms day-if we cannol build xe
we psk now we wmould have to build in the indnptris) part«that sould not ba as
susathatio~It wosld just be & miorage building! The way we plenned would be

o bawe the bick of the garags towird the houssg-ahrubs,ote., would make a

g
2
£

:

" nice spperrancs. If nob thad way we would have to fnce it Novth.

Kr, Baldyint The dooTe wewld face Eant, ~Mr, Combone: The doors meuld have o
be plaged that way with sll astivitles visibis ~

Mr, Balimini You plan to bave the back ‘of the gorage face the houses on Grovel
My, Cectones Yos-ihe gareze to be of cevent block and plaster. Yr. Baltwing
Fhan bought ,diit you lnor this proverky was partly Rexidentdal.ir.t. Yen,
Hhaile se knew tho bBpuses ot Urove Avenue werg residaptial tart wa never gave
it a thought B0 fur by ‘our Ylece was conserned. Thave was po much induatrisl

- rhg s ihought #5 wore sllright. T des't ddok my fabber koet it wap|c

right thaxo
portly residen - .
My, Haldming m{g:oam'twmvmmaomwrmmmtu,
¥ part moked no diffe; the prewir ie pot [
enbed me would xake & yoad furihor back. : :
. Fioyel OF tha objeptors will sit dorn with Mz, Cestons and find out Just
what he-would ke 40 do I ok sure bhey youdd find 14 to bhalr sdvantage to
bava, 44 his way, That wowld bo batter then a building visivle frew the hounas)
wuld servo ag & party well and would ho sheltered fron thess houvea]

This plan
¥r, Baldeing Whet oboub ooige? e, Oestonss Wa plen to store oquipment

. thorw-end ressaber the W) domsra, trucks,oic., are of nb wilue wnlese they

are belng used, tharofors we would rarely ptore Ghem thare, The oody nolss

would be whon Ghay wara siarted and after ther get oub of the yard thiy are
Like anmy othey trusk-ibey will be quite a diatanve Crom the houses,

My, Baldwing Bhat about the tyucks-

lir, Castenat The trucks-are valusble when cn the JobiThs moly tive we would
storp than would be batwoon Jobs and thal ia seldom. Ou jobs ars 50 or &0

milefmexy &nd Boro-generslly the storage would be of omali stuff,

Ay Andarsons ¥ou wonld plan to store #21 5f the aquipment 3a the tudlding?
£y, Ggstonee Yeawto provent their deteriorating,

Ery Beddwing hoh ues do you plan Sor the test of the prepariy?
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a2 3-6-52 Bd of &d).
Caatone,

Ur. Gaatana: Mo wmo plasned ot the minvte,

e, Baldwin} Hot plammed- what about pipes, maohdnes,dersiuks ete

Yp, Boatono: Tt ia toq lowewe would bwo parts of the lob nearer-the ¥ B Gorner
M .

.
Nrs Baldeini Where tre those things stored nog?

Mry Gomboner Yar the past few yesrs, not etored anyehara-wll being used on the
Joba~a went to inours ageinet ths futuro-to koap cut the wsathoy,

ir, Baldwing lou would eloo use tha presieas for Yepairing? .

lir, Cogtome: Lo nat play thai, at prasnt, W da ot belleve in modatenonos and
aploying & cpew-wro Have the manffactureys of tue machinoa mu ntaln them}rome
sl end winor epsérs we might mako-the rast by tha puaufactursss,

¥r, Donolmeq WA1L you fence? Hr. Ueatona: Tes-a mix Luch chdn fence.

e, Bonghus: It the veriemca Limitod to your prosab requast how mahy housds
Tould be affeoted, ¥r, Oesteno: Possibly four or five-the place 48 oot pan—
tered aquaflys  Ur, Donchues Are thara iy fus). tenks or gia banko?

nat oo hased bare except for storage-nok woriing herowjugt stored out of the
waathor. e, Donchue: What matersals wauld yon otore? ir, Costonai Only
axcess maturieln .

ity Domoliues Yok, cerloads, gravolsric., oo

Ar, Costonar Bo, we buy once £ow Lee wnd do neb otoyos Our contracta are dn
|South Jo mlias from heve,Trucks can't be baok every nightumnly shan we
have po work would the trucka be atbred, The trusks o4 2ot be bask for a year.
Whan o job Ls finished we might storu 3,1;,5 lengths of pipe.

Uz, Danotuer Ho a2rge ﬁm‘bﬁ{:ﬁ dp, Conlonar Mo, What we would bore
ia brasm and copper codks, A the cize of a dosk woukd hold thea adl,

in. Bontas Do you uoe shructurel atesi? My, Gestonst No, we are not in that
lite of businems, curs 1s jdps Line nod voad constrvation. No bilky nateriala

for ghvragd.
Tha folloming obiicany were svorn and ptated that they did not
fovpr the eranbing of the applieaiione 7. Tiohenor, 233 Orove Avonno, Bdward
rion, 2L Ovoww Avenue, H. Flonsgang 2LY Orove Avaius, MHeloon Yenesin,
2443 Orove Avenue, Mrs Booteice Rodoan 235 Grova Avermo, Up, Helsop Bohmey of
211 Orove Avenus,
o further altfzens wiahed $o speak, The meeidng adjourned at 9145 ..

. Janes Dy Balﬁsa.n:Jr.,

l#1emone ¢, ¥rouder, Facy.

In Executive Seaslons Presant: The Same, o

Follosing dosoussion Mp, Dovwhus meved that the spplication bo denlad ;Bmaandad
by e Anderson, Go Roll Gall the vote: Aye to danyt ur, Dooohua, M. Andersen,
Jir. Bonta and Ur, Baldwin, Abeants i, Saquels

The meeting adjoemed at ten fifteun PN, .

Jmages D, Baldwin,dr. Chaliman

Clamena ¢, Xrsudar, Begy.

Ery Goatonar Poomlbly = fued tank for hwating Wb no gan banks, The bricke wouls




oo ; = YERONA, NEW JERSEY 07044 ; ‘
S B ' . OFFIOE OF THE CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL 0o

April 1, 1986

. Mr Ralph Cestone
« . Maxve Development Corp.
" . 251% Grove Avenue
" VYaropa, New Jersey 07044

. Dear Mr Cestone,
. o . " N 3
e In order to rasolve the question regarding the use of a .
<ot f 'poxtion of the subject property for the repalr of diesel engines,
.7+ X have taken into account.your argument that the use has been in

&0 . effeot for some 35 years., I have also taken into agpount the
.. . .congerns of the residential property owners directly adJjacent 6
" “the subjeet property and I have reached the following conclusion,

The repair of diedel ergines ln a building #hat had been used
‘primarily for storage is an Introduotion of a new use and thus an
extenalon of a non-conforming uge, 'The use is non~conforming
Jhecause it.is not llsted as vne of the princlple permitted uses in
©, . an M-1 zope. Therefibre the ynestlon properly beleongs in the form
¥ 7 of an application before the Board of Adjustment.

© 7 Asyou are no doubt awers, you may avoeal this interpretation
to the Board of Adjustment. Iff the intervretation {s unhald yvou
mxy pursue an applloatlon for a variance to allow the use, as
désofibed, to continuve, Applivation forme and informatlon reqaxding
an appeal may be obtained by contagting the Secoxetarv to the Board
of Adjustment at 21 Grova Avenue, 239-3220 (x213). -

Sincerely,

Patrick Hynes
Conatruction Code Official
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T8 THE HARTER OF THE HBOARD OF ADTUSTHENY ]
' TONNSNLF F VERORA 9
¥

KPFLICATION QP DEMS DYBSEL BBSEX COUMTY, NEW JERSRY

WHMEREAR, the spplloank, Dews Dleasl, ls ahe ocoupant/lesnes of o t
portion of properky located at 251k drove Avents; Vercna, Hew Jdersay, i‘
tald propexty alwo being knoim ae Blook 62, Iot 12, which preperty 9
La lacaked in the H-1 Bens) and

WHEREAS, Lhe applioant masks & varianae pursyant to NISA' 40)35D-70 d
{a) on appaal Evom an interprebation of the Foning Orxdinancs bg
Patrigk . Hynmd, the conetiwotlon official, seb.fdrth ih 4 lebter
dated June 16, 1397 or, in the alternativa & vse¢ varlanae; if
neoensary, pursuant to NISA 40155p«7010d)) and

WHBRBAS, the owner of the preminmes, Marye povolopulnt Gorporation,
hoving oconsented bo the appliohtions and

|

1)

i

WHEKEAS, the construction offfefal's letter sek forth that the wes

of the premiscs by applicank was net In conformiby with tha Yerona Nk
#onlng Oxdinance and, partioularly,that it fe nob s permitted use -

in the M-l Zune and that it i3 an expansldn of w nosconforming use !

requiring a use varlancs povsuant o WISK 4£0i55R-70{d}) and I

t

»

3

WHEREAE, the conétxuoblon ¢Efialdl's Ahbexpretatlon of thé Zohing
ordinance lg letter dated Jupe 26, 1907, further advised the
appliocant Chat the repair oF diesal el\iinas in & hullddng that hed
been used primapily for storage is an Introduwotion of 5 new use
dnd thus an expansion of a nohgonforming uee; and

WHEREM groceedlngs wore oonduoked before the Yerona Mumlolpal
Court on Aughdt &, 1386 following he ligvance of fummona to the .
applicant for ylolstion of the Fonlng Ordinance which'prosesdings )
were appualed to the 8uperlor Court of New Jaerasy, Lew Glviaion, '
Basex County and a hearing sag gonddated before Houoreble Felin 2
A, Hartiso concerning the matter) and )

WHEREAS, the spplicont has presahbed the testinony of Kalph Cestone
of Marve Davalapmenk Corporation cdonoexning the hlstorical wse of )
the pkemisus and Dew Diasel concernimg the usse of tha premimes by !
the applicant since lte lesws of thae premisse) and

HWHERMAR, tWe Board of Adjustment rataitisd ihe sexvlces'of Dobex
Btegk, a Copmupity Planning Consultent, to raview the dvidencs amd
testimony prasanted, Lngpect the premises and provide mn '
intexpretation of the Verana ordinance conostning the historxisal
uge of the premises snd tha ourrant use of the pranlses.in light of
parmittad uses in the M-1 Sone) and .

RAEREAS, principal permitied wsea in tha Mol Rone; {llght iaduskrial
dintriot) inoluds manufackaring, prosesping, producing or tabrloating
operations which can maok the snrlomnce standards set forkh in
Arbicla. XY and warehouslingy am

+ 0
WHERBAG, tha Boarxd blfutcuked the proceedings so that the apg!.innnl; and ¢
objeotors preasnted teatimony and avidenvs with yocpagt to the
;gpaa.l fxom the intorpretation of the ¥oning offielal, purasant to
SA #01ABD-70(a}, before proaeadln? with the applioation fop 3 gaa
variance pursuant to WISA 40:550-70{d}, 1f hecesskry; and

WHERBASG, the Bosrd kfter care:uuﬁamnntdarmq ths evidance presented
and the tastimony taken sk bath the Ootober 8, 1987 and Navephsr 12,
1287 Poblic Heay ngu and having heard the testimdiy of the objacters
and paying recelved the xaport of Peter Stegk, Comibnity Planeinsg
Cohaulbmnt, who teatified ak the November 12, 1387 hearing which




rapokt was macked B-l in svidenca and having made the follewing
factual flndings '

{1} "he propexty ls lacated in tha K-l fons,

{2) rha vonstruction offiolal, by letter.dabed
dune 26, 1907, lowued an interpkekation of the
use of the premines by tho mpplicant in the N-1
" Soht, , that will require a use varlanoe because
the ¥epair of Alassl snglnay in a building that
ot * had'pbean Gsed-primarlly fox storage {s an jatras
duotlion of a uew uae ahd thus ah expansion of &
nopconforaing ¢ao in the H-1 lone.

) s
i |3} Dase¢d uion the teatimony of Hr. Bteok and
the obasryations gontained 1o his report which
. are conalitent witk the Lestimony baken, the repalrs
condioted At the subjset pramises prior ko the use of
the premises by to, bews blasnl were acocmssory to the
prigoipal use ag & gontragtor's storyge yard
' R ' apd the appllosnt's current usa ‘of gepalr and
xabullding of dieme) ehginea ln nobt & pexmitted
' use in tha M~1 %one and la n naw prlnoipal usa
consbikuting an expansion of tho nonconforming
vse of the mubleot premises.

. 1]
Hg ‘A ysa varlance pyravusst to WISA 4085p=T0 :
* 143¢2) is enguired apd the opinlon and Interpretation
of the donstravtion officfal was corrachk.

HOW, THEREFORE, bo Lt rewolved by the hoard of Adjuktment of the
goynahlp of Verons, that the applionkish pursaant. to WISA 404350-To
{a) on npgaal £xom the Intexpratetion of the Verona cenntrxuakion
affjaial that the ropals of dlesc) angipos by the applidgant le not

a peraltied ume in tha N~1 Zone and an expsnalon of a nonconforping ’

ure xeguiring a use vaclancd Lu denjed ond the applicant mumt pro-
qeed Wikh its agp.lianti,on for a use varfapca puxsbant to RIS
40y550-30{d) (2), for an sxpansicn of & uohdonfoxhlng use,

yoes 3 . . .
AYES P NAYS ABAPRNITONY

* v

GARY BALLRRINX t _ '

. MICHAED RICHELLX
. LOPIS RUSAG .
WILLIAE KARP '
CATHERYNE ADAHCRYK

CATHEKINE ADAMCIYK, CHALHRERSON

The Eoregoing la & trua ocapy of a resciution adopted by b d
of AMjustmopt Ak Lty wasking on tha 12th day of ﬂg\’embar‘, E.’;B??“
and woncoriallzed on the L0th day of Decamber, 1947,

«Z(IO‘IZB BTEWARY, Gedratacy

thom,
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IN THE MATYER GF THE APPLICATION BOARD OF ADJUSTHENT
TONNSHIP OF VERONA
oF ESSEX COUKTY, NEW JERE
" bEWS DIESEL RESOLUTYON

RREAS t-.he. applicant Dews Diesel is the oocoupant/lessee
z?.' an?aorrticn of'pxropertv located at 251% Grove Avenie, Verona,
Hew Jersey, sald property also being known as Block 62, Lot
12, whioh propexty is lucated in the M-} Zone; and

WHRERFAS, the applicant sought a variance pursuant to MHISA
40:55p-70(a) on appeal From an interpretation of the Zoning
Ordinanpe by Patrick T, Hynes, the Construction Offiecial,
set forth im a letter dated June 26, 1987 ox, in the
altermative, a use variance, if necessary, pursuant to WJISA
A0:55D~-70{d); apd

WHEREAS, the BHoard of Adjustment of the 'Mownship of verona
by resolution dated December 14, 1987 denied the appliocation
bursuant ko NISA 40:58-D-70{a), in a bifurcated proceading,
on appeal from the interpretaktion of the Verona copstruckion
offinial on the basls that kthe repair of dfese)l enqines by
the applicant is not a permitted use in the M-1 %Zope and
ap expansion of a nonconforming use requiring a wse varianee
requiring the applicant to proceed with pursuant to WISA
40:55D-T0{A)(2), for an expansion of the noncenforming use.

HHEREAS, the PBoard after carefully considering the evidence
presented and the testimony taken at the public hearings
ronducted on October 8, 1987 and Novepber 1%, 1987 on the
application on appeal from the interpretation of the £oning
ordinance by the construction official' pursvant to NISA

4n:55D-70({a) and, on February 11, 1988, and having made the
following factual findings)

1. The property is located in an M-1 Zonpe .,

2.~ The econstruction official, by letter dated June
26, 1987, issved an interpretation of the use of the premises
by the applicant -in the M-1 Zope, that will require a use
variance because the repalr of dissel engines in the buiiding

“that has been usad primarily for storage is an introduction

of 5 nev use and uhus an axpansiion of a noncaptorming use
in the H-1 Zone. - '

L t
3. As a use variancé purseant to NJSA 40:550-70(a}(2}
is required, the applicant is required to prasent testinony
and meet its burden of proof on bath the potiitive arikeria
and the neqative criteria as set forth in the skatete,

4.  he testimony presented by the applicant and the
applicant's expart, Dean Bborman, a community planning and
devalopment consultant, is inconsistent with other testimony
and the Board .finds, a3 a matter of fapt, that the premises
in questibn have not always been or have continvad to be
used for vepair of trucks ang equipent as a *"major portian
of the overall operation of the site",

5., Contrary to tha Lestimony presented by Mx.Boorman,
it 1§ the finding of the Boakrd that it would mot be an
unreasonable hardship for this portion of the property to
canform ta the requirements of tha M-1 Zone shotld the variapce

‘not be granted and that there are no special reasons for

a departure from regqulations of the Zoning Ordinance pertaining
to usa,

6. The variance raquested canpot be granted wlthour
substantial detriment to the public good and will substantinlly
impaix the intent and purpose of the %one Plan and ZzZoning
Ordinance a& it has been demonstrated that there has been
nreqative adwerse impackt to the suxrrounding vesidential area
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as a result of the intreduction of this new moxe intense
use of the subject premises and that pexmitted unses in the
H-1 gZone would not adversely or substantially negatively
impact the public good.

7. The Board finds, as the matter of faet, that the
enlavqement of the nonconforming wuse ls pot negligible or
Insubstantial and, therefore, based upon the guality., charactar
and intensity of the use proposed, Ehe ovefall effect on
the neighborhood and the zoning plan is such that the applicant
has hot met the burden of proof with respect to tha negative
criteria.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the BRoard of Adfustwent
of the Township of Verona, that the application pursiant
to N35A 40:55D-70(d}, for a uee varfance for AN expansion
of a nonconforming use, is denied. .

YOTE :
AYES HAYS ABSTENTIONS

RORERT KI1ERNAH

BARY BALLERIRI . MICHAEL ZICHELLY
LOUIS RUSSO

JAHES FLYNN

HILLIAH KARP

CATHERINE TAMASIK

.f) dornsae /é\

CATHERINE TAMASIK. CHAIRPERSOH

The foregofng 45 a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board
of Adjustment on the' 13th day of February,i388 and memorialized
on Lhe 1Oth day of Mavch, 1338,

]

JOYLE STEWART, Secretary




600 Bloomilsld Avenue
Vorona, Naw Jersey 07044

Offica bl tho Planning Board : 2393220

ny B

MEMGO

i

TO:  Pat Hynes, Bullding Inspector '
FRIM: Miohela Rogerson, Qlerk of Planning Joard

RE: Site Plan, 281% Grove avenue
DATE; ' mugust 1, ‘1988

Attached please f£ind a oopy of resolutlon 11-88 for the aite plan
approval of 251 & Grove Avenue, vhich was approved on June 23, 1988, memorialized,
July 28, 1-988-

Algo, please find resolution #10-88 for the adoption of the Reayamination
Report of Master Plan, which was adopted July 19, 1988 and memoriallzed,
July 28, 1988. This reso. is for your information.and for your f£ile.,




500 Bloomfiald Avenus
Verona, New Jarsey 07044

Oftllce of tho Planning Board 2393220

August 1, 1988

Todd Smith
100 Vailey RA.
Montolair, NJ 07042

RE: Site Plan, 251% Grove Avenue
Dear Mr, Smith,

Attached please find a copy of the resolution $11-88 for the site plan
approval of 251% Grove Avenuve; which was approved June 23, 1588 and memorialized
July 28, 1988.

A Notice has been sent to the paper on the decigsion and should appear
in the August 4, 1988 edition of the Verona-Cedar Grove Times, The bily
for this notice shall be sent to you.

If you have any furthexr questions please sontact me at, 85704805,
Sincerely,

| S )
! Michela W

Planning Board




RESOLUTION § 11-88

RESOLUTION

PLANNING BOARD
OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF THE BOROUGH OF VERONA

WHEREAS, the % Planning Board of the Township of the
Borough of Verona having reviewed the application for final site
plan approval for property Xmown as Block 62 Tob 12 on the
Kuniaoipal Tax Map commonly khnown as 2861 1/2 Grove Avenue; and

WHEREAS, +the Planning Boaxd of the Township of the
Borough of verona having heard the testimon{ of the applicant
and neighborz, and having wreviewed the site plan showing
existing conditions and proposed parking layout preparsd by
Muecunsey Assgoclates; and

WHEREAS, it appearing *that the previous uss of the
northernmost building . on the property was a non-conforming use
and the applloant proposes a change in usge to a permitted use of
warehouse . spaca with accessory offiice space and incidental shop
work in connection with the applicant's roofing business,

'

NOW, YTHEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board
of +the Township of the Borough of Verona that having considered
the eyidence presanted inoluding the testimony of the applicant
and 1t being satisfied that the requirements of Municipal Site
Plan Oxdinance have been met, does herxeby grant eite plan
approval subject te  the dumpster and parking for the
northernmost building being located on the easterly side of said
building.

Rpproved: Juneg 23, 1988, ' I, Mitchel) ®. Martin, Secretary of the

Planning Board of the Township of Verocna

Memorialized: July 28, 1988 in the County of Essex, do hereby certify

that the foregoing is a true and correct
copy of a resolution duly approved by
sld Planning Board on the 23xd day of
June, 1988, memorialized, the 28th day
aof Jul?r, 1988.

Il T Mrbar

Mitahell T, Martin, Secretary

VOTES:

RS ‘ NAYS ABSIENTIONS
Mbert 'Alessl Edward Conlon e
John Yingaki ? Kurt Landshergex Biward curley

larty Casparto

Frederick Fexrguson




1930 Aerial Photo of the site and sumoundmg a.rea
Map Ref, NIDEP Geo-Web

The site appears to show a larger wooded area toward the rear along the Peckman River, The
existing buildings which were present ate not clearly visible.




1954 Aerial Photo of the site and surrounding area
Map Rek https:/fwww historicaerials.com/

The photograph clearty shows the buildings which were present and also the extent of the storage
within the open yard areas,




1966 Aerial Ptiolo of the site and surroundlng area
Map Ref https/fwww historicaerials.com/

This photograph clearly shows the same building as (he 1954 photo, but now there is a new
sttucture which would be an expansion of a non-conforming use in all of the previous zoning
ordinances which were reviewed, Thete ssems to be small inerease in the amount of storage in
the open vard area as well as some cleating of Jand,




1970 Aerial Photo of the site and swrrounding area

Map Ref. hitps:/fwww historicaerials.com/

‘This photograph clearly shows the same conditions as the 1966 photo,




1979 Aerial Photo of the site and surrounding area
. Map Ref. hitps://www historicaerials.com/

This photograph clearly shows the site now utilizing more of the open lot areas for stotage.
There is ulso an increase in the amount of vehicles being stored at the property as well as the
expansion of the impled existing non-conforming use by the property owner,




2002 Aerial Photo of the site and surrbuﬁding area
Map Ref. Google Historical Méaps

i

This photograph shows snd expansion of existing buildings, The office located Joft center and
the building at the top, again an expansion has taken place with no zoning approvals,




2007 Aerial Photo of the site and surrounding area
Map Ref. Google Historical Maps

This photograph showsa total expansion of storage and possibly multiple uses now occupylng
the property as tenants,




e e A PRt
2012 Aerial Photo of the site and surrounding area
Map Ref. Google Historical Maps

This photograph shows roughly the same conditions as the 2007 photo,




2013 Aetial Photo of the site and surrounding area

Map Ref, Gongle Historical Maps

This photograph shows the beginning of the moblle storage units (PODS) now being stored at
the property, A different use and tenant. This would constitute an expansion of a non-conforming
nse,




2014 Aerinl Photo of the site and surrounding ares
Map Ref Google Historical Maps

This phofopraph shows an inerease o the mobile slorage units at the sile us well as Lhe refise
containers at the boitom right.




2015 Aedal Photo of the site and surrounding area

Map Ref. Google Historical Maps

This photograph shows increases in vehicles all throughout the property.




2016 Aerial Photo of the site and surrounding area
Map Ref Google Historical Maps

This photograph shows increase in the amount of refuse containers at the bottom tight.
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JOSHUA A ZIELINSKI
jeielinski@oslaw, comm

Septeruber 20, 2019

BY HAND DELIVERY

Mr, Michiel €. DeCatlo

Zonitg Offfeial and Hngiheering Matiager
Township.of Verona

600 Blopmfield Ave,

Verona, New Jersey 07044

Re: NOTICE OF APPEAL OF ZONING OFFICIAL’S DETERMINATIONS
Marve Development Corp,

251 %. Grove Avenue

Block 1201, Lot 12 (the

Gth} Bl'tY”]

Dear M, DeCarlo:

This fiem represents appellant Marve Dﬁvaiopment Cotporation. (“Marve?), owner 6f the
above-referended J?mpﬁrty On Septembar 6, 2019, Marve feceived the Township -of Vetota
Zoning Official’s *zoning decision” dated Augnst 30, 2019 (“Decision”), regarding the Property.
Please accept this correspondence as Marve’s Notice of Appeal pursuant fo- N.JS.A. 40:35D<72
and Township of Verona Code (*Cede”) Chapter § 30-19, Marve hereby appsa}si and requests
the reversal of, the entire Decision pursuant to. NLLS.A, 40:55D-70(a). A check:in the ariount of
$1 (10 s enielosed to-cover the f‘ee for the appeal.

Marve’s grounds forits ap}mai aresas Tollows.

Preliminarily, MafVB doesinot d:spute the Zoning Offisial’y Hinditig het the “dofitintied and
histeric use of the [P]repartg for storage predated thie curtent zoning regulations of the Towiiship
fand] this type. of situation is knawn as & pre-existing non-sonforming use protested under . .
NIS.A. 40:55D-68" Decisionat 19. Futther, Marve @ckncwled ges ther Zoning Officer’s finding.
that “fhehis tone and continued use of the [Property” included “the constraction business” and iis
“accessory uses” as well as “Stotage” and storage of vehicles, Id, at 19. Marve further
ickinowledges-that the Decision appears 16 adopt the Towtiship Plantier’s determination, made in
taround 1987, that the principal use of the Property was “a confractor's storage yard > 1d, «t 4,
Finally, Marve reminds the Township-that as recenily as 2017, the Township acknowledged and.

allowed the eontinuation of* protecied non-eonforminguses atthe Property.

14 Villags Paik Road Cedat-Grove, NI 0700% | (973)239-5700 | Hdesimile: (973) 239-3400 | oslaw.com

Binpire State’Building 350 Fifth Avenie, SO™Flpor New York, NY | (888) 6631117




Marve Development Corp.
- September20, 2019
Page 2. 7
Matve disagrees with and. chaﬂcnges the Zoning Officials findingg that “many of the
busingsses listed . . . are either an expansion of an emsﬁng nen-conforming vse of 4 new non~
perinitted use by: 1tself” requiting eithiéi'a D=1 6r D-2 vatiance. Id,at 19,

With regard to'the alleged zoning vielations, Matve appeals cach violation for the réssons
set forth below,

PARKING VIOLATIONS:

' Ogeipants:  AAA Yardwork; Anipatk Enterprises, LLC; American Asphalt; Asgored
Air System, Ing.; Bulk Be Gone; Capaldo Enterprises, LLC; Carolan Coritractors; Austin Fanning
General Cotitractors, LLCy Friel Brothers Paving Ine.; @il Brothess; Jervae Realty; Kidxercise,
LLC; Tee Tree Service; Mottty Genetal Conwastors Nav,;arrta Lawn & Tree Service; TKJI
Landscaping LLC; John Sweeney; Webm Lawn Company; ‘Wilborn, Heinz (oollmtrvely, the
“Parking Vielations”)

Basis; Marve challenges the determmatians, for cach of the Parking Viola‘trons fhat
“parking {s not 4 permitted principal use it is an acoessory use incidental to a: principal use.”
Decision at.6. Marvefurtherchallenges that “parking for t}le pre-existing non-conforming use-was

docesacty to that patticulatr use? 1d. at 6;

Dating to-at least; 1950, Verona Comtmati@n Compaiy andf or Marve utilized theentirety
of the. “open lot-areas® for stoting, patking, fepairing, and maintaining vehicles and equipment
luding trucks, buses, ﬁ'allers, heavy squipnient; and storage units. Seeid.at19. Thus, thie pré~
emsﬁng non-«oanﬁmmlmg p;tinmpal use ag “storape” included outdoor storage of veliicles and
equipment which neeessarily ineludes parking of such yehicles and equipment, Parking was not
merely esso:ey 1o ﬂaa siaorage use. but, in fact, pattand parcel gfit, In addition, dating back to at
the 1 opierty to tenants for uses that included outdoor storage
hicles,

The present uses: on the Property; including outdoot stoige of ‘vehleles and equipment
andfor parking, ate pre-existing non-conforming, prinicipal uses that hive existed sines 1950, and
haye contimyed without-interfuption fo the présent. Thus, Marve has » vested right to continue
these uses onthe ehitirety of its Property. In fact, the 1979 aeridl photo attached to the Decision
Shews, inter alia, vehicles being: stored and parked on all areas of the Property. See. 1979 Aerial
Photo- attached to Decision, Indeed, wecording to- the Decision, “[o]iitside storage of products
materialsor equipment” was not prohibited: until 1997, it the earhas"t Jiipon fhe amendment of the
M-1 Zone regulations. Jd.at 5.

‘Further, to the sxtent patking:is now deemed by the Zening Official or Boatd to he an
:exyansmmr anew vise, we understand that the parking of vehicles wasresolved in Marve’s favor
‘i prior litigation: with the Township in 2017, Moreover, parkihg s substantially similar to the
“storage” use. To the extent the Boaid deems parking accegsory,, parking is accessory to the




- Matve stal@pment Cotp:.
September 20,2019
Page 3
principal uses and there has been il substaritial change ot expansion, There has been no expansion.
of thi storage and/ob parking uses insofat 48 Marve, its predecessors and-tenants have: uged all or
substantially all of the Property for storage of vehicles and. equipment, neluding paking,
triaintenaboe and repairs, since the 1950s thréugh. and including present. Uses may chgnge gver
time so long as such ‘is sitistantially simiilar to the protected use: Bohayentore Intem., Inc. v.
jh of Spiing Lake, 350 NI, Super. 420,433 (App Div, 2002); Kramerv. Montclair, 33 N.1.
Supar 165_ 18 (App Div, 1994). Minor changes in type of materials stoted is not an éxpansion.
Schaible v. Millburn Zon. Bd., 15 Mise, 707 (Sup. Ct, 1937). Minor changesto thetype of business
are tiot-an expansion, Siout v. Mitsehels, 135 N.LL. 406, (Sup, Ct, 1947). A mere change in
own hip-or. tsnanc‘= ] Bf a property does hot tcnmnate th& right to continue a nonconforming use
1 arn M o] Co. v, Lyndhurst Two., 73 N;’I*SuperSZS 533 (App. Divi
1%2), Marve {:ha]l@ngas eall zoning vmlatmns raferenced in the/Decision.

¥

WELDING VIOLATIONS:

Oocupants; AK Welding; Heavy Iron Serviees

Basis: Verona Construction Company andits successors and affilistes getformed welﬁmg
and other fabricating hroughout the entirety-of the Property in. prepatitig and/or stofing materials
and repairing equipment and. mététials. Fabticatinig, including welding, was permitted under the
M-1 Zone regulations intil the adoption.of the C-Z zaneregulations on August 15,2011, These:
fused até pro:tected fioti-conforming uses and ‘thete has been mo expansion-theieof. Marve:
challenges all zoning violations referenced in the Decision. :

AUTO REPAIR VIOLATIONS:

Ogevipants: Cm@n@n Auto Works; F.8. Transp@rtahon, JBT Management Iné.; Rojas
Heavy Bquipment Repait

Bagis: Verona Censtrucnon Company and #§ sacoessors atid .affiliates perforined vepairs
on vehicles'and equipment thietighout the entirety of the Property. These uses are protected nots
conformiitg visés and thers hias besn no expansion: thereof, “We understand maintammg and
repairing yelticles was resolved in Marve’s fayor in prior litigation-with the: Township in 2017,
Marve challsiges:all zoping vielations referenced in the Decision.

TRAILERS AND BUSES;

@ceugant; Jervae Realty, Kidxercise; Covello, Sebastian; Wilborn, Heioz

Basis:; Verona Construction Company and ifssucoessors-and affiliates gtilized the entirety
of the Prcpzm'y for, inter alia, sterage and parking inchiding vehicles and frallers. The.storage of
private trailers, boat trailers, and school biises dre proteetadnbn—confaﬁning usgs; We understand
-that the parking, of vehicles, mcludmg trailers and bugses; was resolved in Marve’s faver in prior
hﬁgatwn with the: Towaship in 2017, Matve chall@nges all zoning vivlations referenced in the
Decision,




Marve Development Corp.,
Septeraber 20, 2019
Paged

OTHER VIOLATIONS:

Occypant: American Asphalt ,
 Basis Verona Construction Company and ifs successors and affiliates uillized theentirety
of the Property for, infer alig, storage and parking including “unsecuted™ niaterialy and
%spmmbustible” materials, American Asphalt has net expanded the nonconforthing use. Matve
challenges all zoning violations tefefénceéd it the Decision. '

Occupant; Drive Up Storage o N

Basis; Verona Constroction Company and ifs-successors and affiliates utilized the efitirety
of thie Property for inter alia, storage. The “PODS” subject of the zoning vialation are empty, are
not being utized for “temporary stobage” within the zoning ordinance’s definition of “mobile
temporary storage containet;” and, thetefore, 4ve rot subject to Code § 150-9.1 regulating the size,
fime limitations, and mannet.of plagement of mobile temperary storage santainers. We uriderstand
the storage of containers and dumpsters was resolved in Matve's-favor in prior litigation. with the
Township, Marve challenges all zoning yiolations.réferénced it the Dedision.

- Oecupant: Gaeta Recyeling Co. e, : | V
. Basis; Verona Construction Company and itysuccessors and affiliates uiilized the-vhtirety
of thie Property for; infer alie; storage. The “dumpsters” subjectiof the gonitig violation are stnpty;
sare hot being uiilized for the “siorage of waste” within the z6ning obdifiance’s definition of
~“dumpsters;?” and, therefore; are n6t subject 1o Code § 150-7.15. Weo undetstand the storage of
gontainers and dumpsters was gesolved in Marve’s favor in prior litigation with-the Tewhship if
2017, Marve thallenges all Zoning violations referenced in fhe Decision.

Ocoupant: John Sweeney ,
Basis: Verona Construction Company and ifs suceessors and affiliates utllized the entirety

of tho Property for; triter alia, storage and parking, Marve reserves thetight to dispute that Joha
Bweeney is conducting vehiclesale transactions at thesite; “To the-extent vehicle transactionis are
being condueted, the Verona Construction Company and/of Matve sold tsed vehioles and
equipment ay needed and, therefore, the-use is protected and has not been expanded. Tn addition,
aceording to the Code § 150-8.4, and the Zoning Offical’s Degisfon, automobile sales are pormitted
. in all. zones upon apptoval of the Planning Board. Merve challenges all zoning violations
referensed in the Decision,

Merve teserves the tight to-change; modify o supplemert each and every basis for appsal
set forth above, Marve fiwther reserves the right to rely upon aty and all testimony; proafs, or
basis preffered byits witnesses, professio ding itsengineer(sy and/or professional plantier,

which professionals will furthier'set forth the factual and Jegal basis for Marve®s appeal.

Please inform, the undersigned when this appeal will be placed ont the Zoning Board's
apenda, Please foel freefo communieate with the undersigned regarding this appeal,




Mairve Development Corps
September 20, 2019
Page 5

Thank yot,

wo:  Seeretdry, Board of Adjustmen) nd délive
g email)

Matve Development Corp. (b

Vety truly yours,
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MUNICIPAL COURT

ESSEX COUNTY

VERONA, NEW JERSEY

DOCKET NO. SC-2016-2743 to 2745

?%STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ; TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
i} vs. : TRIAL

Il vaRVE DEVELOPMENT CORP., ;

| Defendant. ;

Place: Verona Municipal Court
600 Bloomfield Avenue
Verona, NJ 07044 .

Date: February 15, 2017 i

BEFORE:

HONORABLE JOHN A, PAPARAZZO, J.M.C;

APPEARANCE 33

BRIAN W. MASCN, ESQ.,
Municipal Prosecutor, S
Attorney for the Plaintiff,

CHRISTOPHER W, KINUM, ESQ.,
(Critchley, Kinum & DeNoia, LLC),
Attorney for the Defendant,

TAPE REPORTERS, INC,
Cathy Betz
29 Beach Road
Monmouth Beach, New Jersey (07750
{732y 263-11¢1
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FOR THE STATE

ABDUL SHAIKH
By Mr. Mason
By Mr. Kinum
By the Court

THOMAS JACOBSEN
By Mr. Mason
By Mr. Kinum

JONATHAN HOTCHANDANI
By Mr. Mason
By Mr, Kinum
By the Court

HOWARD CONKLING
By Mr. Mason
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THE COURT: Okay. The special SeSSlon that
wa’re here on teday is the matter of May wlopmest

Lorporation under 5C-2742, a violation of'brdihéhce -

4:50-9.1(b), a mobile temporary siorage containers on
site more than 30 consecutive -—- I can't read the
writing. I apologize. More than 30 -~

MR. MASON: Mcre than 30 consecutive ==

THE COURT: -- 30 consecutive --
MR. MASON: -- days, Judge.
THE COURT: -- days. Okay. Thank you.

Under Complaint 743, mcbile temporary storage
containers over maximum allowed height of 15 feet,
1:50~17.11. It looks like D-5.

Complaint 274, principal permitted uses,
limousine and party bus, 1:50-17.11{a}. And 2745,
principal permitted use as school bus repair, 1:50-
17.11¢(a}. Those are all the complaints., Are there any
other complaints that we have pending? That's it?

MR. MASON: Ne. That’s it, Judge,

THE COURT: Ckay.

MR. MASON: And on the limo business, Judge,
that particular one, that use is ceased, so I'1l
dismiss that.

THE COURT: OQkay. 8o wait a second. Just
give me the complaint. Is that 27447
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MR, MASON: That would be correct, Judge.

THE COURT: Okay. When you -- when you say
it’s ceased, that -- they’re not operating there any
further?

MR, MASON: That’s correct.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. MASON: 8o the matter’s been remedied.

THE COURT: ©h. Can I have appgarances
please, Mr., Prosecutor?

MR. MASON: Brian Mason on behalf of the
State.

MR. KINUM: Good morning, Your Honcr.

THE COURT: Good morning.

MR. KINUM: Chris Kinum, K-i-n-u-m,
Critchley, Kinum & DeNoila, on behalf of Marve
Development.

THE COURT: And, Mr. Kinum, you have no
objection to dismissal of 2744. 1Is that correct?

MR. KINUM: BAbsolutely not, Judge.

THE COURT: And it’s dismissed by moticn?
Okay. So we have the three complaints remaining. Is
the State ready?

MR. MASON: Yes, Judge.

THE CQURT: Call your first witness.

MR. MASON: Judge, I will note we have one

subpoenaed witness who 1s not here yet. And that’s
Jonathon, and it’s spelled H-o-t-c-h-a-n-d-a-n-i. 5o
we’ll deal with that in due course.

THE CCURT: Okay.

MR. MASON: But he was a subpoenaed witness.
He was here last time.

THE CCURT: Okay.

MR. MASON: He was told to appear this time,
Judge. BSo --

THE COURT: Okay.

MR, MASON: Judge, we’ll take Sam Shaika,
S-h-a-i-k-a (sic). BSam, please?

(Court and clerk confer.)

THE COURT: ©Okay. Counsel, I just want to
make sure your client can only, myself by also the
other parties. 8ir, you're hearing all the parties
speaking?

MR. SASTCNE: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Because I want to make
sure again if -- 1f someone’s speaking and you --
you/ re not hearing it, just grab your attorney’s arm,
and he’ll tell me we have an issue. Okay? Again, the
reason is is that we have never tried out this
instrument before. 1It’s brand new, so we -- we don't
know if it works either. Okay?
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Sir, your name, please, s8ir?

MR. SHAIKH: My -- my legal is name Abdul.

THE COURT: Spell for me?

MR. S8HAIKH: A-b-d-u-1.

THE COURT: Last name?

MR. SHAIKH: My name —-- oh. Shaikh.
S-h-a—-i-k-h.

THE COURT: A-h ({sic).

MR. SHAIKH: Yes.,.

THE COURT: All right, Sir, want to raise
your right hand, please, sir?

MR. SHAIKH: Yes, sir.
ABDUL S HATIKH, STATE'S WITNESS, SWORN.

THE COURT: Please have a seat, sir.

Your witness, Mr. Prosecutor. .

MR. MASON: Okay.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. MASON:

0 Sir, what is your relationship to F.S.
Transportation, Inc.
A I'm the owner of the company.

Q Okay. And do you lease property here in
Verona?

A Yes, sir.
Q And what’s the address?
A It’s 251-1/2 Grove Avenue, Verona, New Jersey,
9

Q All right. BAnd do you have a commercial

lease with the landlord there?
A Yes, sir.

Q and who's the landlord of that property?
A Marvec (sic) Development Corporation.

Q I'm showing you a document, and would you
tell me is this a true and accurate copy of the lease
for that propsrty.

A Yes.

Q Take a moment. Take a lock at it, please,
and just look at the -=- thumb through it and make sure
the signatures are familiar on the last page.

A Yes.

Q All right. 1Is that a true and accurate copy
of the lease for that property?
A Yes, sir.

o And you produced that pursuant to a subpoena
in this matter?
A Yes, sSir.

MR. MASON: Judge, I'd coffer it as S-1.

THE CQURT: Any objection, counsel?

MR. KINUM: No objection, Judge.

THE COURT: &-1 18 in evidence,

(5-1, copy of lease, admitted into evidence.;
0 Sir, when did your company take possession of
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that property?
A May of 2012.

e All right. And what’s the nature of your
business?

A We operate school buses. We do repairs in the
facility.

Q Okay. And so is -~ do you store school buses
there?
A It’s about -~ we have about eight or ten backup

buses there,
Q Okay. Eight to ten.
THE COURT: Ycu said backup buses?
THE WITNESS: Yeah. We keep buses there in
case cne of our buses fails. So -~
0 And how big of a fleet of buses do you have?
A We have altogether about 45 buses, We have mini
vans, {indiscernible) vehicles, and l6-passenger yellow
buses. ’

Q Okay. So the 45 number, are those Jjust
buses?
A All -- they're -- 1 would --

0 That’s all of your vehicles?

A All the wvehicles.
Q Okay. And so are all of those vehicles
serviced here in Verona?

11

A Yes, sir.

Q All right. And do you have a standalone
building, or do you occupy a portion of the building?
A One portion of the building. One garage.

Q Okay. One garage? How many bays®?

A One bay.

0 And do you have any full-time employees
assigned there?
A Yes.
o) and --
A With a mechanic.
Q How many?
A One.
Q One mechanic?
A One mechanic.
Q And these are school buses, correct?
A School buses. Yes.
Q And therefore you have contracts with boards
of education?
A Yes, Of wvarious counties.
Q Okay. And is that throughout the state of
New Jersey?
A We operate only in the state of New Jersey.
Q Okay. How many different school boards?

A Ch. We do Morris County Education Services
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Commission. We do Sussex Co-op. We help Essex County
-- Essex -~ Essex County, and Passaic County which is
called Northern Regicn now.
Q If I counted ceorrectly that == that’s foux
different districts?
A One, two, three, four. And we have also Bergen
County also.
Q Okay. So that’s e
THE CCURT: You have alsc what? I'm sorry.
I didn’t hear.
THE WITNESS: Bergen County.
THE CQURT: Bergen County.
Q And so that’s —-
A It may change. Depend upon each year the
contract, what contracts we get. Each of the contracts
may change. But right now we have these. We servicing
these counties.

Q Okay. Does your business in any way relate
to -~ or do you have any contracts with construction
companies?

A Nc, sir.

Q Okay. And when did you first look at the
property before you took possession? :
pas T will say April -- April of 2012.

Q Okay. And at any given time what’s the

13 |

maxgimum number of vehicles that you have there?
A It’s not more than 10 that are stored there,
Q So 10’s the maximum number?
A Yes. Never,
Q And prior to taking possession, did you file

any applications with any of the Verona land use
boards?
A No, sir.

Q A1l right. ©Did you appear before any of the
land use boards?
A No, sir.

Q And did you have any discussions with the
landlord and the landlord’s agent relative to municipal
approvals for your use of that site?

F:) I don’t believe so.
MR, MASON: Okay. Your witness,
MR. KINUM: Thank you.
CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR, KINUM:
Q Mr. Shaikh o

A Yes.,

Q -~ you were kind encugh te tell us that you
have one employee --
A Yes.

Q ~- on the premises., And that’s a mechanic,

correct?
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A Correct. Mechanic. Yes, sir.

Q How many hours a week does he work?
A He works typically from about 8:00 to 4:00.

¢ Okay. Does —- .
A And -~

Q -— do any buses come in and out of the
property during the evening?
A Very rarely.

Q How about weekend =
A Maximum -~ weekends also very rarely.

Q So it’'s primary that --
A From 8:00 to 4:00.

Q So how do you decide which of the eight to
ten buses are going to be at the premises?
A Oh. We -- we have buses there. We -- when we
need a bus to be replaced so we have the backup buses,
you know, that we give to the drivers when they come in
and keep their buses. BAnd when their bus is repaired,
they come and pick up the bus, and we leave the backup
bus in the garage.

Q Am I accurate you just swap cone bus in.
A One bus in. Yes.

Q And swap one bus out.
A Right.

Q And de you have other places where you store

15

your -- your fleet of 40-foot buses?
A Yes. We have in Irvington and Passaic and also in
Pinebrook.

Q Okay. So you have a maximum of 10 buses
there.
A Nine or ten buses.

0 And one employee who works about 8:30 to
4:00.
A One employee. Yeah. 8:00 to 4:00.

Q B:00 to 4:00., Can you describe the -~ the

one-bay garage that you use. Does it have a lift in
it?
B Yeah. The 1lift in it. Yes.
Q Okay. What attracted you to the property?
A The privacy and safety, that's it ~--
0 Okay.
A -- of the location.
Q And that garage, the 1ift it has the ability
te 1ift the heavy --
by Lift the vehicle.

Q -— commercial vehicle?
A Yes. It has 1it.
THE COURT: O©One second. One second. Okay.
We have to speak one at a time, See he’s going to ask

the question. Because the process is counsel may ask
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-- well, the prosecutor may ask a question. There may
be an ejection -- objection. 1In addition, I’'m taking
notes, and I - - I -- I can’t take notes. So =~

THE WITNESS: Okay.

THE COURT: =-- let the person ask the
question, but I have to hear the answer. Because
everybody’s talking. It’s not -- it’s not a debating.
This is a court sesgion. Okay?

THE WITNESS: BSure,

THE COURT: 8So listen to the question, and
then give the answer. Sorry, counsel. Go ahead.

MR. KINUM: Okay.

THE WITNESS: COkay.

Q There’s a lift in the garage. BAm I correct?
A Yes. There a lift in the garage.

0 Okay. And that 1ift is able to 1ift your _
commercial vehicle?

A Yes.

Q Iz the -- is the amount of 10 buses that ycu
keep on the property, 1s that limited by the lease?
A I believe so. Yes, sir.

MR. MASON: Okay. That’s all the gquesticns I
have. Thanks.

THE CCURT: Mr. Prosecutor, any further
questions?

”17 -

MR. MASON: Just a couple followup.
REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. MASON:
Q You said that use of the property on nights

and weekend is very rare, correct?
A Very. Yes,
) 0 But it does happen, correct?
A Yes, Very rarely. Yes.

Q And the vehicles in need of repair if they
can’t be driven in they get towed, correct?
A They get towed in. Yes.

0 And, again, whenever they break down is when

they -~ when they’re brought in, correct?
A They’ re brought down for duty, and if they break
down --

Q Right.

A —-— or routine maintenance.

Q Okay. BAnd so let's just deal with the &&= the
ones that are broken down.
A Yes.

Q Again, those can be brought in at night or
over the weekend whenever they become inoperable,
correct?

MR, KINUM: Objection.
THE CQURT: Your objection?
MR. KINUM: Leading. Mischaracterizes the
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testimony.
THE COURT: Sustained as for form.
MR. MASON: Okay.

Q S¢ the ones that are in need of repailr, when
are they brought in?
A As —-- as needed. Typically during the schocl bus
hours, you know.

Q Okay.
A It’'s just typically.

Q Are any of them ever brought in at night or

on the weekend?
A Very rarely.
Q But it does happen, correct?
A It does happen. Yeah.
MR. MASON: No other questions.
THE COURT: Counsel, any further questicns?
MR. KINUM: Just quickly.
RECRCSS EXAMINATICN BY MR, KINUM:
Q When you say very rarely, once a month, once
every three months, once a week? Can you just define
it for us?

A  Very difficult to point cut, but it’'s -- it's very
minimal. I mean, I -~ I would say once a month is also
oo many.
0 Okay. So less than once a month.
19
A Less than once a month., Yes.
MR. KINUM: That’s all the cuestions I have.
Thanks.
THE COURT: 8Sir, I -- I have guestions. I'm
not -- now I'm very confused.
EXAMINATION BY THE COURT:
Q You have different locations in Irvington,
Passalc, Pinebrook. Is that correct?
A Yes, sir.
Q Okay. The one in Pinebrook is up at end of
40 -~ of Bloomfield Avenue., Is that correct?
A Bloomflield Avenue. Yes, sir,
o On the left. 1It’s that big bus area?
A Ne, sir, It is on -- off Bloomfield Avenue.
Q Right.
A But it’s -- it"s a rental coffice.
Q Okay. Where you have these other locations,
Irvington --
A Right.
Q -—- Passaic, Pinebrook, are repairs of buses
done there as well?
A No.

¢ Okay. That’s what my question is. I didn’t
understand your testimony. Are all the repairs for
your buses done in Verona?
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A Yes.

Q Okay.
A Unless the deal -- unless we have percent of
dealership.

Q QOkay. So brand new bus, you have a

dealership issue. You send that to the dealer --
A Right.

0 -— because that’s your -- that’s your
arrangement.
A Right.

Q Okay. But if you have a bus that’s not under
warranty by a dealer, then all of your buses from all
of your locations come to Verona to be repaired?

A Yes, sir.

Q Okay. So in all of your facilities how many
buses do you have?
A We have -- right now we have 45 —--

0 Okay.
A ~— teotal. Including ==

Q Now in regards to repailrs that could be oil

changes, change of tire, any type of repairs. Is that
accurate?
A Yes. All type. Yes,

Q Okay. And you also keep, so I understand
your testimony, you also keep the backup buses here in

L

”21"m

Verona., Ten —- I think vou said maximum ten.
A Maximum.

Q Is that correct?
B Yes sir.

Q So if a vehicle is brought in, then the
driver can take that other repaired vehicle at that
location teo take that out to do their -- their --

A Yes,

Q —- gontract. Okay. And you only have one
mechanic that does all these repairs.
A One mechanic. Yeah. Right,

Q The cother question I have from your testimony
it indicated I'm -~ the lease is in evidence, but I

haven’t read it. But there’s one bay in this garage.
Is there anyone else using this garage besides your

paople?
A No, sir,
Q Just -- just this garage is for you.
A Just for us.
Q For your company.
A Exclusive. Yeah.

THE COURT: Thank you, Any further
gquestiocnsg, Mr. Prosecutor?

MR. MASON: Judge, in light of Your Honor's
guestions, Jjust one.
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REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. MASON:

] These backup vehicles, are they stored inside
or outside?
A A couple of them are inside. I believe ours, and

-~ and some of them are cutside.

Q Ckay. How many get -- what capacity do you
have to store vehicles inside? How many?

A Every now and -- like the snow day we could store
three vehicles inside, you know.

¢ Okay. 8o if you had a maximum of seven, ten,
you’d have seven outside.
b} Seven outside. Thatfs right.

MR. MASON: Okay. No cother guestiocns,

THE COURT: Counsel, do you have any further
questions?

MR. KINUM: Neocthing, Judge.

THE CQOURT: Thank you. Thank you, sir. You
may step down.

(Witness excused.)

THE COURT: Next witness, please?

MR, MASCN: Tom Jacobsen.

THE COURT: Mr. Jacobsen, please railse your
right hand.

MR.. JACOBSON: Yes, sir.
THOMAS JACQORBRS E N, STATE’'S WITNESS, SWORN.

23

THE CCURT: Please have a seat. Please
state your full name, spell your last name.

THE WITNESS: Thomas G. Jacobsen,
J-a-c—-o-b-s-e-n,

THE COURT: Your witness.

{Counsel confer.)
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. MASON:

o Okay. Mr. Jacobsen, by whom ares you
employed?
A Township of Verona.

Q And for how long?
A Forty years.

Q And what 1s your most recent position?
2t Constructicn official and code enforcement
cfficer.

Q And how long have you held that position?
P Thirteen years.

Q And prior to that?
2 I would say bulldings and grounds,
Q Okay. And where did you grow up?
A Verona. Township of Verona.
Q Are you familiar with property located at
251-1/2 Grove Avenue?
) Yesg, sir.

Q And can you describe that property to us?
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A It’'’s a typical flag lot in that the access to the
lot is off Grove Avenue. There’s an entrance and an
exit and one large driveway. And on the north end it
abuts -- the property abuts a c¢child care facility. ©On
the east side the property abuts the Peckman River. On
the south side the property abuts single-family houses
on Ann Street. And on the west side the property abuts
single family houses on Grove Avenue,

Q And now on the cther side of the Peckman
River, what’s there?
A The Township ¢f Verona engineers offices.

Q Now that particular property do you know what
the current zoning on that is?
A Yes.

0] And what'’s that?
A C-2, professional office and business.

Q All right. And just to help you, are you
familiar with the permitted uses in that zone?

2 I have them listed on the sheet.
Q Okay.
A Yes.
Q And when you say sheet, you're talking about

the provisions of the ordinance 150-17.117%
A Yes, sir.
MR. MASON: Judge, although -- I don’t know

95

whether we need 1t as an exhibit, but for the ease of
the Court, we’re going to have it marked so that
everybody has a copy of the ordinance.

Q Is that a true and accurate --
THE COURT: Well, we're going to mark --
Q —-= COopy?

THE COURT: Okay. We have to mark it, It’ll
be 8 me 5-2.

(§-2, ordinance, marked for identification.)

MR. MASON: And this is Page 159 of the

Verona =
THE WITNESS: Of the zcning ordinance,
MR. MASON: =-- (indiscerniblej.

Q Is that a true and accurate copy of -- of the
permitted uses?
o Yes, sir.

0 Okay. Now with regard to the permitted uses,
i3 a bus repair -- school bus repair company one of the
permitted uses?

I No, it is not.
Q Is a storage facility, pods, that type of a

thing, outdcor storage of storage containers. Is that
a permitted use?
A No, it 1s not.

Q Now d¢ you know the prior zoning on this
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property?

A Yes,

Q Okay,., First off, with regard to the current
use do you know when the -- that current ordinance was
adopted, the effective date?

A Yes.

Q And when was that?

A It was adopted August 15th, 2011.

Q Okay. And prior to that, what was the zoning
cn the property? '
A It was zoned M-1.

Q Okay. And that's -- what is that, light
industrial?

A Light industrial.

Q And do you -- did you produce for us a copy
of the permitted uses with regard to the M-17
A Yes.

Q And I'm going to ask you to take a look at
this document and tell me what that is, and where it
came from.

A This came from the -- the previous —-- bkefore
August 2011 the previous zoning book, which was
probably a quarter of the size. That's what this came
out. of. How far it dates back, I don't know.

3,

Q Well, take a look at it, and can you tell me
27
the effective date of the --
A The --
Q -— light industrial?

):\ This says 05/15/2007 at the bottom of this shest.
0 Okay. And if you look under the permitted
uses can you tell me the effective date?
A 1997, I’'m sorry. 7/14/1997.
Q Qkay. So --
THE COURT: I apologize. I'm not following

"you. I7ve got two different dates, and I'm not sure

what you’re saying.

O What i1s the effective date?
A The effective date is amended ordinance 7/14/1997,
MR. MASON: Okay. Judge, I'd offer S-2 and

THFE COURT: Any objection, counsel?

MR. KINUM: No, Your Honor.

THE CQURT: Okay. We can mark them so =
just make sure we have the marking correctly.

MR, MASON: 8-2.

THE COURT: 8-3 into evidence.

MR. MASCON: No. Well, wait.

THEE COURT: &-~2 you have is -- we have that.
Wait. Let’s mark that, because you may be using that
so there’s no confusion. The ordinance is S5-2. Let's

[
3
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mark that S-2 as well. I just marked mine.
MR. MASON: Okay.
THE CCURT: I'm not giving mine up. And then
the ¢ther i 8 -- 5-3. 5~2 and 8-3 have been marked,
(8-2, ordinance, admitted into evidence.)
(5-3, permitted use document, admitted into
evidence.)

8] Did you check the tax records and determine
the cwner of that property?
A Yes.
Q And the recorded owner?
A Yes.
0 What -- what was the recorded owner?
A Marve Development.

Q Okay. And with regard to that property have
you done inspections of that property recently?
F:\ Yes.

] All right. And what’'s the most recent
inspection?
A Last month when T took some pilctures of the -~ the
pods.,

Q Okay. Now you mentioned pods. Tell me what
you’re referring to.
A The storage units that are stored on the properiy,
At the time I counted 186 storage units.

: 2§M“

Q And did you —-- you said vou tocok scme photos
then, correct? -
A Yes.
Q And had you taken photos previous to that?
A I have photos dated 6/16/14.
THE COURT: 147
THE WITNESS: Yes. Yes, sir.
MR, MASCN: 2014,
b Sixteen. Eighty-three as of -~ these pictures was
11/23/16.
Q Okay.
A I have pictures here. But the coriginal ones, I
have pictures. I have a whole file of -~
THE COURT: Don't be —-
A -- pictures.
THE CCURT: Don’t be helpful.
THE WITNESS: Okay.
THE COURT: Because you're confusing the
Judge, and that’'s a bkad thing.
THE WITNESS: Okay.
THE COURT: Just listen to the guestions.
0 Confusing me.
A Okay.
Q You just showed me a document that’'s geot four

photos on 1t, right?
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A Right,
Q When were these photos taken?
y:\ Those photos were taken on 6/16/14,
Q Ckay.

A But T went back as of 11/23 and I counted 187

storage units.

0 Okay. But these photos are not from 2016,
correct?
A Correct.

Q But they accurately reflect the property as
of 6/16/14.

A Correct.
Q And ycu took these photos yourself, correct?
A Yes, sir.

0 All right. And you said you went back in

2016 and you counted the units, correct?
A Correct.

0 In 2014, did you.count the units?
A I did not.

Q However, do -- do the photosg accurately
represent what the storage units look like and how they
were stacked in 20167
A Yes.

MR, MASCN: Judge, I would offer $-4.
THE COURT: Counsel, any objection to §5-47?

=
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MR. KINUM: I object, Judge. Here we're
talking about a photograph that was taken over two and
a half years ago. And now the witness is trying to
introduce this into evidence to try to depict a
condition that allegedly existed at the time he issued
a summons in 2016.

THE COURT: Well, no. I thought I heard
testimony there’s going to be more photos of 2016. Am
1 incorrect, or —-

MR. MASON: Well, I -- I'm not guite sure
what he said. What I did ask him, Judge, is whether
they -- it still accurately depicts how they were

stacked and what they look like.

THE COURT: Well, I'm going to allow 3-4 into
evidence as to¢ what was here in 2014 as to your
objection, counsel. BAs to what happened or what the
conditions inr October of 2016, we have to hear
testimeny as to that.

MR. KINUM: Thank you, Your Honor,

THE CQURT: 3o 5-4 is in evidence.

MR, MASON: Okay. '

(S-4, photographs, admitted into evidence.)
admitted into evidence.)

Q Did you take pictures again in 201672
A Yes,
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Q Ckay. Do you have those with you?

THE COURT: Just before we go any further, S-
4, just so the evidence 1s clear, there’s four
photographs. But on the top it has an address, but
then it says June lé6th, 2014, and then it says
something about November 23rd, 2016, As of this time
5-4 is in evidence, but I'm going to ignore that
notation on the right corner. There’s no testimony as
to that. BSo S -- as far as S-4, I'm just accepting the
four photos as of June of 2014.

You may proceed.
A These are the latest photos I took on 1/25/17. 1If

you want --

Q 1/25/17.
A Yes. Those are the latest ones.

0 Did you make copies of these and provide
these in discovery?
A I did not, They just stood out. These are from
‘14 and 15,

Q Okay. So when you went out most recently,
let -- let’s go back. 2014 the -- the photos indicate

that the units are stacked one on top of the other,
correct?
A Correat.

0 And 2016 when you went out, were the units
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stacked one on top of the othexr?
A Yes.
0 And at any point in time did you measure the
height of the containers?
A Yes,
Q Okay. When did you do that?
A I don't know the exact date.

Q Okay. Would that have been in 2014 or 20167
A That would be in 2016.

0 Okay. And what was the height of the
containers when they were stacked one on top of the
other?

A Fach unit measures eight feet for a total of 1%
feet --

¢ QOkay.
A ~— ag they’'re stacked.

Q And did you count hcow many units were there
in 20147
A I did not.

Q Can you approximate how many units you saw in
20147
A It appeared to be Lhe same amount as what's there
now.

THE COURT: That's not the question. In 2014
how many units were present?
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THE WITNESS: I do not know.
THE COURT: OCkay. Thank you.
Q Did you go back and look at histcrically

whether there were any records indicating use of this
property?

A I did some research.

0 Okay. Did you find any records relative to
the 1950's?
A I found something from 1952,

Q *52. And what did you locate?
A 1t was for an application to the board of
adjustment.

0 Okay. 2&nd do you recall whether or not it
reflected minutes of that application?

A It was some minutes in it., It was -- it was a
denial for an application.

o) Okay. And do you know who testified at that
application?

A I do not know. I have the -- I have the ~-- I have
the --

Q Qkay. TI’m going to show you a document and
ask you to take a loock and tell me whether or not this
is what you were talking about when you said you found
documents from 1852.

i Yes, sir. This is the document.
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0 Okay. And does that refresh your
recollection as toc who testified in furtherance of that
application?

A Yes.

Q and you testified on behalf of the applicant.
A Mr. Sastone.

Q Okay. BAnd who was the property owner then?

A Mr. Sastone, I believe.
Q Individually or -
)\ Marve -- well, I’d have to read through again.
BApplicaticn of Verona Construction Company.
Q and what was the location?
A 257 -- I'm sorry. 251 Grove Avenue,
Q Okay. And do you understand that to be the

same location as we’ve talked about as 251-1/27
A Yes.

Q And does that accurately reflect the document
that was kept in the ordinary course of business within
the Vercna Building Department relative to that
property?

A Yes.
C And did you make a copy yourself?
A Yes, :

Q And that’s a true and accurate copy?

A Yeah. Yes.
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MR. MASON: Judge, 5-5 I think we’re up to or
six.

THE COURT: Any objection, Counsel?

MR. MASON: We‘re up to six.

MR. KINUM: I object to this being introduced
into evidence, yes.

THE COURT: Okay.
MR, KINUM: I can’t chject to it being

marked.

THE COURT: ©Oh. We’re going to mark it this
way. S -- 8 -- I think we are at five.

THE CLERK: S-5.

MR. MASON: Judge, I -- I was moving it as a

business record. If there’s a request to voir dire, I
have no objection.

THE COURT: All right. Let’s mark it first.
Let’s do that first. Okay. 8-5 has been marked. 1It's
got to go back to ccunsel,

(5-5, testimony document, marked for
identification.}

THE COURT: Counsel, first of all have you
seen 5-5. Let’s start with that.

MR. KINUM: I have, Your Honor,.

THE COURT: Okay. Fine. I just want to make
sure that’s -- okay.
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MR. MASON: It’'s okay.

THE COURT: Your objection, counsel?

MR. KINUM: 1It’s -- the document is
completely irrelevant. The testimony that Mr. Sastone
might have given over 65 years agc concerning a
different owner, Verona Construction. Here the
defendant is Marve Develcpment, 1s irrelevant to the
issue before Your Honor. The issue is what were the
preexisting uses on the property at the time that we
had the zoning change in 2011. What Mr. Sastone
(phonetic) -- what Mr. Sastone might have said 65 years
ago concerning the property concerning a different
owner is completely irrelevant, doesn’'t aid the Court
in any way.

THE COURT: Mr. -- I’m sorry. You done,
counsel? I'm sorry.

MR. KINUM: Yes, Your Honor.

THE CQURT: Okay. Mr. --

MR. MASON: Judge, I -- I think it goes right
to the point as to what was the principal use of the
property as per the testimony of the owner. Mr.
Sastone obviously via Marve Construction owns the
property and back in 1952 via Verona Construction made
an application relative to the property and testified
as to the principal use.
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And that’s really the key here, what was the
principal use, And the next guestion I’1l go through
with the witness is -~ 1s whether or not that use still
exists today, and whether it existed at the time that
the summonses were issued.

THE COURT: Well, counsel?

MR. KINUM: Again, Judge, we’re talking about
a different owner of the property and testimony from &5
years ago. The relevant issue is, yes, what was the -—-
the principal use of the property when at the time that
the zoning change was made and the years leading up to
that this century, not &5 years ago.

THE CCURT: Well, you need, again, 1in regard
to preexisting uses, and I’ve had trials before in this
issue, I’ve had cases in one court, Peguannock, which
was according to the historians was surveyed by the
British in 1685 I think it was.

But in any event prior use 1s -- is important
to the Court to understand what prior uses were
present. It would benefit in fact the defendant as far
as preexisting uses. I'm going to allow it. It may
not be relevant, counsel. I haven’t seen it cbvicusly.
So I'm going to accept the document as a business
record as to whether I accept and how that information,
that document is accepted by the Court will be after I
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hear all the testimony and I review it. Because
obviously I can’t look at a document before into
evidence. 8o I'm going to allow it as a business
record. Whether I accept it, whether it’s relevant 1is
another issue.

So S$-~5, 1 think it is.

THE CLERK: Uh-huh,

THE COURT: 8-5 is in evidence subiject to
what weight I give that document. It’s in evidence.

(5-5, testimony document, admitted into
evidence.)

Q Okay. Back in the beginning of 2016, did you
make inquiry as to the property manager as to the uses
of the property?

A Yes.
THE COURT: Ask that guestion again. I'm
sorry. Did you -~

Q Back in January of 2016, did ycu make inquiry
of the property manager as to the uses on the property?
A Yes.

Q and did you receive a response from the
property manager?
A Yes.

Q And was that in the form of a fax?

A Yes.
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Q &nd let me just show you,.
(Counsel confer.)
THE COURT: No.
Q The document I'm showing you, i1g that the fax
response that you received from the property manager?
A Yes, it is.

Q And there is some notations on that. Who
made the notations? T should -- let me rephrase. Did
you make those notations?
A Did not.

Q Okay. When you received the fax, did it have
those notations on 1it?
A Yes.

Q And did you ask for the identity of the
tenants and when they took possessicns of the property?
A Yes.

Q And that’s what you received in response.
P2 Yes.
Q Correct? Now based on that your office did
actually a chart. Is that correct?
A That is correct.
o] And typed it up?
A Correct.

MR. MASON: Okay. So first of all, Judge,
I’d like the fax to be marked as 3-6.
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THE COURT: Any objection, counsel --

MR, MASON: &nd I'd move --

THE CQURT: -- into evidence?

MR. MASON: -- that into evidence,

MR. KINUM: I object, Judge. 1It'’s hearsay.
I don’t see what --

MR. MASON: Judge, and it's =--

MR. KINUM: -- exception it falls under the
hearsay rule.

THE COURT: Judge, it’s an admission.

MR, KINUM: An admission of what?

THE COQURT: Admission by whom. I’'m sorry.

MR. MASON: By the defendant property owner
via the property manager as to the occupants on the
property and when they cccupied the property.

MR. KINUM: TIt's not any statement against
interest, Judge.

MR. MASON: It --

MR. KINUM: It's not admission.

MR. MASON: It is, Judge, because it relates
to when the two uses that are in gquestion here took
place.

THE COURT: Well, you’ll have tc lay more
foundation then how this fax -- who the person who sent
it. I need more information to address the objection.
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0 Who did you make inquiry of?

A The persocn, the gentleman?
Q Yes.
A The site manager Mr. Altunaga.

0 Okay. And had you met Mr. Altunaga prior to
making this request? '

A Yes.

C And what'’s your understanding of his
relationship to Marve, the property owner?
A He had stated he was the site manager.

Q Okay. And what were your understanding is as
site manager of what his responsibilities were?
A Taking care of the site, and he knows what the

businesses that are there, where they’re located.

0 And had you had prior to making this request
other interaction with him relative to activities on
this subject property?

A No.

Q And you never talked to him abcut hours of
operations and businesses or anything elge?
A There was some discussions with some of the

businesses, but I don’t recall exactly what time frame
in relation to this document.

Q Qkay. And why did you ask him for the
information relative to the occupants of the property?

43

A We were receiving complaints from neighbors.,

0 And did you -~ based upon the information
that he provided, did you issue summonses based upon
the dates that occupancy tcok place?

A Yes.

0 And why was the date of occupancy relevant to
you? ’

A Because 1f it was after twenty -- August 2011,

then they were in viclation of the zoning code for the
use.
MR. KINUM: Objection.
Q When -- when you say --
THE COURT: Wait. Wait. Wait. There’s an
objecticon. Your objection?
MR, KINUM: He said allegedly in viclation.
THE COURT: Well, it’s his testimony. I71%

-= I'11 accept -- we’ll accept his testimony. You
might as -~ you can cross examine him on that issue,.
Q BExplain to --
THE COURT: 1711 allow it.
Q -- me again why that date was relevant?
A That date was relevant if it was -- if -- if these

uses were occupied the site after August 2011, they're
in fact not permitted uses., And they should have
obtained a variance for zcning approval.
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6] And 2011 is when the most current zoning on
the property took effect, right?
A That's correct.

MR. MASON: Judge, again, I would offer the
document.

THE COURT: Well, I have further questions,
but, counsel, I’'1l let you ask questions in regard toc
the document and the guestions you want to ask first
before I address questions as far as what ==

MR. KINUM: I -- I have no questions. TIt’s
the -~ the documents rank hearsay.

THE COURT: All right. Well, let me address
it.

How did you request this document? How did
you know who to contact?

THE WITNESS: When we received complaints
from the neighbors, the -- I believe the secretary in
the office at —-

THE COURT: Whose office?

THE WITNESS: In -- in -- in Marve -- Marve
Development Office sald speak with Tom Altunaga who's
the site manager. And then I was put in contact with
him.

THE COURT: So you were put in contact with
the site manager from Marve, not the site manager for
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this property?

THE WITNESS: Right.

THE COURT: Okay. And that information and
this person -- can you spell the person’s last nama?

THE WITNESS: In the office?

THE CCURT: Yeah.

THE WITNESS: I'm not sure of the spelling.
It was him.

THE CQOURT: You have a dcocument in front of

you. What is -- what is --
THE WITNESS: Well, this is --
THE COURT: -- is the person identified?

THE WITNESS: I'm scrry, Judge. You want the
gsite manager’s name?

THE CQURT: Yeah.

THE WITNESS: Oh, I'm sorry. I thought you
meant -- Tom Altunaga, A-l-t-u-n-a-g-a.

TEE CQURT: Okay. And the document that you
have in front of you is that just a listing of
information?

THE WITNESS: Yes. It’'s a listing of -- of
all the businesses on the property with the dates they
went in, they occupied the property.

THE COURT: And this document came from the
site manager for the defendant for Marve ~- Marve
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construction or Marve Development.

THE WITNESS: Correct.

THE CCURT: 1Is that correct?

Counsel, your objection it's hearsay?

MR, KINUM: Yes, Judge.

THE COURT: Why? It’s -- it’s from your
client’s business office that document ~-- they sent to

MR, KINUM: 1It's an cut-of-court declaration
that they’re trying to assert to prove the matter
that’s contained in the document.

THE COURT: But it comes ~-

MR. KINUM: It has to fit into --
respectfully, it has to fit into some type of hearsay
exception. It’s not a statement against interest. I
don’t see what exception it could fit into.

THE COURT: You're saying if -- if a letter
is sent to a -- to a government agency, and it’s sent
-— any letter. It doesn’t matter. That in a trial
that that document is hearsay? If it's -- if it’s
authenticated to be from -- from a certain party?

MR. KINUM: Correct, Judge. It’s hearsay
contained within the document.

THE COURT: Mr. Prosecutor, your position in
regards to that objection?
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MR. MASON: Judge, again, that’s why I went
through the relevance of the time frame and the
occupancy. It relates specifically to the violations
of this case. So it’'s an admission as to the element
of these violations, when they took possession.

THE COURT: I'm going to reserve on it. I =--
I —- again, I have to -~ I have tc hear this case, and
then I’'11l reserve. You can make the motion to offer
that at the end of your case,

MR. MASON: Okay,

THE COURT: What is that marking on that
document?

THE CLERK: That if --

MR. MASON: We didn't mark it.

THE CLERK: We have to mark it 5 --

MR. KINUM: You marked it 3.

THE CCURT: It has to be marked.

THE CLERK: S-6.

THE COURT: No, no. I don’t want it -- no,
no. I don't know -~

MR. MASON: Marked S$-6 for identificaticn.

THE CCURT: She -- do this., Go¢ arcund that
way, because yecu’re coming before me, and then I'm
seeing documents. We can’t do that. We’ll mark that
document for identification only.
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(5-6, business listing, marked for
identification.)

THE COURT: 1Itfs been marked for
identification. Okay. You may proceed.

MR. MASON: Thank you.

Q You issued —-

THE COURT: No.

MR. MASON: You caf just leave it. No.
That’s fine. Thank you.

Q You issued several summonses in December as
-- gstrike. That’s okay. You issued several summonses
in -- in this matter, correct?
) Pardon? Can you repeat?

Q In this case.
A Yes,

Q Okay. And when did you issue those
summonses?
A October 12th, 2016.

Q Okay. And with regard to the mobile storage
container, why did you issue that summons? There were
-- there were two summonses, correct?

A Correct.

Q Okay. And why did you issue those two
summonses?
A There were two summonses. One was for the

accessory use over 15 foot maximum, which, because in
this case that stacked the 15 feet.

Q Okay.
A And you can’t have the storage units over 90 days.
0 Ckay.

A And ~- and that’s how ==

Q And how did you know that they had been there
over 90 days?

yi Oh, from pictures. And we’ve got pilctures dated
back to 2014.

Q Based on your site visits.
A Yes.

Q Is that correct? You also issued a summons
relative to the school bus company?
b Yes.

0 And what was the basis for that?
A Permitted use. It is not permitted in that zone
under the 2011 zoning code,

Q Did you have any information whatscever that

there had been a prior bus company repalr business
there?
A No.
MR. MASON: Your witness.
MR. KINUM: Thank you.
CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. KINUM:
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Q Mr. Jacobsen, I'm going to take these
summonses one at a time and see if I can keep up with
it.

A That’s fine. That’s -=

Q All right. So we start out with 35C-2 --
2742, which is you -- well, first of all why don’t we
mark it as D-1 as you put it in front cf you.

THE COURT: Well, he would have -- you have
your summonses, don’t you?

MR. KINUM: Yeah. Yeah. That --

THE COURT: We den’t have to mark it.

A~ Yes. Which one do you want to do?

Q Let’s start with 2742.
A Two seven —-—

Q And it says complaining witness, and that’s
Tom Jacobsen., That'’s you, right?
.S That'’s correct.

Q And the handwriting on the summons is your
handwriting? ‘
A That’s correct.

o) Okay. BAnd you have for the vioclaticn mobile
temporary storage containers onsite mcre than 30
consecutive days. Did I read that correctly?

A Yes.
] You’re saying in violation of 150-9.1,
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parens, (b), closed parens. Did I read that correctly?
A That’s correct.

Q And that’s from the Verona Township Zoning
Ordinance?
A Yes,

MR. XKINUM: All right. Let’s mark this as D-
1 if we could. What I did to try to figure out what
was going on, I went to the zoning ccde.

MR. MASON: Thank you.

THE COURT: Okay. Well, T have the #% I have
the zoning code., We don’t have to mark it, I don't
think. ‘

MR, KINUM: Okay.

THE COURT: He could just identify what page

and what --
MR, KINUM: All right.
THE COURT: And then he can --
Q So basically you're relying on Page 106 of
that code, correct?
A Correct.
Q All right. And the top of that is Article 9,
right?
A Correct.
Q All right. BAnd that’s in -~ that's a -- an

article dealing with regulations governing certalin
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temporary uses, correct?
A Yes.

e We’re not dealing with permanent structures
here. We’re dealing with temporary things, correct?
A Correct.

Q All right. And there’s three separate items
that are listed, right? We have the mobile temporary
storage container, right?

A Yes.

Q aAnd that’s one of the reasons we're here

today. That was the basis for your summons. Right?
A Correct.
Q And then we have the mobile temporary toilet

facility.
A Correct.
Q Is that commonly referred to as like a porta-
john, or something like that?
A That's correct.
Q And then we have dumpsters, right?
A Correct.

Q All right. Why don’t you start at the bottom
and work my way up. We have dumpsters under 150-9,3,
right? Can we agree that this is limited with respect
to dumpsters., It’s limited to residential property,
A Correct.
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Q Because exactly right in in the language
under dumpsters it says roll-off Dumpster -- dumpsters
utilized in conjunction with single and two-family
residential development, right?

A Yes.

o] It actually used the term residential
development.
A Yes,

Q Okay. S$S¢ the dumpsters are just for
residential property, right?
A Right.

Q All right. Because we know that there are
supermarkets in Verona where there’s permanent
dumpsters, right?

FiN Yes,

Q They stay there for more than 30 days.
A Uh-huh.

Q And they’'re not violating any statute, right?
A Yes.

0 Okay. As we work our way up, then we have
the mobile temporary toilet facility under 150-9.2Z,
right?

A Yes.
Q Okay. And that’s the porta-john.

A Yes.
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Q And that’s limited to residential property as
well, correct?

Ja It does not say anything about residential in this
paragraph.

QO You’re the code enforcement officer for the
town --
A Yes.

Q -— right? I mean, it’s your job toc -- to
understand the -- the code, right?
A Right.

Q All right. And we have parks in Verona,

A Uh~huh.
THE COURT: You have to answer yes or no.
A Yes., Sorry.
Q Okay. And there’s mobile temporary toilet

facilities in the parks —-- well, there’s porta-johns in
the park, right?
A Yes.

Q All right. But that wouldn’t fall under the
category of temporary toilet facilities, because
they’ re for -- they’re there for years at a time. I
mean, they’re swapped out, but they’re there in that
position, right?

FiN Yes.
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MR. MASCON: Judge, I'm just going to object
to this line because it’'s a county park. Obvicusly
municipality doesn’t have the ability to regulate the
county. It goes the other way around.

THE COURT: Well, maybe counsel’s going to —-

MR. MASON: Supremacy clause.

THE COURT: Maybe counsel’s golng tco address
that to cther locations in Vercna. I don’t know.

Q There are -- there are nine county parks in
the town, right?
A Yes.

0 There's ballfields for little league, right?
A ies.,

Q BEnd there’s porta-johns at those locations?
A Yes.

Q And they don’t fall under this 158.2, right?
A No.

0 And that's because they’'re not a residential
property, right?
A Correct.

¢ All right. Now let’s get to the -- to the
one we're —— welre here for on 8C-2742. BAnd that’s
under 150-%.1, and vyou charged under Section B of that,
right?
A Yes.
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1 Q And it says mobkile temporary storage units

2 may remain on a property for up to 30 consecutive days,
3 gorrect?

4 A Yes.

5 Q All right. And that’s limited to residential
6 property as well, right?

7 p2y Yes.

8 Q And we know that the property here at 251-1/2
9 Grove Avenue that’'s commercial property, right?

10 A Yes.

11 Q So we can agree that this statute does not

12 apply to that property, correct?

13 A I refer to counsel -- to the prosecutor --

14 THE COURT: No, no, ne. You'wve got to --

15 A -= Oor -—-

16 THE WITNESS: No?

17 THE COURT: -- answer it.

18 A Yes. I agree,

19 MR. KINUM: Judge, I'm going to move for
20 dismissal of SC-2742.

21 TEE COURT: Well, you want fto do that now, or
22 you want s

23 MR. KINUM: I mean, I was going te take thenm
24 out one at a time.

25 THE COURT: OQOkay.
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1 MR, KINUM: 1 can --

2 THE CCURT: Wait. That’s fair.

3 MR. KINUM: =-- wait ‘til the end.

4 5 THE COURT: No, no. That’s fair, I mean, if
5 you’re done with that questioning, counsel --

6 MR. KINUM: Yes.

7 THE CCURT: -- on that issue.

8 MR, KINUM: ©On that issue.

9 THE COURT: Okay. I just don’t want to be

10 going back and forth.

11 MR. KINUM: And that’s what I'm trying to do,
12 I'm trying to --

13 THE COURT: QOkay. Sure.

14 MR. KINUM: ~- keep it streamlined.

15 ] THE COURT: I’'m geing to follow you while

16 . you' re presenting your case. Mr. Prosecutor?

17 : MR. MASON: Judge, you want to address the

18 : moticn now?

19 THE COURT: Yeah.

20 MR. MASON: That’s a legal opinion from a lay
21 4 witness.

22 THE COURT: Well, but Mr. Jacobsen just

23 ; testified that the -- which one is it, 742, deals with
24 3 this 251-1/2 Grove Avenue which so far has been _
25 : testified as a commercial site. And he testified that
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158 «~« 150-9.1{(k) pertains to residential properties.

MR. MASON: Right, Judge.

THE COURT: So --

MR. MASON: Well, first of all --

THE COURT: -- it applies to residential.

MR, MASON: -- Judge, I'd like to cross
examing =< _

THE COURT: Okay. No. I’1l allow you to do
that., We'l1l -~ let’'s do it at the end then.

MR. KINUM: Okay.

THE COURT: I think it's ==

MR. KINUM: All right. Then let me ==

THE COURT: ~ -- we’ll do it ~--

MR. KINUM: Then let me finish then. I was

THE COURT: Yes,

MR. KINUM: -— trying to streamline, and I711
finish on the summons --

THE COURT: ©No. That's okay.

MR. KINUM: -- because I do have mecre.
THE COURT: Okay.
0 In fact, Mr. Jacobsen, the term mobile

temporary storage container that’s not like a cormmon
term, right? I mean, I realize you’'re a code
enforcement officer, so you might be more familiar with

ot
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it than others, correct?
A That’s up to opinion.
Q Can we agree that the mobile temporary

storage container is actually defined within the Verona
code?

A Yes.
D A1l right. &And that’s found at Page 30,
correct?

{Beeping sound.)

THE COURT: Wait a second. Wait. I'm
hearing a beeping., Is that -- we’re okay? So you can
still hear everything. 1Is that correct? You can still
hear what’g going on?

MR. SASTONE: Yes, sir.

THE CCURT: Okay. T Jjust heard a sound, and,
again, I just wanted to make sure we weren’'t --

THE WITNESS: Page -- oh, you got it,

MR. MASON: I got a --

THE COURT: Counsel, what section?

MR. KINUM: It's -~- it’s Page 30 of -- in the
cdefinitions --

THE CCURT: Well, just give me the section.

MR, KINUM: 1In the definitions of the cods,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay.
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MR, KINUM: BAnd if I may approach, I'11 just
give you this.

THE CCURT: Okay. Well, I just want to loock
at my book too. 0Ckay. You may proceed.

MR, KINUM: Okay.

Q aAnd, Mr. Jacobsen, can you read the
definition contained in the Verona code fer a mobile
temporary storage container.

A Yes. Temporary or portable storage units that are
transportable units designed and used primarily for
temporary storage of building materials, household
goods, personal items, and other materials for use on a
limited basis on residential property. A portable
temporary toilet is not a mcbile temporary storage
container.

Q On residential property, correct?
N Correct.
Q So that’s consistent with your previous sworn

testimony that the mobile temporary storage container
statute is limited to just the residential property,
correct?
A Correct.
Q Now let’s move on to the next summons.
THE COURT: Whilch one? Just glve me the
number, counsel, just so I'm following.
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MR. KINUM: 2743.
THE COURT: Four three., Go ahead.
MR. KINUM: All right. '
Q So, again, this is your handwriting, Mr,
Jacobsen®?
A Yes.
Q You actually signed the summons?
A Yes, sir.
0O Okay. And the -~ the stated reason or basis

for the summons is mobile temporary storage containers
over maximum allowed helght of 15 feet, right?
A Yes.

0 And the statute there is 150-17.11(d) (9}
correct?

14

A Correct.
Q And that’s -- and that section deals with
accessory structures, correct?
A Yes.
0 Do you have the definition of structure?
A Yes. Accessory structure. A structure, the use

of which is incidental to that of the main building or
atructure that is located on the same lot as the main
building or structure.

Q Okay. Now we can agree these pods on a
building, correct?

60 |




= o,

LA

WO W ~1 oy U DO

e
M OOl U LN

2
U W

D 2 e b
& W 0 ~I oY

NN NN
o o N

62

A Pardon?

Q We can agree that these pods are not a
building, correct?
A Correct.

Q A1l right. And they’re not a bridge or
anything like that, right?

A Correct.

o} All right. And is anywhere in the -- is
anywhere in the code -- the Verona code the term
structure defined?

A Principal,

Q I =--
A I --

Q I'm sorry. 1 didn’t mean to interrupt.

).y I have principal building and principal use. I
don’t see structure,

Q I'm asking for, I mean --

A I don’t --

Q I'm trying to figure -- I'm trying to figure

out the code. Ckay.
A Ckay.
Q So I get assigned this case. I go to the

code. I look. I will tell you to save you some time,
the term structure is not defined within the Verona
ordinance code. Do you agree with that?

“mégmm.

A I -- I don’t necessarily agree. I -- I didn’t
check, quite honestly.

Q Do you want to take some to check?
A Yes.

0 To make sure? Thanks,

THE COURT: Before you go any —-- guestion,
I'm missing this. 1I‘ve got all the cother ordinances
here but 150.17.1. I don’t see that in our file., I've
got 116.6, 16.7, 150.9.1. I don’t have the other one.

(Court and clerk confer.)

THE COURT: Oh, here it is, Oh, here it is.
It’'s over here.

MR, KINUM: Nice and neat on the computer,
Judge. Just press print.

THE COURT: Here 1t is. I’ve got it. I have
it. T have it. Here it is over here. It's in
evidence. That’s why. All right. I have it.

THE WITNESS: There’s no definition Zor
structure, Judge.

THE COURT: You're saying in the Verona code
there’s no definition -- definiticn of a structure?

THE WITNESS: 1In our zoning ordinance we have
definitions, and it doesn’f -~

THE COURT: Wait, That’'s impossible,

THE WITNESS: -- define structure.
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THE COURT: You’re telling me in the zoning
code book there’s no definition of structure?

THE WITNESS: No. They have principal
building, principal use, accessory structure, accessory
use.

THE CCURT: But the -~ okay. But they don’t
say what a structure is.

THE WITNESS: They do not. Do you want me to
look under building just --

THE COURT: I don't want you to look
anywhere. I'm just saying that I just, you know ==

MR. KINUM: I mean, I spent some --

THE COURT: ~- a little bit shocked about
that.

MR. KINUM: I spent some time, Judge. I was
shocked as well, because I thought I could have
streamlined this. But --

THE COURT: MNo. I'm just saying because I
just tried a case in another court, and structure was
the whole case, whether something was a structure or
not, and the definition was all through the code, and
that’s why I'm a little bit shocked that we know that
term structure. But, again -- again, counsel, you may
proceed., There’s no definition. '

MR. KINUM: And, Judge, we have the same
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issue here in this case with structure. All right,

Q So the definition of the term structure is
not in the code, right?
A Correct.

Q Right. In that case do you rely on a —-—- on a
dictionary definition?

A Not dictionary definition. I consult with our
commercial administrator, the town engineer, and -- and
get his opinion on what we felt this was,

0 Would you agree with the Wébstetr"s dicticnary
definition of structure as something built or
constructed as a bullding, bridge or dam?

A I would agree with that.

Q What --

A Yes.

o And we can agree that the odds at issue here,
the store -- the temporary storage units they are not a
building, correct?

A That’s correct.
Q They're not a bridge, right?
A NG.
Q And they’re not a dam, correct?
A No.
Q and the -- the summons for 2743, that relies

~- that only applies to structures, correct?
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Z Well, this -~ this for height.
Q Okay. _
A Well, we -- we consider it an accessory --

accessory structure.,

Q Right. So you =--
A I'm not the man.

Q Structures can only be 15 feet high, right?
A Accessory.

Q Right. Accessory.

A Maximum 15 feet,

Q Okay. But things that aren’t a structure can
be higher than 15 feet, correct?
A Depends what the use is and -- and -~

Q But I'm ~~ I'm just focusing on this summecns
right here. '
pa Uh-huh. .

Q I just want to make sure I understand the

basis for the summons. The basis for the summcons is an
accessory structure can’t be above 15 feet, correct?
A Correct.

Q And you'd agree that if the store -- the
temporary storage units are not an accessory structure,
then the Summons 2743 does not apply, correct?

A T would agreae.

Q Okay. Now let’'s move on to 2744. That one’s
e
been dismissed. Okay. 8o we can move -- jump right to

2745. And that’s the principal permitted uses school
bus repair, correct?

A Correct.

Q And use ~-- and that’s 150-17.11, parens, (a),
closed parens, right?
A Correct.

Q All right. And you’re saying that as of the
change in the fall of 2011 this no longer was a
permitted use on the property, correct?

A Correct.

Q Right. Now you’ve had the chance to -- toc be
at the property at 251-1/2 Grove Avenue, correct?
A Yes.

Q You’ve conducted some investigations,
correct?
A Correct.

Q Would you agree that there are garages on the
property?
A Yes,

Q And in those garages there’s lifts, correct?
A Yes.

Q And those lifts are designed to 1ift heavy
commercial equipment?
A Yasg.
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Q And you’d agree -- how long have you been in
the code enforcement position?
A Thirteen years.

Q Correct., And before that what position were
you in?
A In buildings and grounds for the Township of
Verona.

Q What was the first time you ever stepped ~-
stepped foot on 251-1/2 Grove Avenue?
A Probably -- I'm guessing maybe --

0 I don’t want you to guess. What -- what'’s
your best estimate?
A Well, I don’t know. Because =-- about 10 years ago

when there were some complaints for property
maintenance.

Q All right. So after you became the code
enforcement officer.
A That’s what I'm talking about.

0 Sometime in 2005, 2006, 2007, somewhere in
that neighborhood?

A That's probably accurate.

0 And when you went on the property did you see
commercial vehicles?
A Yes.

Q You saw trucks, right?

69
A Yes,
Q Heavy equipment, right?
A Yes. _
8] Cranes, correct?
A Yes.

Q All right. BAnd did you actually see
mechanics on the property?
A Yes.

Q And you’d agree that as of that time on that
property tenants of Marve Development were repairing
commercial vehicles, correct?
A Yes.

0 I mean, there’s garages there, right?
A Yes.

Q Mechanics there, right?
A Yes.

Q There's commercial vehicles there, right?
A Yes,

Q When you looked at the property, did you see
cranes?
A Yes.

Q All right. Did you issue any summonses for
cranes?
A No.

0 Would you agree.a crane is a lot bigger than
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a school bus, right?

piy Yes.

Q Right. Did you see any big construction
vehicles?
A Yes.

Q No trucks.
A Yes.

Q Do you agree that those are larger than a
school bus as well, correct?
A Yes.

MR, KINUM: All right. That’s all the
questions I have, Judge.

THE CCOURT: Any other questions, Mr.
Prosecutor?

MR. MASON: Yes. Definitely.
REDIRECT EXAMINATICN BY MR. MASCON:

Q And let’'s -- let’s stick with your visits in
2005, 2006, The cranes, why no summonses? Why didn’t
you i1ssue any summonses?

A I was there strictly for property maintenance
issues. There was no —-- I just didn’t at the time.
There were -—-

0 See any violation that the -- because there
were cranes there?

A Didn’t notice any violations at the time. Didn't
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think about it. T was there just for property
maintenance.

0 Okay. 8See any bus companies?
A No,
Q School bus companies?
A No.
Q The -~- did vyou see any storage of pods or

temporary storage units?
A Back then?
0 Yeah.
& No,
THE COURT: Back when?
Q And -~
THE CCURT: I'm not sure what we’re talking
about.
MR. MASON: 2005, 2006.
Q And based upon your viewing of the site, and
did yocu have interactions with the owner or the
property manager?

Y\ During that time?
Q Yaah.
A KNo.
: Q Okay. ©Bigd you -- did you -- what was your
understanding == or did you have an understanding as to

the principal use of that property back in 2005, 20067
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A Not that much --
Q Well -~
A -- as far as -- :
Q T don’'t understand what not that much is.

Either you had .an understanding, or you didn’t have an
understanding.

y: Well, based on the zone at the time it was -- it
was -- back then it was M-1, light industrial.
Q Not asking you about the zoning. I'm asking

you based on your observations what was the principal
use of the property?
A The principal use of the property was light
industrial, the trucks.

Q QOkay. Aand --

A Construction material.
Q And counsel gave you a Websterfs dictionary
definition of structures. In zoning parlance is that

an exclusive list?
A I don't follow you.

Q Talked about bridges. Talked about
buildings. 1Is that an exclusive definition of a
structure as far as you’re concerned as the zoning
officer?

A Yas.
Q Exclusive.

73

A Was =
Q Mo other -- no other —-
MR, KINUM: Objection. Asked and answered.
Leading.
THE COURT: Well, okay. Sustalned. %You can
rephrase the guestion. I’11 sustain the objection,

0 You understand the word exclusive, right?
A In this case could you please clarify?

Q He gave you a Webster’s definition of what a
structure is, right? : '
A Correct.

0 He talked about buildings. He talked about
bridges, correct?

A Correct.

Q Is that the sole extent of what a structure
means to you as a zoning cofficer?
A Na.

Q Ckay. With regard to supermarkets, are there
any supermarkets in Verona?
A No.

Q So when he asked you about dumpsters and

supermarkets there are none in Verona, correct?
A Correct.

0 There are other businesses, however, that
have dumpsters, correct?
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A Correct.

Q And there’s businesses. Did they apply for a
site plan approval or for zoning variances?

A The planning board approval for the site plan.

0 Okay. Which included approval for the
dumpsters, correct?

A Correct. As part of site plan approval.

Q And the Verona park is owned by the county,
correct?

A Correct.

Q And with regard to the porta-iohns at
municipal fields, is the municipality bound by zoning
ordinances?

A No.

Q With regard to your testimony as to temporary
stcocrage units, you indicated that they’re only
permitted on residential property, corxrrect?

A Yes,

Q Are they permitted at all in a light

industrial?

A No.

Q S0 are they permitted at all on the Marvec
property?
A No.

MR. MASCN: Okay. No other questions.

75

RECROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. KINUM:

Q The previous zoning before 2011, that was M-
27
A M-1.

0 M-1. Okay. And under the M-1 you were on
the property and you saw that there were commercial
vehicles, heavy commercial vehicles which were being
repaired, correct?

A Correct.

Q By mechanics, correct?
A Correct,

o) And you didn’t issue a summons because there
was no violation, correct?
A At the time. Correct.

Q Right. It’s permitted use at that time.
Yes?

A I didn't delve into it, but it was light
industrial, and it was different than what today’s
zoning is --

0 Okay.

A ~= a lot different.
0 Because if you saw that there was a violation

as a code enforcement agent, it was your obligation to
issue a summons, correct?
A That’s correct.
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Q The summons that you issued are the 2744,
THE CQURT: That == that’'s dismissed.
Q 2742, I want to stay away from the
dismissal.

THE COQURT: Yeah. You won that one already.
MR. KINUM: I can screw that one up.
6] A1l right. 2742. That’s based strictly on
150-2.1(b), correct?
A Correct.
Q And the Summons 2743, that’s based strictly
on 150-17.11, parens, (d), parens, (9).

A (d) (9).
O Correct?
A Correct.

MR. KINUM: All right. T have no further
questicns.

THE COURT: Mr, -

MR. MASON: No.

THE COURT: Mr. Jacobsen, yocu’re saying in
the ordinances in Verona, zoning, build -- I don’t care
where they are. There’'s no definition of structure?

THE WITNESS: We den’t -- in this case I have
to go by our zoning, and we do not define. It is duly
noted, Your Honor. I think it -- we need to include
that.

M77

THE COURT: You think? Okay. Next witness?

MR. MASCN: ©Okay, Judge. That would be
Jonathan -- I know I'm going to mispronounce it, so
I'11 just spell it. ‘

THE COURT: He knows who he is. Step up,
gir.

MR, MASON: It’s H-o-t-c-h-a-n-d-a-n-1i.

THE CCOURT: Sir, just want to raise your
right hand, please?

{Indiscernible). He’s going to get out of
there in a secocond.
JONATHAN HOTCHANDA AN I, STATE'S
WITNESS, SWORN.

THE CCURT: Please have a seat. Please state
your full name and spell your last name.

THE WITNESS: Jonathan Hotchandani,
H-o-t-¢-h-a-n --

THE COURT: Wait. H-o~Lwc-h —-

THE WITNESS: H-o-t-c¢-h-a-n-d-a-n-i.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. MASON:

0 Sir, do you own a business here in Verona?
A Yes.

Q And what’s the name of the business?
A It’s called Driveup Storadge.

Q aAnd where is that located?
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A 251 Growve Avenue,

Q And what’s the principal nature of your
business? :
A It’s a portable storage company.

Q Okay. Do you have structures that you store

on the property? Units -~
THE CCURT: You used a bad word.

Q Some -- what do you store?
A I store mobile storage units.

Q Okay. And are they, for lack of a better
description, can we call them pods?
A Sure,

O All right. Are they hard sided or soft
sided?
A They’ re steel.

Q Okay. So they’re steel containers?
A Correct.,

Q And these steel containers, what’s in them?
A Various things. Household items. Business type
storage. I mean, mainly it’s household items.

Q Okay. So how do the household items get into
ik?
A So we -- the way the program works is I customized

a moving truck. We put the particular unit on tc that
truck. It fastens down. We then make an appeintment

-
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with the client. We drive that truck with the unit on
to their address. They load up their items. They lock
it up, and then we bring it back, detach it, forklift
it off, and keep it during the storage period.

Q Okay. And so essentially you bring the unit
to their residence, correct?

A That’s correct.

C Do you unlcad -- would it be an accurate
description to say that these units are on a flatbed of
some sort?

A Yes. A customized flatbed.

Q And they get loaded on and off the flatbed?

A With a forklift.

Q Okay. When you get to a perscn’s residence,

do you unload it?
A No .

Q Qkay. So --

A It stays on the truck at all times.

Q All right. So you take the unit to a
residence, t stays there until it’s filled, correct?
A Yeah. Usuvally a period of a couple of hours.

Q And so these units are temporarily at a

residence, they’'re filled, and then brought back to
Verona,
A That’s correct.




i(‘?w'ﬁ'“ .

WO -3

WO ~-dO Ut ko

80
Q With regard to those units, how long have you
been in possession of the property?
A I think the leases there was 2002, I believe.
MR. MASON: Judge, I think we’re up to seven.
Q Would you take a look at this deocument,
please. &And just look through it, especially the last

page and first here. 1Is that a true and accurate copy
of the lease?

a Yes, it is.

Q And you produced that pursuant to a subpoena,
correct?
A That’s correct.

MR. MASON: Is that -- Judge, I’1l offer S8-7,
THE COURT: Any objection?

MR. KINUM: No objection, Your Honor.

THE COURT: S-7 is in evidence.

(8-7, copy of lease, admitted into evidence.)
THE COURT: Thank you.

Q And with regard to that document, does that
refresh your recollection as to when you tock
possession of the property?

A Yeg. March 1st, 2012.

Q All right. And do you have a building that

you lease?

A No.
81

0 Okay. Do you have an area that you lease?

A Yes.

Q Approximately how many square feet?
A At this point 12,000 square feet.

Q Okay. Do you have the maximum nunber of
storage .units that you’re permitted? :
A I mean, in terms of the space it’s about 200 and
about 210.

Q Ckay. Are you limited otherwise by the
leases to the number of units?

A No. Not specifically.
Q QOkay. And --
A It's just 1in terms of space.
Q And before you started your business, did you

make any application to any land use boards in Verona?
A No.

Q Do you know whether or not the property owner
digd?
A I'm not aware.

Q And when vou first locked at the property,

well, first of all, did you look at the property before
entering into the lease?
A Yes, I did.

0 Did you see any other temporary storage units
on the property?
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A Not that I can recall.

Q And so you were the first business of this
nature on the property, correct, when you took
possession?

A Yes.

Q And the primary use is related to storage cf
residential items?
A Yeah. Primary. Uh-=huh.

Q What are your hours of operation?
A 8:00 toe 6:00,

Q Okay. Any units brought in after 6:00?
A No. '

Q Any units brought in or taken out over the
weekend?

A Sometimes on Saturday during the middle of the day
possibly.

Q Ckay. What about on Sunday?

A Typically no.

Q When you say typically, deoes that mean that
it’s never done or it’s rarely done?
A Very rarely.

Q Okay. BSo you’ve got people that tend to move
out on the weekends, ccrrect?

A Correct.
Q And you have to take the units from your
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yard, deliver it to the residential property. It stays
there until it’s filled, and then it’s brought back,
correct? '

A That’s correct.

Q Do you ever leave any of the units at a
residence overnight?
A No.

Q Ckay. And you say that it’s left there
temporarily a few hours, right?

A Yup. It’s actually just still on the truck.
0 Right. I'm just =
A So it doesn’t -- it’'s -- it’s extremely temporary.
MR. MASON: Okay. And there was -~ Judge, we

have a photograph that’s marked --

THE COURT: I'm sorry.

MR. MASON: -- in evidence.

THE COURT: Yes. t's 8~4. Is that the one
you want?

MR. MASON: Yeah.

Q Forget about the writing at the top.
A Sure. _ _

Q Is this a picture of your storage units?
A Yeg, it is. :

8] And are they stacked one on top c¢f the other?
A Yeah. '
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e And what’s the height of a unit without being
stacked?
A Eight feet.

Q QOkay. And there’s a pallet or something
underneath it. It’s got legs or something?

A Yeah. It’s like a ~-- yeah. I mean, there’s a ~—
there’s a base to it.
Q So you need the forklift on 1t.
A Yeah. Exactly.
Q Right?
A Uh-huh.
Q Okay. And so when it’s stacked on top of one

another what's the height?
A It's 16 feet total.

) Q And you've had units on that property since
you took possession?
A It ~- so we took possesszion. That was when we

ordered the units. And then the actual units were
delivered July maybe of 2012,

Q Okay. Have you had some of the same units
there since July of 2012 --
A Yes, I have.

Q -- to the present?
A Uh-huh.

Q Right. And would this be - this photograph,
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would that also accurately depict the property as it
exists today?
A Yeah.
0 And would it accurately —-
A I mean, I think we have more space at this point.

I'm not sure exactly what i1s going on here, but I mean,
we might have expanded into another side of it as well.
Q All right. ©So today you might have more

units then that are reflected.

it Correct. Yeah. I guess. Yeah. Since 2014.

Q Do you know how many units you’ve got there
today?
A I have 209 there.

Q Okay. And when you first accepted delivery
of the --
A There ~--

Q -- there’s odds. How many did you accept
first?
yit Thirty units.

Q All right. And you grew it ever since?
A Uh-huh,

Q And some of those initial 30 units, are they
still on the property?
A Yes, they are. And one other thing to note also

is when I ordered more units --
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Q Uh-huh.
Jiy ~—- I ordered them at seven-and-a-half feet.

Q Okay.
A So the combinatiocn of those two newer units is
going to be -~ 1s going to be 15 feet.

Q And when did you order these newer units?

B July of this year.
Q Okay. And are they --
A Of -- sorry, of last year. So 2016,
Q All right. So some are 16 foot if they're
stacked, and some are 15 foot.
A The newer ones are 15 feet. Yes.
Q and if you stack a new one on top of an old
one you're --
A They’re 15 and a half.
Q -- somewhere in between. Right?
A Uh-huh.
Q ARll right.
CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR, KINUM:

Q Sir, mobile temporary storage unit. Is that
an accurate description --
A Yes.

Q ~- of -~ okay. And the units are actually

moblle, correct?
A Absolutely.

Q They’ re not installed at the property,
correct?
A Not at all.

Q And they’re -- and they’re not permanently
put into the property, correct?
A Not at all.

Q And they’re temporary, correct?
A Correct. They’re very mobile.

Q And can you characterize what percentage of

your business is done during ncrmal business hours,
Monday through Friday?

A Ninety-nine percent.
0 Ninety-nine percent. OCkay.
MR. KINUM: That’s all the guestions, I have.
Thanks.
EXAMINATION RY THE COURT:
Q Sir, I'm looking at S-7 the lease, it shows

that your address is in New York City, correct?
A That is correct.

Q So do you have an office onsite?
A No. Not in Vercna. We don't have an office.
Q 9o if I wanted to come lock at the unit or

lock at my stuff that’s in the unit is that allowed or
is that something?
A No.
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Q Okay. So that’s just a storage area.

A That’'s correct.
0 Okay. So I -- I canft -~

A So they -- so everything is done online --

Q Okay.
A -- effectively, so we have the headquarters which
is in my apartment.

Q Ckay.
A And my assistant then forwards calls if he’s not
there.

Q Okay.
A But, yeah, everything there is =-- all -- all the

corporate stuff is done in New York, and this is 100
percent just for the storage of the actual units.
0 Okay. So if a potential -- like myself, a
potential client wants to come see online, I really
can’t really make a determination. I can’t go to
Verona and say., I want to walk through one of your
units.
s I mean, you can drive by if you want. But --
o) Well, but I’'m saying legally. I'm just
saying it’s not something where you cffer a service
where I come down there and you show me the unit.
A No.
Q Okay.
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pa No. No.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you. Unless there's
further questions, you can step down, sir. Thank you,

MR. MASCON: Thank you.

MR. KINUM: ©No other questions.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.

THE CQURT: Can this gentleman leave, or --

MR. MASON: Yes, Judge. He's free to go.

THE COURT: I know he had a prcblem coming
last time, s0 —--

THE WITNESS: Yeah, ©No worries. Thank you.

MR. MASON: Thanks.

THE WITNESS: I'1l probably stick around.
Don’t worry about it.

THE COURT: Ch, you can stay. bDon't get me
-— I'm not throwing you out cf the courtroom. You can
stay. But I know that last time you had a problem
getting here, so --

THE WITNESS: Yeah.

(Witness excused.)

THE COURT: OQkay. Mr. Prosecutor?

MR. MASON: Mr. Connelly (phoneticj.

THE COURT: I'm sorry?

MR, MASON: Mr, Ccnnelly.

MR. CONKLING: Conkling.
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THE COURT: Sir?

MR. MASON: Conkling. Sorry. Judge, I'm
returning to the Court $-4 and 5.

THE COURT: Okay. BS5ir, want to raise your
right hand, please, sir?
HOWARD CONEXLTIDNG, STATES'S WITNESS, SWORN.

THE COURT: Please have a seat, sir, and
please state your full name and spell your last name,

THE WITNESS: My full name is Howard.

“THE COURT: Howard? ¢

THE WITNESS: FPFirst -- Howard first name.
Last name’s Conkling, C-o-n-k-l-i-n-g.

THE COURT: I-n-g. Conkling.

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Thank you.
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. MASON:

Q Mr. Conkling, where do you live?
A I live at 247 Grove Avenue in Verona.

Q Okay. And where is that in relation to 251-
1/27
A The east side of my property: faces the first

warehouse that you see when you enter Ralph Sastone’s
property. The entrance of the property 1s one house
further north.

Q Okay. And so from your —- would it be the
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rear of your backyard faces the property?
A Yes.
Q And the one side of your property there it's

-- it’s one lot away from the driveway, right?
A That'’s correct,
Q Okay. And do ycu have a -- how long have ycu
lived there?
A Since approximately 1985,

Q Okay.
A ‘85, ‘8e6.
Q And since you moved in, did you have a clear

and uncbstructed view of Mr. Sastcne’s property?
A Yes.

Q Okay. Is there any screening on his property
or yours that obstructs the view of what goes on there?
A But we have bushes, and trees, and vines,

Q Ckay. But do you still have the ability to
see what's going on in that property?
A That’s correct. Yes.

0 And have you made any complaints tc Verona
Township relative to the activities on that property?
A Over the years. Yes.

0 Okay. And let’s deal within, let’s say the
last year. Did you bring the property toc the attention
of the zoning officer?
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A Yes, Approximately 13 or 14 months ago.

Q Okay. And what was that issue?
A The issue was dealing with vehicles coming in and
out at all hours of the day and night, and every day of
the week. '

Q Okay. Some of those vehicles were limos?
A That's correct.

Q Okay. Were there any buses that you had
issues with?

A Those -- there were —- some of the limos were
buses also. I mean, they’re relatively large vehicles.
Q It’s probably a bad question. How about

school buses?
. I've -- school buses occasionally being towed in

and out at different hours.
0 Okay. And with regard to the school buses,
have you ever been home when those buses have been

backed up?
A Yes.
Q Is there any audible noise?
2 There’s a beeper noise. Yes, your --
Q Okay. And as far back as you can recall,

when’s the first time that you noticed any school buses
on the property?
) I would say in the last two years.
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Q Okay. And prior to that, did you make any
observaticons of school buses on the property?
A There’s -- there i1s a bus on the property, a party
bus, but I don’t know its relationship to any of the
other buses.

Q I'm just dealing with the school hus.
A I -- rephrase your question? I'm sorry. I == I
Q Pricr to two years ago, did ycou tour -- so
years ago --
A No.
Q -—- were there any school buses on the
property?
A No.

Q Ail right. And specifically if you can
recall back toward 2010, 2011,

A No.

Q From your home, can you see any temporary
storage units on the property?
B No. They’'re —-- they’re not located near my
property.

MR. MASON: Okay. Your witness.
MR. KINUM: Thank you.
CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR, KINUM:
Q Mr. Conkling, we can agree that the property
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behind you it’s not a park, right?
A No. Correct.

Q And it’s -- and you knew that in 1984 when
you moved in, right?

A That’s correct.
0 And it’s not a condo development, right?
a That 1is correct.
Q It’s not an office building.
A Well, there is offices there.
0 But, you know, it’s not a traditional office

building where you would see a law firm and doctors’
offices, or something like that.
A Correct.

Q Correct? And would you agree that it’s
basically since the time you’ve been there in 1984 an
industrial commercial storage yard.

A It is changed.

0 Okay. But I'm going to ask you tc focus on
my question. Industrial commercial storage yard.
A That's correct.

Q And since that time, there’s been commercial
vehicles on the property, right?
A That is correct. .

Q They’ re stored on the vehicle -- on the

property, correct?
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A That is ¢orrect,

Q 2nd there’s cranes on the property, right?
A There have been cranes. Yes.

Q How high are those cranes?
A I'd estimate sometimes as much as 100 feet when

they work con them.
0 Okay. And they actually work on those
cranes, correct?

A That is correct.

Q And these cranes have been on that property
continucusly since 1984 tc the present?
A Correct,

Q and there are dump trucks on the property,
correct?
pat At times. Yes. _

Q All right. And can vou describe some of the
other commercial vehicles that are stored on the
property?

A There was a steam shovel at one point. An cld
steam shovel.

Q And that was right next to your property,
right?

A That was -- correct,

Q And can you describe that vehicle?

A I would say it was a vintage 1240 steam shovel.
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Q Large vehicle?

A Relatively large. Yes.

Q And cother types of commercial wvehicles?
A There’s flatbed trucks occasionally.

Q And you mentioned a party bus, correct?

A There’s a party bus.

Q Okay. And would you agree that --
A That is a recent arrival.

0 You’d agree that the primary basis for your
recent complaint, that was alleviated when that limo
and party bus company left, right?

A There’s two bases for my complaint.

o] Okay. But let’s focus with -- with my
gquestion, if you would.
A Uh-huh.

Q It’s a limo company then, right?
P\ Tt's primarily noise.

Q Right. And -- and they -- it was a noise,
right, when they backed up you heard the beeping sound?
A It’s noise and activity.

O And the hours, correct?

A Correct.

Q And that tenant has left, correct?
A That tenant has left. Yes.
0 All right. And you haven’t heard those --
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that noise in the last few months, correct?
A I would say the last 90 days. Yes.
Q And have you ever walked on the property?
A Years ago more often, because the building behind

me, we would walk our dog back there. It was
uncccupied for about the first year or two I was there.

0 From 1984 to the present, would 1t be unusual
if you saw a commercial vehicle driving in and ocut of
the property?

A No.

Q It’s something that you would expect to see?
A Yesy

Q  Pretty much every single day, right?
23 I would say weekdays more. Yes.

Q All right. But you know your neighborhood.
That’e part of the neighborhcod, correct?
A Has been.
0 All right. That’s all the questions I have.
THE CCOURT: Any further, Mr. Prosecutor?
MR. MASON: No, Judge.
THE COURT: Thank you, sir. You may step
down,
THE WITNESS: Thank you, Your Honcr. Thank
you.
MR, MASON: Your welcome. Thank you, sir.
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THE COURT: Further witnesses?

MR. MASON: No, Judge. State’s case,

THE COURT: State has rested,

MR. KINUM: Thank you, Judge. I have an
application, and I'd like to take the summonses one at
a time. And I think if we do, I think we could
simplify things.

THE CCURT: All right. 27427

MR. KINUM: First beginning with 2742.

THE COURT: Let me Jjust grab the ordinance,
so I can -- I have a lot of papers up here. One
second, counsel. That’s 450-9.1, right -- or 150-9.1.
I have 1t. Go ahead, counsel. I do.

MR. KINUM: We -- we all heard Mr. Jacobsen’s
testimony, and we appreciate the -- the wveracity to
which he testified, And respectfully he gave us all
the testimony we need to dismiss this summons. The
summons 1s based on the statute 150-9.1(k) of the
Verona ordinance code. And Mr. Jacobsen’s own
testimony is that that specific ordinance cnly deals
with residential problem. You’wve heard the testimony
loud and clear. We also -- and that testimony is
consistent with the definition of mobile temporary
storage unit centained within the Vercna municipal code
which says it’s on residential property. 5o I would

[y
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respectfully move to dismiss that summons, Your Honor,

THE COQURT: OQkay. Could we == ¢an we hear
the rebuttal then we’ll --

MR. KINUM: Yes. Absolutely.

THE CQURT: Gkay. Mr. Prosecutor?

MR, MASON: Judge, we’ve -- we’ve got two
different things. The ordinance itself dealing with
the temporary units doesn’t say that it’s limited to
use on residential property. Unlike when you talk
about the Dumpster issue where it specifically says on
residential property. The regulations as to the
temporary storage units don’t have that same
limitation.

My understanding is counsel is relying upon
the definition which does contain the word residential.
Now if you lock at the definition, what we’re talking
about for a temporary storage unit, you have to define
when you’re looking at that definition as the witness
from the mobile company indicated, that they are sent
to residential properties for a limited time toc be
leoaded. Once it’s loaded, it’s then remcved. So my
position is is that these are in fact mobile temporary
units, but the definition doesn’t limit whether they
can be on commercial or on residential property. And
hence the application of the restriction on how long
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they can remain applies.

Now 1f counsel prevails then as Mr. Jacobsen
testified, these units are prohibited completely on the
subject property. So, however, Your Hoenor rules, I'm
satisfied because if Your Henor takes the position that
it doesn’t apply to this property, the regulations on
the temporary units, then tomorrow’s summonses will be
issued for -- for an improper use on the property.
(3iven the testimony that we’ve heard and counsel’s own
argument, that leads to the conclusion that these
temporary units are not permitted on this property.

THE COURT: Let me just ask a question,

because this -- this is bothering me during this whole
trial. Does Verona have in their ordinances -- in
their -- that’s why I hate when municipal courts hear
zoning cases. Towns that I deal with if -- 1f you're a

tenant you have to go before a board and say here’s my
leagse. Here’s what I'’m doing. And this is the use.
And the town with whatever board they decide says,
ckay, you’re permitted. You meet the requirements.
And then they give that information to the police and
fire company so that if you’re in fact in one of the
towns where I have my office they want to know what
kind of cleaning supplies you had in your office so
that if they came to your structure, it came to your

business to fight a fire and the police come in, they
know what they’re dealing with, especially the fire
department if it’s a -- mine was a law office. If it
was a commercial establishment, and a lot of commercial
establishments have 55-gallon drums that they wanted to
know.

So does Verona have an ordinance saying I'm
Mr. Temporary Storage Company. 1 want tc lease this
land. Does Verona have an ordinance saying you have to
go before a board to say it’s permitted?

MR. MASON: No, Judge. There’s no licensing
of tenants. There’s no registration of tenants.
Tenancies are permitted. And when they’re discovered
to be in violation of an ordinance, then as in this
particular case a summons is issued after an effort to
resolve it.

THE COURT: So -- so you’re saying then that
the gentleman that just testified to, Mr. -- the last
gentleman. The gentleman before that has the --
Jonathan Hotchandani. That his company -- there’s no
ordinances saying that controls commercial storage
units?

MR. MASON: There’s none that say that --
first of all, the temporary units are not permitted in
that zone.

101




—
O W oo~ o Ul oo

I ST I T N N e e
5 I -SSR N 20 W e B W T o SRS I, DO 6 ) T R U A

O 00 ~J Oy U1 o (WO N

102

_ THE COURT: No. We all know on TV and Mr,
Hotchandani has a cOmpany where, you know, you get -- I
forget what they’re called and, you know, his company
is his company, and I'm sure he makes a lot of money.
But, you know, yvou get to see on TV they come and do
exactly what he does, and they have -~ some have
outside storage. Some have storage that you can put
them inside in air conditioning and heating.

But -- so you’re saying that that company
comes into Verona they can just move in and -- and --
and there’s no ordinance that requires them to register
or make an application? Nothing?

MR. MASON: There’s no ordinance that
requires them to register or to get a permit to be a
tenant.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. MASON: Now their use is subject to what
the zone is in that area.

THE COURT: Right.

MR. MASON: And if they move into an area
where that is not allowed, as Your Honor is well aware,
Verona doesn’t have any temporary storage facilities.
It’s a -~ and another company that comes to mind is, I
think, Pods to Go (phonetic).

THE COURT: Right. 8o -- that’s the company
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MR. MASON: And -—

THE COURT: Necthing against Mr. Hotchandani's
company. I'm just saying those are the things that are
en TV that I see. Right.

MR. MASON: Right. There’s no facility in
town. &nd if there’s a zone that allows it, then
that’s where it has to go.

THE CQURT: Okay.

MR. MASON: When it goes in a -- a zone that
it’s not permitted the violations would issue. 1In this
particular case the zoning officer issued only the
viclation for the helight and the duration --

THE COURT: Right.

MR. MASON: -- under the temporary storage
unit, which clearly these are. I think they fit the
definition -~ '

THE COURT: Okay. ,

MR. MASCON: -- given his testimony and gilven
the photographs, it’s clear that these are units that
are temporarily on a residential property which are
filled with household gocds or bullding materials and
the like --

THE COURT: Right,

MR. MASON: ~-- and then taken coffsite and are
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being stored on this particular property. Hence, T
believe, the ordinance dealing with the regulaticns on
those structures which does not say that it’s limited
to a residential property, the violation is wvalid here,
or the citation for the violation is wvalid,.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. MASON: Again, Judge, if -- if I'm wrong
on that then the -- the flip side is that he’'s not
permitted to have them there at all unless it is a pre-
existing nonconforming use, and in this particular case
I think all the witnesses are in agreement that prior
to his occupancy there was never a temporary storage
unit facility there.

THE CCURT: Ckay. Well, in regard -- I have
to read the statute or the ordinance and if it’s clear
in its face, which this is. But more importantly, the
testimony of Mr. Jacobsen under SC~2742, mobile
temporary storage containers on site more than 30
consecutive days, but the statute, the ordinance 150-
9.1, Mr. Jacobsen was absolutely clear. It deals with
residential properties.

A, mobile temporary storage unit shall not
exceed eight feet in height, eight feet in width, or 1€
feet in length, 8o there -- the ordinance dealing with
residential properties doesn’t want somecone to come in,
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I guess, with one of those storage units you see down
at the -- at the port -- Port Newark, and ceoming in and
—- and being a problem that way or stacking them three
high.

B, mobile temporary storage units may remain
on the property for up to 30 consecutive days. No lots
shall contain a mobile temporary storage container for
more than 90 .days or a 360-day periocd. HNot knowing Mr,
Jacobsen obvicusly if scmeone 1s building their house
or had a fire and they needed to go longer, I'm sure
Mr. Jacobsen or the town would -- would grant a -- a
waiver to that if someone is -- is moving forward.

But as we all know we don’t want temporary
units sitting on people’s property, and -- and that is
a big issue down the shore where Sandy destroyed
properties., We don’t want people living cut of their
storage units. I sat in a town in upper Morris County
where unfortunately people were living in unit, because
when you asked them their address theilr address was
Unit 4, and there were no -- no -- there were no
apartments or condos there. Pecple were living in
these storage units. ,

In fact, as a result of Sandy by storing
items in one of those storage companies that you've
signed a statement, and you signed specifically that
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vou' re not .going to live in that unit. Some people are
very poor. Some people get thrown out of their house.

Some people live in those units because that -- they
have no place to live. So that’s what that is for, but
I find -- I agree with counsel.

This ordinance deals with residential
properties that when people get these units there they
don’t use Mr., Hotchandani’s location where he takes
them, Then if it’s on their property and you -- you
donft want -- it can’t be there longer than 39
consecutive days. They’'re -- as far as a company as
Mr. Hotchandani’s company whether that’s permitted use,
that’s another -- that has to ke another day, because
this ordinance that’s before me, and I have to apply
the ordinance. It doesn’t apply. It applies to
residential properties. It’s clear from the -- and
it’'s clear from Mr. -- Mr, Jacobsen testifles before
this Court on numerous occaslons. And when he has a
good case he -- he testifies when he -- when he -- it
never -- never varies., I find him to be extremely
credible,

and most c©f the time he dismisses cases as he
did -- as the prosecutor did in this case because the
company left. 8o he’s not even seeking prosecution on
maybe there could have been a vioclation at that time.

107

So, again, I do find that this -- this ordinance
applies to residential properties. The charge in this
case has to be whether that property at that location
under the Verona ordinances is there a permitted use
for that type of business. The ordinance cited in this
case deals with temporary location of a storage unit on
a -- on a private property or residential property.

What this case deals with, the testimony
deals with a commercial operation of 210 units. That's
a major operation. That would be like going down the
highway and seeing one of those storage units that, you
know, you rent. I mean, that’'s a major structure. So
while his is not a structure, but the Court -- the
Court as the judge in this town, but more importantly
as a resident, I am absclutely concerned that we have
storage units in Verona which could contain high
explosives or chemicals. We don’t know that. I mean,
somebody put something in there.

So I think that, Mr. Prosecutor, I think that
you need to contact the town attorney, and I think that
maybe if there isn’t an ordinance it has to be
addressed, because someone could put a container, and
there’s 210 there. And the poor fire department, which
is voluntary in —-- in Verona, goes to fight a fire,
they could be dealing with severe issues. But I do not
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find that this ordinance applies to this -- the
testimony in this case, and I must enter a finding of
not guilty in regard to Complaint SC-2742.

MR. KINUM: Judge, that would apply to the
other one as well then.

THE COURT: Well, let me do one at a time.
Not guilty to ~=- the next one, counsel, is 2743.

MR. KINUM: That’s correct, Your Honor. And
basically it’s the same argument there. Here we have
commercial property. In addition, the -- Your Honor
expressed some surprise and should that there’s nc
definition of the term structure. There’s -- there’s
no notice to -- to a landowner in town to say am I
violating a potential statute or ordinance in the
municipal or in the zoning ccde. We don’t have a
definition of the term structure. The charge is based
solely on ~-- on the basis that ~~ that these temporary
mobile storage units are somehow accessory structures.
They’ re not buildings. They’'re not bridges.

We have to go to a common definition. We
went to Webster’s., They don’t fall under that
definition. The statute’s hopelessly vague, And,
again, respectfully, it doesn’t apply. Here we have a
commercial area. 8¢ my position, Judge, is that
summons must be dismissed as well.
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THE COURT: Mr, Prosecutor?

MR. MASON: Judge, based on your prior
ruling, I’1l concede the issue. :

THE COURT: Yeah. I -- I'm pretty much
shocked that Verona does not definition of structure,
and -- and I say that because I had a case in

Pequannock Township which dealt with a temporary
structure. The gentleman was operating a golf
structural place, which was made of certain materials.
And that case went to the -- went to the -- on appeal.
Bnd structure was defined in specificity in regard to
the orxcdinance. And clearly what the testimony was I
found that clearly was a viclation of the ordinance,.

I -- I would think a structure would be
important, especially on -- on this property where it’s
a commercial property. And we know that, again,
looking at the news this morning in Belmar at a -- at a

-- at a marina where someone was putting on shrinkwrap
and caused the fire and caused a severe fire and damage
to boats. I’ve seen commercial areas where they =--
they put these temporary structures with the
shrinkwrap, and they use that to fix items. I mean,
that could burn, that cause a problem, and at this
point if -- what I‘ve heard today 1f structure is not
defined, that would probably be allowed unless there’s
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a definition.

80, again, Mr. Prosecutor, I would ask that
you contact the town attorney. I think they have to
have a review of their zoning and building ordinances,

because -- or at least zoning, because -- which I would
hope that the building ordinance has a (indiscernible)
for structure. I mean, that -- would have to have

that, ctherwise they would not be able to function.
But I think the zoning ordinance should have structure
as well, because temporary structures that are put up,
I think the State is going to have a problem
presecuting any cases when there’s no definition, so I
will dismiss that -~ a finding of not guilty, I'm
sorry, in regard to that one.

MR. KINUM: Thank vyou, Your Honor, And --

THE COURT: Then we have 27457

MR, KINUM: 2745, the testimony from Mr.
Conkling we appreciated, and it was.very important.
Here you have a neighbor who’s right next te the
property. The primary cause of his complaints,
legitimate, were that -- that there was a limo company
coming in at all hours of the night, party buses,
hearing that beep, beep sound as they back up. And I
could see how that could aggravate scmeons,

The landowner, Marve Development, addressed
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the issue, and told the tenant you have to leave,
They're gone. S¢ now what we have here is a summons
for a school bus company where they’re not storing all
45 of their buses on the property. They store a
limited amount of 10 buses on the property. And Mr,
Conkling testified that this is an industrial
commercial storage yard. What makes this yard
attractive to tenants dating back to the 1960's, is the
fact that there are various garages with bays and lifts
that can 1ift up heavy commercial equipment, heavy
commercial trucks, and repair those.

To me a school bus and a -~ and a dump truck
is & distinction without a difference. They’'re both
are big commercial vehicles, It’s basically the same
exact type of use. There’s been repalr work that’s
been going on in commercial vehicles for 50, 60 years
on the property. We’re not talking about a new heavy
use, We're talking about 10 vehicles in a very large
yard where there’s literally over a 100 other types of
vehicles on the yard at all times.

So our position, Judge, is this is a pre-
existing use. It's not an expanded use. Based on the
testimony from the States’s own witnesses we don’t need
to put on the case, and that the case should be
dismissed. Summons 2745 should be dismissed as well.
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THE COURT: Mr. Prosecutor?

MR. MASCN: Judge, I understand this is =
motion to dismiss at the end cf the State’s case.

THE COURT: Right.

MR. MASON: And not a final adjudication.
And as Your Honor is well aware, the State is entitled
to every reasonable inference at this junction. Judge,
there’s been no testimony that repairs have been.going
on for 50 to 60 years on the property. I didn’t hear
that from a single witness so far. That is cone of
counsel’s arguments and is reflected in his papers as
in the brief here also indicates that it’s been a
construction yard for %0 or 60 years, which seems
consistent actually with the testimony of Mr. Conkling.

This 1s an instance, Judge, where the zoning
officer has knowledge of the property that it was not
used previously as a bus, storage and repair facility,
That’s the primary use of this particular business, and
that is the violation. It is not a permitted use in
that zone. Now I’'m going to anticipate that there may
come at some point in this case testimony about there
were repairs to construction vehicles. Well, these are
buses. They’re not construction vehicles.

And the case law 1s crystal clear that you
have to give a very narrow interpretation and that the

13

law of ~-- of zoning interpretation is that if it is not
a specifically permitted use, it is a prohibited use,
which is consistent with the definition contained in
the ordinance, which says a prohibited use, a use that
is not permitted in a zone district, whether directly
or by omission. .

So therefore 1if itf's not in the included use,
it is an excluded use. And this particular case the
ordinance is very clear as to what is allowed in that
zone, Although Your Honor doesn’t have before it a
vielation now relative to the pods, 1t has only before
Your Honor the issue of the school bus, repair and
storage. In this particular case that is not a
specifically permitted use. And, therefore, I think
the State at this junction is entitled to every
reasonable inference, and the moticn should be denied,

THE COURT: Counsel, with the case law that I
have to apply and that’s asking to give every
reasonable inference, and it sounds like on this
complaint it would be the argument of a prior existing
use, a nonconforming use, then I have to deny your
application at this point, because I think the case law
deals that that burden is upon you. I'm satisfied with
the issue, and I think I have to hear testimony in
regards to that.
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And the prosecutor brings up a very good
point, and do I consider large cranes and large
vehicles and construction vehicles to be similar Lo
school buses, Because as the prosscutor was arguing
that, I was thinking, well, then can a auto repair
business go in there. And that’s the question I'm
having. 1Is a school bus a construction vehicle. So I
have to deny your motien at this point pending
testimony as far as the issue of the prior non --
nonconforming tse. Okay.

MR. KINUN: And, Judge, to meet that burden
we’1ll call Thomas Altunaga. _ ’

THE COURT: Sure, Sir, Thomas Altunaga, do
you want to step up, please? Take your time. Sir,
would you rather have a seat? You can have a seat.
T'1l swear with -- I see you have a little problem.
Just right there. Yes, sir. Just want to raise your
right hand, please, sir.

THOMAS AL TUNAGA, DEFPENDANT'S WITNESS,
SWORN.

THE COURT: Sir, please state your full name
and spell your lasi name.

THE WITNESS: Thomas Altunaga.

THE COURT: Spell that. Spell your last
name.
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THE WITNESS: A-l-t-u-n-a-g-a.
THE CCURT: A-g~a. Your witness, counsel.
MR. KINUM: Thank you, Your Honor,
DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. KINUM:
Q Mr, Altunaga, are you familiar with the
property at 251-1/2 Grove Avenue in Verona?
A Yes, I am.
Q When 1s the first time you ever set foot on
that property?
A It was the end of Octeber, beginning of November
1859,
Q Okay. BAnd what circumstances led you to be
on the property in Octcoker of 15597
A I was just laid off from the labor’s union, so I

was looking for a job. And I walked in there, and they
gave me a job.
Q And who’s they?

A Ralph’s father, Mr. Sastone.
Q Okay. And what company gave you a job?
A It was either Verona Construction or Marve -- or
Essex Equipment.
0 Ckay.
A I think it was Essex Egquipment in the beginning.

Q Are you familiar with a company Marve
Development? -
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yay That’s -- Ralph Jjust asked me if I would work for

him now. I just lease -- recently I went with them.
Q Has Marve Development ever done any
congtruction work?
A No. I never worked for them as a constructiocn
person. .
Q Okay. Did they ever do -- did the company
itself do construction?
A No. I’ve never seen him do anything.

Q All right. And what position were you hired
to in 18587
A They teld me until the weather breaks he said to
me go down and work with the mechanics and go get parts
and wash trucks and stuff like that.

¢ Okay. 8o there were actually mechanics on
the property in 19597 :
A There was about six cor seven.

Q All right. And there’s garages on the
property in '587?
A Yeah. They were all in those garages.

Q Are there still the same garages on the
property today in 20177 .
Fiy Yes, Same thing.

Q Okay. When was the last time you were at the
property?

117

A Monday.

Q Okay. Two days ago.
A Twe days agoe. I have this,
Q And where -- when you were on the property,
did you see mechanics working on the property?
A Yeah. I was talking to the mechanic downstairs.
Q Okay.
A His name is Rich down there.

THE COURT: You were talking on break. BHe
wasn’t working when you were talking to him, right?

THE WITNESS: Yeah.

THE COURT: Go ahead.

THE WITNESS: He does a lot of talking.

(Court and clerk confer.) :

Q And is it fair to say that -- well, was there
any time you were away from the property, let’s say
from 1959 up until Monday, February the -- the 1llth, or
February the 12th. Was there any time you were away
from -- of 2017. Was there any time that you were away
from the property?

A When you say away, do you mean for a long period
of time?

Q Yeah. Yeah.

A Well, I -- I wouldn’t say that, because I would go

off to a construction site. But then I would always be
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back at night or in the morning, you know. Somehow or
the other we were over there,.

Q So you’ve worked continuocusly at that -- out
of that property since 19597
A Yes. Except when I was on vacation or something.
Q And during that time would it be fair to say

that there was always at least one mechanic working
there, working on commercial vehicles?

A Yeah. There is this, you know, several right now.
I see them working on their own equipment. And Richie
downsgtairs. But there’s always been mechanics there

working.
0 That includes the 1960's?
A Yeah.

Q The 187087
A Yes. All the way through. Because they -- Marve
Atkin (phonetic) -~ Marvac (phonetic) -- Vercona
Construction and Essex Equipment maintained their
equipment there., We had our big yard there, and they
worked on that stuff constantly, you know, when they
come in the wintertime,

Q And did other tenants come onto the property?
A Later on other tenants, you know, start moving in
as the company I worked for, you kncw, started to
downsize. 8pace became available, and they utilized
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it. They rented it to other pecple, and it happened to
be different businesses, but they did their own repair
work. That’s why they came there. They could repair
their stuff and park it.

Q Okay. And were those changes made before

2011 when additional tenants would come on?
A I believe so. Y -- I, you know, I -- before 2011.
I think there was the -- different tenants came on
before that. I'm not sure, but I -- Marvec Allstate I
think started to rent there too. They start --

THE COURT: Marvec Allstate, you said?

THE WITNESS: Yes.

THE COURT: Okay.

THE WITNESS: That’s a construction company.

THE COURT: Okay.

) They started to rent there, and, you know, it was
a new name. And I happened to work for them toc. That
had to be -- I was here around 2000 -- maybe 2005,

2004, maybe, before that too.

Q And during that time what type of vehicles
generally woculd be repaired? What type of commercial
vehicles?

A Well, we had dump trucks. We had roll-oifs. We
had low-bed trailers, bulldozers. Storage units, you
know, those Sealand storage units, trailers. Also we
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had -—- T -- I don't know the exact terminology, but we
had small buses that we used to transport laborers
with. They were painted red, you know. Because 1f you
work on the Parkway you couldn’t bring your car there,
So you had to have buses for them, you know, to bring
the laborers back and forth. S0 we always had several
of those,

And, in fact, we had one or two old school buses,
you know. But they were painted red, you know. They
were used for transporting labors on the job site.

Q When you say we, what company were you
referring to?
A That’s when I was with Marvec ~- Marveco. Because

we were working in New York City. That was Marveco,
And --

THE COURT: Spell that, sir, if you could.

THE WITNESS: Marveco.

THE COURT: Yeazh. Can you spell it?

THE WITNESS: M-a-r-v-e~Cc-o0.

THE COURT: E-e-c-o (sic). Thank you.

THE WITNESS: Yes.

A And that was another company that came in. Okay.
Q Okay. Another tenant of Marve Development,

correct?

A Yeah. They were —- they rented property there.

lif i

That’s where we stored our equipment.

¢ Let’s focus on the buses. So buses wers
actually stored on the property before 20117
A Yezh. They were —-- when T first went to work
there in ‘59, there was, like, two or three used jitney
bus -- you know, in Atlantic City use Jitney buses.
They were on the site, you know. It was —-- the rest
were out on a jecb, but they were on the site. And they
were being repaired and painted. Marve -- Verona red,
you know, Vercna construction red. They were being
redone over.

Q And those buses were used for what purpose,
sizr?
n Transpert the laborers. In other words, thay
would pick up the laborers, and a lot of times they --
a lot of laborers didn’t have a car, so what Mr.
Sastone did he picked up these people, and gave them a
ride, Got them to the jok. And on the job site 1if we
were on the Parkway or the Turnpike, like I said, you
had to have a bus toc bring the men out to the job site.
You had to stay at a service area, and from there you
would use the buses to go there, you know., They would
leave Verona, go pick up somebody, you know. Go there
and they’d come back at night.

0 Were those buses actually repaired onsite at
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251-1/2 Grove Avenue?

A Yeah. They were brought -- they need to buy a
wrecker when they were in bad shape or on a low bed
trailer. B2And they were taken off, and they were fixed
and repalred and sent back out.

Q And were those buses actually stored on the
property at 2b51-1/2 Grove Avenue?

A Yeah. 1In the winter when we had no work, you
know, things come back into the yard. Things were
piled up, and, you know, everything would -- would stay
there maybe from we’ll say when they shut down in
December and November and until the springtime, six,
seen months, you know. Out of six or seven months -four
months they would be there.

Q Okay. From the time you first set foot on
the property in October 1959 up until two days ago,
February the 12th, 2017, would there be a mechanic on
there each and every day —- each and every working day?
A Yeah. Not for the companies I work for, but there
was someone there always working, you know, working on
something. Their truck, their pickup, their small dump
trucks, or, you know, they’re working on the school
buses. They’'re working on next door. Everyone at the
shop, the asphalt guy, he had a contractor. He had two
mechanics. And then the other guy, Creo, they had two

iéjmmw

mechanics. And this new guy that comes in, he does it.
Yeah. I've seen him have a mechanic. They're always
working on something.

MR. KINUM: That’'s all the gquesticns I have.
Thanks.

THE COURT: Cross®?
CROSS EXAMINATION BY MR. MASON:

Q Sir, you know Mr. Jacobsen, right?

B Yeah.

Q Okay. And as a matter of fact, you had &
conversation with him prior to January of 2016 about
what tenants occupied the property, right?

A Yeah. They asked me for a list of tenants --

0. Okay.
A -— and the fire marshal and John -~ Tom Jaccbhbsen
were there, so I supplied them with a -- I went to the

secretary. She gave me a list of the tenants, and I
passed it on toc him.

Q And you faxed that over, or you had her fax
it over to you.

iy Yeah, She faxed it over, I believe.

O Take a look at 5-¢, please. <Can vyou tell me
whether you recognize that document?
A Yeah, This is -- yeah. This is it.

Q Okay. That’s the list that you had compiled
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on behalf of Marve ~- Marve and --—

A Pevelopment.
Q Excuse me?

A This is a list from Marve Development.
Q From Marve Development.

A Yeah.

Q Right. And you provided that to Mr.
Jacobsen, right?
A Yeah,

Q And that’s a true and accurate copy, correct?
A Yeah. I would -- well, it might have changed by
now, becauge people coming and go, but --

Q But back in December at least --
A Yeah.

Q ' -- of 2016, that was accurate, right?
A Yes.

Q And the -- the document that I showed you,
the three pages, that is an accurate copy of what was
sent, correct?

A Yes. That’s so people that had a lease that --

Q Right.
A Yeah.
Q And also when they took possession, and one

or two word description of what they do, correat?
A When they took possession, I think what it is 1is

. R R i

12§m“,

-- it’s to due —- some of the leases were due up, and
they were just signed that, or they were --

Q Okay.
A We -- yeah. You know how people’s lease are

opened, then they’re signed again. But as close as I
can the secretary provided that thing, and I sent it
over,

Q Okay. And when you sent it over, you
believed it was true and accurate, correct?
A Pretty close, T would say, you know.

Q Well, you didn’t try to deceive anybody,
right?
A No. I just gave them the list, you know.

Q Right. And you believed it was accurate
information you were conveying.
A Yes.

0 Accurate information from Marve Development,
right?
A Right.

Q Okay. 8o we’ll get back to that in a second.
But let’s talk about -- you said 1959, You went in
your -- and you were hired by one of twec constructicn
companies, right?
A Yes.

Q And they were the principal businesses on the
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property at the time, correct?
A No. There was cther pecple on the property.
There was an industrial factory cn the property.

Q Okay. There was a factory.
A Yeah. I -- I don’t know 1if you would call it a
factory, but, you know, they had their trucks, and, you
know, 1t was other people too.

Q All right. Well, we’ll stick with your
description of a factory.
A It’s just something to say, a factory, you know.
It was a paint manufacturing plant.

Q All right. A manufacturing plant. Are there
any manufacturing plants on the property today?
A No. Not I'm aware.

0 And when did the manufacturing plant go out?
A I couldn’t say for sure. I do know that they went
~~ closed their doors. They went bankrupt, and then it
was bought, and it was part of Marve, I guess, well, I
call 1t, well, Marve Development part of the company.
But like I said, I'm not sure.

0 All right. So it was acquired by Marve,
correct?
A I believe so.

Q Right. And that was pricr to 2000, right?
A Well, I think we're golng back te around 1960-

W ao -Jd oy U7k L N
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something.

Q Okay. So in the 1960's. When that went out,
was the primary use of the property related to
constructicn eguipment?

A It was turned into a storage area then --
Q Okay.
y:\ -~ was rented -- I don’'t know which company rented

it, because, yeah, so many different cempanies, but it
became a storage area, and trucks were parked up there,
big dump trucks that were in the parking lot.

Q Construction related equipment, correct?
A And the Jjitney buses were up there, and things
like that.

0 We’ll get to the jitney buses. But this was
all related to construction activity, correct?
L I =- 1 only could tell you about the, you know,

the pecople that I know. But I don’t know -- there was
other people there too, but ==

Q Let’s talk about ==
A - you know, I didn’t pay --

0 -- what you know. You know there were dump
trucks, right?
Jis I do know there was a guy there that rented it,
that had antigque cars. They were up there.

e} Let’s go to what you’ve testified to. You
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said there were dump trucks, right?
A Dump trucks.
Q They’re not related to collecting antique
cars, right?
A They’ re what?
0 They’re not related to antique cars. in any-
way, right?
MR. KINUM: Objection, Judge. Argumentative,
A No.
MR, KINUM: I mean --
THE COURT: Wait, wait, wait, wait for the
objection.
MR, KINUM: Trying to testify here, and he’s
not given -- be given a chance to finish his answers.
THE COURT: Ckay. Sustained.
Q The -- what it -- a dump truck is related to
construction activity, correct?
A I wouldn’t say construction. Landscapers have
dump trucks.
Q Well, don’"t you think --

A Carpenters have dump trucks. Masons have dump
trucks. '

o] And aren’t they all related in construction
activities?

A I guess you could say that. I don't, you know. I

“12§mm

couldn’t, vyou know, I can’t answer that gquestion,
because I don’t know. Everybody uses a little dump
truck for something different, you know.

Q Well, okay. A mason builds things out of
brick or concrete, correct?
A You could say that, but then alsc you could take
-- I've got a couple friends that got a small dump
truck. They’re always hauling stuff, you know,
different junk.

Q Let’s not talk about your friends --
A Ciean out.

o -~ unless they’re using this property. Okay.
A No. They don’t rent there.

Q Okay. S0 landscapers, they do construction

related activities, building fields, lawns,
landscaping, shrubs, correct?

A Yeah.

TQ Installation cof those things. A&And they use
dump trucks to -- to transport those materials tc a job
site, correct?

L Ckay.,

Q A dunmp truck is used to haul material to a
congtruction site, correct?
A Qkay.

Q Craneeg. There were cranes on the property,




o
W 00 =3 g U1 sl L0 DO et

BB DD DO DD DY S et et R R R
O Q0 DN O W 0 -1 h U1 L Ny

[l
O W0 ~I g O & W R

R R I N S R e e el il el el s
s W OW -0 O L0

130

correct?
A Yes,
Q Craneg are related to erecting buildings and
the like, correct?
iy Right.
) A1l related to construction material,

correct, or construction activities, correct?
A Okay.

Q Spreaders, earthmovers, those things were on
the site, right?
A Right.

Q All related to construction, correct? And
the -- you have tc answer =& '

THE COQURT: You have to answer the guestion,

Q -~ yes or no, sir. :
A Yes.

Q And you testified that at some point in time

there were two or three jitneys, right?
MR, KINUM: Objection. Mischaracterizes his

testimony.

Q Did you say there were two or three jitneys?
A I believe I said there was -- if I remember right,
five. There was five of them on the property.

Q Gh. PFive of them. Okay.
A School buses. Well, I -- I shouldn’t say school
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buses. They were used schcol bus repainted red.

Q Right. And they were used to take laborers
to job sites, correct?
A They were parked there. And when we get a job on
the Parkway or the Turnpike, they were sent out to
there.

o} Right.

y:\ Other than that they would sit on the job, and ==
Q Ckay.

il -— when the time come they would go out to a job

site, and they would just transport the laborers on the
Parkway.

Q All right., And whose job site?
A I believe it was under Vercona construction.

Q Okay. And that was a construction company,
correct?

A It could have been under Essex Equipment tco, I'm
not sure,

A And BEssex Equipment owned construction egquipment,
correct?

Q They -- I would -- I can’t say what they
owned. Okay. But it was -- I know 1t was part of a
company. You have to remember. I'm a laborer and
stuff like that, I didn’t work in the office. What
was transferred, but --
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0 Understood.
A -- the Essex Eqguipment was an equipment company
that had the buses. It had the cars, and, you know the
vans and everything. I remember that, because I used
to drive up.

Q All right., So let’s just talk abcut as a
laborer what you recall of Essex Equipment.
A Qkay.

Q What type of equipment did you see?
A 1 seen a couple low bed trailers. I seen the
buses there. 1 seen a couple cars, a couple vans,
yeah, you know. And then there was Verona
Construction, you know. They would put me to work with
Essex. Then I would work with Verona, you know. Then
I would go cut to a job., In the winter I was pretty
fortunate Mr. Sastone always used €o bring me back to
work with the mechanics to keep me going in the winter.
I didn’t get laid off. So it was -- worked out fine.

Q Okay. And sc¢ these five jitneys, you said
they were school buses that were repainted, right?
A Yeah. I -- I -- the one, twe, I know were school
buses that were repainted. But the jitneys came from
Atlantic City, you know. Used jitneys there.

o] Okay.
A And they were parked there. Yeah.

‘153””“

Q Were they ever used to deliver children while
cnsite?
A Not that I know of. No,

Q Okay. And they were used to transport
laborers, correct?
A Laborers and, you know, whoever else had to get

out there, I guess, you know. No coffice perscnnel, but
mostly —--

Q People that had to get out to a job site.
Y\ That too. People like myself.

Q And these were -- these were construction
sites, correct?
A Yeah.

Q And sc the mazximum you saw were five jitneys,
right?
A On the property, you know.

Q Right.
A There was some on -- on the field already.

g Okay. Do you know how many were in the field
when there were f£ive on the property?
A Gee. Trying to think how many crews we had going
then., There might have besen another -- I don't --
three to four mere out in the field, out -- yeah. In

other words, where crews out there —-=-
0 Okay.
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A -- you know, like any given time.
o] Yerona Construction still in business?
A I -- T don’t know 1if they’re technically still in

business, but the company still has one piece of
equipment in Verona,

Q Ckay. Dcoes it use that piece of equipment on
a job site?
F:\ It hasn’t moved in, you know, several years.
There’s still some part --

Q How many years?
A I wonuld say safe to say 10 years it hasn’t moved

out.

Q Would it be safe to say that in 10 years that
Verona Construction hasn’t been actively involved in
the construction business? .

A I would say. I den’t know, you 'know, 1f they had
any work, you know, related other than that, you know.
But I don’t remember. I don’'t recall them doing
anything else.

Q All right. And it would be safe to say when
-- is Essex Equipment still in business?

A That I can’t answer. 1 don’t know if they --
Q Who owned Essex Equipment?
A I believe maybe Mr, Sastone. Mr. Mike Sastone

might have owned it, or someone there. It might have
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been in a shareholder thing, you know. It was --

Q And who owned Verona Construction?
A T understood that Mr. Sastone too owned that.

o Okay. And who cwned -- owns Marve
Develcopment?
A I was -- think Ralph does. 1T don’t know. I'm not
sure,

Q And you went back and forth in between these
three entities --
A Yeah. Not --

Q -~ receiving patrons,
B Marve Development didn’t come until five years ago

when I retired from Marve Construction and Marveco.
That's when Ralph asked me if T would stay on, make a
drawing for him, and do some other things.

Q Okay. Tell me what Marvecoc is?
A A construction company.

Q Okay. Was that alsc located there?
A Yes., We were there.

Q Okay. And for how long was it there?
A About two years.

Q Okay. When was the last --

(Interruption by cell phons.)
A Oh.
o When was the last time it was on the
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property.
A Who? Marveco?
Q Marveco.
A I would say maybe 1985 --
Q Ckay.
A -- I think.
0 50 that construction company hasn’t been
there, correct? In the last --
A You know -~
0 —-— since 1985.
A I don’t know if they diminished it, or they Jjust,

you know, use a different name, you know., But I can’t
say if they still own a pickup truck or not, you know.

0 You said you recently started working for
Marvec Development, right?
A When I retired from the construction industry.

Q All right. Do you remember what year you
retired from the constructlion business?

A Let me see. I'm 80. Five years ago.
Q Five years ago. Okay.
.\ Seventy-five I was going to retire.

Q All right. And so if this is 2017 you’re’
talking about 201272
A Yes.

Q Okay.
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A Around there.

Q And what construction company did you retire
from?
A Marve -- Marvec -- Marveco -- Marveg =-- Marvec
Construction,

O Marvec Constructicn.
A Yean. M-a-r-v-e-c.

0 Okay. Not to be confused with Marveco.
A No.

0 Okay. And Marvec Construction, where was
that located?
y:\ Our principal office was in Verona.

Q Okay. At 251-1/27
A Yeah. That’s where they had their office.

Q Okay. And who owned that company? Who owned
that company?
A I think, ycu know, as a worker, you know, you're
not privileged to --

0 Who did you believe owned that?

A I believe maybe Ralph’s son owned that, you know.
Q Okay. And did that go out of business?

A They still have equipment there, oOut of business?

I don’t think so0. I think therefs -- I don’t if

they’re out of business, but there’s still a lot of
equipment. There’s storage sheds there. There's
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Sealand containers that belong to them. And —-

Q And when did they first come on the property?
A I would say it was right after I came back from
the Brooklyn job. That would have been around maybe
1988, '89. Don‘t hold me to it.

Q All right.

A Somewhere.

Q So that was ancother construction company,
correct?
A Yes.

Q And that had construction equipment stored on
the property, correct?
A Yes.

0 And these mechanics that you said over the

years that you’ve seen on the property had been
repairing construction-related equipment, correct?

A Yeah. For all their own equipment, you know, they
repaired it.

Q Right.
A Whatever it is.

Q The equipment owned by the various different
construction companies.
A and different people. They, you know, landscapers

and everybody.
0 Okay. And you talked about that prior to
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2011 that Marvec Development started leasing out
property to other companies, correct?
YA 2011. I den’t know when they started leasing. I
don't have a date on their leases, but 1 think there
was people leased way bkefore that too, Yes, p

O Were they? :
A Yeah. That --

Q Well, you talked about these other --
A Yeah. Friel Brothers I think was there. I think
that goes back to almost in 1989 or 2000.

Q And what was the name of that company?
A Friel Brothers.
Q And that’s another construction company.
A A paving company.
0 Right. Paving company does construction.
A They’ve been there —-
Q They build roads, correct?
A Yeah, They’ve been there when Marvec -- Marvec

Construction started, Friel Brothers started. They
were there too. }

THE COURT: So what was the name of the
company, sir?

THE WITNESS: Friel Brothers.

THE COURT: Field Brothers?

THE WITNESS: Yes (sic).
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THE CCURT: Thank you, sir.

Q Now I don’t want to lean over here, but I --
I want to see the dccument in front of you. Let’s take
a look at S-6. Okay. If we look at the very top, ARA
Yard Work.
A Yeah.

O Right. There -- and there’s a note, they’re
landscapers, correct?
A Right.

Q And they took possession in 2013 -- 2003,
correct?
A Yes. Yeah. A girl, Kim, wrote this out. Yes.

Q All right. But is that accurate based upon
your understanding of the property?
A I would say so. She has a pretty understanding of
the property. I’m sure she might have looked at a
lease. '

MR. KINUM: Mr. Altunaga, you're to testify

Lo your own personal knowledge. Don't guess at
anything.
A Ne. I -- I -- this was made up by the secretary.

0 Right. And vyou provided it on behalf of
Marvec --

A She ~-
Q -— Development, correct?
141
A What -- Jjust a secretary made a list, and she

wrote down these different things, what they ask for
for the fire marshal. And this is all her writing.
This isn’t what I wrote down.

Q Understood. But ——
A And as -- as far as the accuracy go, I'm sure
she’s accurate. I, you know, I know she wrote down to

e

Q Are you sure she’s --
A ~— the best of her ability,.

Q You said you’re sure she’s accurate, correct?
A Yes,

Q And, again, this is information that was

requested of you. You were asked who the tenants are,
correct?
n Yeah. The fire department wanted that
information.

Q Okay. And you were asked for the nature of
their business, correct?
A Yeah. They asked for, like I said, the fire
marshal asked for it, and she provided it.

o And you were also asked for when their lease
started, correct?
A Yeah.

Q 211 right. And this -- this three-page




P

W -1 b Wk

WO~ 0 U WM

E;é‘m%

document, S5-6, is what you gave in response to that
inquiry, correct?

A Yeah.
Q Okay.
A Secretary made 1t up, and we just faxed it over.
Q Understood. But this was your response to a
question -- to the questions posed, correct?
A Yeah. From the fire marshals wanted all the
information.

0 Got you. What’s also -- you look at the --
the top here. Whose handwriting is that?
A This 1s mine, the cover sheet.

Q Okay. And who'’s the —-- and who did you
address 1t to?

A Oh. To Tom Jacobsen.
Q Okay.
A I gave it to him, and he said he would pass it on
to the fire department too,
QO Ckay.
A And I just gent it to one.
Q So this is what you’re providing to Mr.

Jacobsen, correct?
A Yes. What they asked for,

Q Right. Right. S0 let’s go back. Are you
familiar with Creo Contracting?
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A Yeah.

Q Okay. And that was a construction company?
A They was an asphalt company.

0 Okay. And they were in -- they started their
lease sometime in 2000, correct?
A Yeah. They’re not all construction people.
Here’'s a —--

Q No, no. Just follow my guestions. Okay?
I'm -~ I'm sure counsel will gc through the cther ones
if he deems it necessary. But Creo’s nc -- no longer
there, right?
A No. Crec isn‘t there,.

O Okay,
A American Asphalt is there,

0 Finelli & Son. . Were they a tenant?
A I think they are, you know —-

o Okay. They’'re current --
S She wrote 1t down. She has it down there. Okay.

Q Are they currently a tenant?
A I don't knew. I -- I couldn’t answer. I can’'t
testify to that.

Q Okay. Do you know whether they’'re a
contractor or not?
Fa I think she wrote down contractor.

2 Okay. Friel Brothers Paving?
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A They’re -- yeah. They’re still there.
Q Still there. And they’'re a paving company,
right? ‘
A Yeah. -

Q And they went in in January of 19987
A Yes,

Q Gardens of Distinction, a.k.a. Great Notch
Landscape. That’s a landscaping company?
A Yeah. He’s still there.

0 Okay. BAnd they went in in October of 20007?
A Yeah.

Q ARA Yard Work, that’s another landscaper.
A Yeah,

Q They’re still there?

A Yeah,
Q And they went in in 2003, correct?
A Yeah. But they’re alsc -- you know, you're just
pointing out these people -=
Q Right.
A -- but they’'re --
0 And that’s -- if you just follow my guestions

as I indicated, counsel will ask you anything he deems
relevant. M3 Crane.
A He’s still there.

G Still there. That’s a crane company, right?
145
A Yeah.
Q Cranes used as in construction, not the
birds, right?
A Yes.

Q All right. And they went in =~ in October of
20107

A That’s what she wrote down. That’s yes. That’s
when they —-- ;
Q Okay. John Sweeney?
A Who?
Q John Sweeney. Down here, John Sweeney.
A Yezh, He’s not a construction company. He’s just

storing all equipment.
Q Right. And the eguipment that he stall --

install -- storing are -—-
A Trailers, cars --
0 Move your finger.

THE COURT: S8ir, sir, sir. Wait, wait, wait.
A -- pickup truck.

THE COURT: I think your client wants tc
speak to you, One second.

MR. MASON: HNo problem.
4 He has all cars and pickup --

{Counsel and client confer.)

THE COURT: Wait, wait. One geccnd, cne

3
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second, one second. Don’t testify. Okay. Go ahead.
You may proceed.

Q The note here says used contracting vehicles,
correct?
A Used contracting? That’s what she wrote down.
Salt spreaders --

Q Okay.
A -- and stuff.

0 And trailers, right?
A Yeah. But she also -- he also has a box trailer,
and he has a lot of little pickup trucks.

¢ Okay.

A He thinks they’re going to be worth a fortune.
Q All right. And Weber Lawn Company?
A He’s there.
Q And that -- he went in in April of 19877
A Yup.

Q Aand he’s a landscaper, correct?
a That’s all. Cuts grass.

Q Okay. Which is part of landscaping, correct?
A That’s all he does.

Q Okay. Now since we're only left with the

school bus company, the school bus company, is that in
any way related as far as you know to the storage of
construction material?
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A I don’'t =-- yeah, you know, I know he has a couple
buses on the property, and they repair them. That's
all I know.

Q Right. B2And you know that they’re big yellow
buses?
A They're small. They’re not big.

Q Okay. They’re yellow buses.
A They’ re little buses. They’re handicapped buses,
I think.

0 Okay. And they say school bus on the side?
B Transport. School transport.

Q Okay. Unlike the jitneys which were painted,
one was Verona red, right?
A Yeah.

Q And that was for what construction company?
A They were for Verona Constructicn.

) Okay. BAnd you said there were other buses

painted a different color?
A No. They -- well, they were painted red in the
wintertime. They were all redone.

0 Okay. So all the buses that were ever on the
site pricr to the school buses --
A Were painted red.

0 ~— were painted red.

yiy Yaah.
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1 Q Correct? Okay. Which was for Verona
2 Construction, correct?
e 3 A No verbal response.
- 4 0 Sir, is that correct?
5 A Yes.
6 MR. MASON: ©No other questions.
7 THE COURT: Any questions?
g MR. KINUM: Yes.
g REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. KINUM:
10 Q Mr. Altunaga, I want to give you the
11 oppertunity to clear a couple things up. Okay?
12 a Qkay.
13 Q First, with respect to the school buses, you
14 used some testimony that it’s not a traditional long
15 school bus, correct?
16 A No.
17 9] All right. Is it similar to a van?
18 A What, the ones that are on the property now?
19 Q Correct.
20 A Yeah. In fact they do have vans. They have vans
21 too, and they have not only just the buses, he has wvans
22 and he has, like, station wagons, you know. They look
23 like regular cars and stuff, you know, but 1t says
24 school vehicle on it,
25 Q And are you aware as to whether there’s a
i
149
1 limit as to the number of wvehicles that bus company can
2 have on the property?
3 A I don't think there was any question how many they
4 could keep, or not.
5 Q Okay. You heard the testimony that the --
6 the owner of the bus company gave that there’s never
7 any more --
g A But -
9 Q -— than 10 buses?
19 A Yeah. That’s right, because I do believe when I
11 was making the drawing he has nine parking places for
12 the buses, Nine.
13 Q But that’s consistent with what you see when
14 you’re there every day.
15 y:\ Yeah. He has ~~- he rents nine spots.
16 Q Okay. B&And you say that these -- these buses,
17 they’ re more similar to vans, right?
18 A Yes. Some of them are like oversized vans. Some
19 of them were like, you know -- you know, like, the --
20 you see the towns now they have these buses that
21 transport senior citizens, them small buses. That’s
22 about the size of them. They’re not -~ they got -- he
23 doesn’t seem to -—- and the traditional big yellow
24 buses. He seems to be in special education.
25 0 Got it, So it's the smaller buses.
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A Yeah, They’re small.

o} Were the jitneys that were always there when
you were there, were they bigger than these vans at the
current bus companies? .

A They were about the same time, but they were about

" the same size. But they were, yeah, you know what I

mean. They weren’t, you know, as modern, you know.
This 1s going back into the ‘60's, and they came from
Atlantic City. It would be a --

Q How about wvans? Would you see vans in the
1960's, Y70's, ‘8B0's, '90's on the property?

A Yeah,

Q We had, I believe, Verona Construction has
geveral vans. In other words, that they transported
different items in parts and things like that. They
had several vansg, you know. Regular vans. Not --
yeah. Yeah. Probably -- it’s just like the vans you
see now, but yeah, you know, they’re in closed vans.

0 Those vans you just testified about similar
to the vans for the bus company?
A Yeah. I would say size -- size wisec you're

talking about the same size.

Q Okay. You testified before that you wanted
to testify about this -~- this exhibit -- that it’s not
all "constructicon companies, right?

.ig{_

A No. There’s an air conditioner guy there,, and the
rug guy, well, he just left. The well guy is there

THE COURT: Weld guy or well? '
yy And s

THE COQURT: Sir? Sir?

Q Is fthat weld, Mr. =«

THE COURT: Well?
A Yeah. Weld. They --

THE COURT: Sir?
A He calls himself AK Welding.

THE CQOURT: Welding. Okay. Thank you.

THE WITNESS: Welding.
A And then there’s Ampak Enterprises (phonetic), and
I don’t know what they do. They do things. And
there’s Assured Air, that’s what do you call it. They
deal with furnaces, air conditionings {sic}, you know,
commercial. Caroline (sic) Contractors. He hHuilds —-
he does additions. Drive-up storage, that’s the guy
over there. F -- has a school -- ARustin Fan Contractor
(phonetic). He’s -- I understand he does, you know,
not major construction, you know, house construction,
you know, apartments, you know, your apartment. Friel
Brothers., Fun Bus. There are two big buses there.
They run for children. They have, you know, birthday
parties. Fun Bus. He’s still there. BAnd a recycling




=
LD = G0 00 1 Oy (A G N ko

bt
oy U she

b
O 00 ~3

M RO B BB DN
Ui Wk O

[}
QW o ~J 0 U WM

MR BT N NN B b 2 e 2
M WP OW®E - ;U e W e

152

guy with the rell-ocffs. 7

The only difference between this and when I was
there, we had 25 tandems, you know, large tandems.
Gaeta (phonetic) has just the bodies. 1In other words,
you’ re not on the truck, you know. Sc they're not as
predeminant as it was there, but, you know, it was a
crowded yard years ago, all the way up until --
especially when we come back from New York. We come
back with a lot of eguipment.

Heavy Iron. I don’t know what he does, you know.

Q Mr. Altunaga, I Jjust want to focus you on
something if I can. The Fun Bus. There’s actually
buses that are stored on the property now?
A Yeah. They’ve been there for a while. I thought
from 2015 she’s been there.

Q And you're not aware of any summonses ever
being issued to the Fun Bus, right?
A No. I never -- they -- they’re the big -- they’re
the regular schecol bus size. But they’re not yellow,
you know, but they’re this -- they call it Fun Bus, you
know. They’'re two big ones.

Q The landscapers that you testified about,
those are just guys that go out and cut grass?
:\ Yeah,

Q And can you estimate the total number of --

153

of commercial vehicles that are stored on the property?
A Right now? I =-- let me see. American Paving,
one, two, dump truck. Let’s say four., Freill Brothers,
he has a couple of pickup trucks. He has a van, a
trailer, paving machines. Or, no, you don’t want
trucks. I’d say he has another --

0 All wvehicles,

A So he has another, say, five, ycu know, counting
his pickup trucks and vans. Then the landscaper guys
like Pat Robertson, AA (sic), he has one, two, thres,
He has maybe a total of five. And -- geez. I'm trying
to remember. This guy, I think, he has one or two.
Assured Air has four. This guy has one. Caroline
Construction, he has two. Creo, he’s gone. FS
Transport General. Austin Fanning, he has two.
Finelli, T think he has Jjust one. Friel Brothers I
gave you. tun Bus is two.

Gaeta Recycling, they’re not vehicles. They're
just the dumpsters. Okay. Gardener’s Distinction, he
has one, two, three. He has maybe four. Maybe five,
Heavy Iron has two. I know, because I see it out
there. This guy, I think, a couple of cars. All
right. I'm not 100 percent sure. Lee Tree Service, he
has two trucks. This guy maybe one I know of, I see,
you know, once in a while when I check the property for




ot b
A

[
QOO ~1 Oy U1 WD

R e R R N G e e el e e
P WA OO0 ~1ah U1 R

WM Iy e N

154

Ralph.

M3 Crane, let me see. They all got a pickup
truck, three trailers. They got about a total, I would
say, six vehicles any given time. This guy has two

vehicles. They’'re always parked out front right by the }

office. Providence, I see just two pickup trucks.
Sweenay, they don’t move, but, you know, if you count
all this, you know, little pickups and everything he
has there, I would say he has a spot worth maybe 10 --
10 vehicles there. Non-runable ones. This guys got a
limited party bus. He’s gone.

Weber Lawn, he has two. I always talk to him.
And this air conditioner guy, I only see him once in a
while with one truck. T don’t know if he has more any
other place, and the guy from Hing (phonetic), I only
can testify to one truck, you know, that I see him
drive in. I don't know if they park them or they leave
them there. -

Q So we're talking rough estimate about 50 to
60 commercial wvehicles?
A I would say, yeah. That’s a pain in the neck, you

know. They park all over.

Q And that’s been pretty consistent, you know,
through the decades as you’ve been there?
A That’s every -- nothing’s really changed, you

know. It’s been the same. It’s been, you know, it’s
cranes, backhoes, trucks, cars, buses, you -- you know.
It’s been a pile of stuff there.

Q So it’s fair to say it’s commercial vehicles
of all different flavors.
A Yeah. It just is, you know, a commercial vehicle

is a commercial vehicle, is what is, you know, buses
got a commercial, whatever. You’ve got a commercial
plate it’s a commercial vehicle.

MR, KINUM: That’s all the gquestions I heve.
Thanks.

THE COURT: Mr. Prosecutor?

MR. MASON: Judge, just a couple.

THE CCURT: Go ahezad.
RECROSS EXAMINATION BY MR, MASCN:

Q You went through those lists and some of

those tenants actually took possession aiter 2011,
right?
A I don’t =-- I have to look at it. I don’t know
when they took possessicn. I wasn’t, you know, privy
to it. Yeah. Some of them are 2012, 2013, 10, 14,
Y13,

Q Storage company took possession in 201Z.

A Yeah,
Q Correct?

MH55”'
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A They -- there’s been -- there was -- yeah, 1 guess
the other people moved out, and these --
Q Is this a school bus company?
A -- people moved in.
Qo I'm sorry, sir. I interrupted you.
A In other words, this was always rented. In other
words, it, like, i1f you see possesslon here --
Q Uh~huh.
A —-- someone was here before that,
Q Right.
A 8o when the secretary made this list, this is an

up-to-date list not of everybody that ever was there.
Okay, that, you know, there’s people that were there,
and they moved out. Theilr leases, they -~ you know,
small businesses fail, I guess,

Q And —-- and you don’t have a list of all the
tenants that were in possession, say, in 20107
F: Oh. Previous tests (sic)? I don’t think so,
They might ~- we might have something in Verona, but
I'm not sure.

o] Bring anything with you today?
A No. I didn’t bring nothing.

Q And can you testify as to all the tenants
that were on the property in 20107
Y I couldn’t tell you who was on in 201C if it isn’t
157

here, you know, it-isn’t, you know, I’d have to, you
know, go back toc Vercna and see who’s there. -

Q Okay. But you don’t have --
A And that’s if the girl kept them. There would be
no reason to keep that information.

Q But as you sit here today, you don’t have the
ability to testify --
A The only ~--

Q -~ as to who
A -~ one I know is ~-- well, they’re not there

either. Is New Jersey Carpet. They were there in
2010, but they’re not there no longer.

Q Right.
A vinnie Callucci {pheonetic), that is. He had a big
warenouse there. He stored carpet. Where the party
bus was he had that whole building. He had all carpet.

Q The carpet guy.
A Yeah. He had all carpet there. Rells and rolls
of carpet. They would get carpet delivered every day
from, you know, different companies. Trailers would
come in, and they worked out of there. But, you know,
he went and bought a new building, you know. That'’s
the best I could tell you.

Q Looking at S~6, do you know whether any of
those tenants ever applied before a land use board
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whether it’s the planning board or the board of
adjustment?

A I don"t think so.

0 And do you know whether Marvec filed an
application on behalf of any of those tenants?
A I don’t think so.

0 Now counsel had asked you about landscapers,
and he said and they just cut lawns. Do you remember
that question?

A That’'s all Weber does. He cuts grass. He don't
do nothing --

Q That’s one landscaper.

A That’s, I think, Providence and the other ones,
that’s all they do is just cut grass.

Q Do you know whether they install plants?

A -I don’t know.

Q Do you know whether they trim trees?

I don’t think so.

Q You don’t think see.

I don‘t, I don't —-

Q You don’t know.

I don’t know. Yeah. "I can’t answer these ==
Q Do you know whether -- ' -
-- guestions.

Q -- install trees?

= P

B
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A  And I --

Q You don’t know.
A I don't -- yeah. I only can answer what --

Q You don’t know whether they put in paths,
correct?
A Put in what?

Q Paths. Garden path.
A A couple of them do, but some of the others, I
don’t think they do.

Q Okay. You don’t know whether any put In,
like, stone retaining walls,
A Who? Maybe one or two, I think, might do that. I

Q Okay.
A -~ I can’t testify, because I don’t check on their
work, you know., I don’t -~

Q Do you know whether any of them have
forklifts? .
A I don't see no forklifts here, A1l I see 15 ~-

Q Or whether any of them have any drilling
equipment, you know, to bore a hele, to plant a tree?
B I -- I'm trying to think, you know. Trying to

look at the back of the yards., You know how you don’t
pay attention, you know, there’s no reason for me to
keep this information in my head. I see snow plows.
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Okay.. They have snow plcows and salt spreaders. A lot
of them have. And some of them have small dump trucks,
you know. They might do --

Q Any excavation --
A -- klock work.

Q ~-- equipment? Any excavation eguipment?
A No, I haven’t seen, you know, where you see
backhoes and stuff like that. I don’t see that.

Q And some of them have inside storage,
correct? Some of these businesses have inside storage,
correct?

A No. No. These are all, -

Q These ~- these are --
A -—- outside,

0 -- all outdoor?

A All ocutdoors.

_ Q Okay. Now just -=
A I mean, the -- the ones that do rent a yard, but
they' re not the landscapers. The landscapers -- oh,
wait. One guy does rent a garage. I don’t know who he
is. He’s out there in the corner of the yard. Bnd he
parks his trucks inside a garage. Okay.

Q Now with regard to the bus company, you said
that he rents nine spots, correct?
A That’s nine spots.
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Q And he’s got room inside for an additional
three, correct?
A One.

8] Were you here when he testified?

A I -~ the way they got the 1lift there, I think he
has one inside and nine outside. That’s what he could

fit. .

Q Okay. 8¢ you think he only can put one
inside.
A I think they repair one at a time. TIf they’re not

repairing them, maybe he can put two inslde. Yeah, you
know. He cleans it.

Q They’re not repairing. Can he fit three

inside?
A I -~ that I don't know. I, you know, I don't --
I'm not in his shoes. I don't -~

MR. MASON: Understocd. Thank you very much,
sir.

THE COURT: Any further questions?

MR. KINUM: Nothing further, Judge.

THE COURT: <Ckay. Thanks. You may step
down.

THE WITNESS: Okay.
{(Witness excused.)
THE COURT: Any further witnesses?
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MR. KINUM: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. MASON: Judge, I'd move S5-6,

THE COURT: Well, it’s been testified to at
this point, correct, counsel?

MR. KINUM: It has.

THE COURT: S-6 is in evidence.

(S-6, business listing, admitted into
evidence.)

THE COURT: 8o before you argue this case,
isn’t -- isn’t this whole case about we have a
construction yard with constructicnal equipment. And
the question is whether a bus company, re-storage and
repalr business is consistent or incidental to a
construct -- the questicn is whether that’s a
construction business.

Your argument, Mr. Prosecutor, is that only
construction equipment could be 1ncidental. And your
argument is it’s a bus company. It’s commercial
vehicles. It’s commercial operation. Is that -- am I
saying that accurately? If not, tell me I'm not.

MR. MASON: And additionally, Judge, I would
submit it’s more than simply a construction yard. Mr,
Conkling testified that it’s a commercial storage yard.

THE COURT: Yeah. Okay.

MR, MASON: You have different commercial
companies including the landscapers, which -- which
bring us out of the arena of pure construction.

THE CCURT: Well, you alsc have a carpet —--

MR. MASON: Exactly in 2010.

THE COURT: -- company. Yeah. And there
was, you know, it’s ~-- it’s a typical -- when you take
the train to New York, and you see those construction,
and I have worked in construction, you know, if -- and

luckily with this property is that you can’t park your
-~ many towns don’t let you park your commercial
vehicle in your driveway. So this is a perfect
location for commercial businesses to at least have
their vehicles parked in a location where they’re not
going to be hassled by the local police, or by
cfficials who can park there, lot there.

Mr. Prosecutor, is that your agreement? Is
that the issue here?

MR. MASON: Judge, in essence. I'd like to
just clarify it a little bit.

THE COURT: Sure. Well, I'm going tc ask you
both, because I -~ I just got counsel’s brief. So I'm
going to ask you beoth to —- now that we have thess
other cases out of the way, and 1 think that I’'m going
to allow you both fo, because I'm not going to make a

162 |
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decision today, especially since we have a court
session two o’clock. _

But narrow the issue and -- and give me what
case law you want to address, because I just got
counsel’s brief, and I -- I have not loocked at the case
law. But the question, I think, and I‘1l1 -- and you
can put it into your briefs, in a letter brief. It
doesn’t have to be anything big.

MR. MASON: Okay.

THE COURT: But just tell me what you -- boeth
positions is. But I think it narrows it down to that
determination by the Court. And so -~

MR. MASON: DBut that’s in essence 1t, Judge,.
It's -- it’s the primary use of this property was
clearly construction-related activity, industrial
constructive -- construction. All related. The use of
a few jitneys was incidental to that. Now what we have
is a primary use being a bus repair company, which is
school buses, which is not incidental to any
preexisting, permitted use. &nd that’s really where
the -- the analysis has to be, is on the date that the
current ordinance was adcpted, was there a permitted
use there. A primary permitted use inveolving a bus
company. And clearly there wasn’t.

You heard the testimony of both the bus
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company operator, an employee of Marvec Development.
There’s never been a school bus company there. This is
the first time it comes after the adoption of the
ordinance. Clearly not incidental.

Even 1f Your Honor wanted tc loock at it as
incidental, the case law requires any expansion of that
nonconforming use to be subject te a application befors
the board of adjustment. 2And as Your Honor's comments
relative to itfs a good place to keep these vehicles,
nobody’s saying it’s not. But you have to do it in a
right fashion. You have to do it with approval from
the land use board, so that you have people like Mr.
Conkling who are neighbors, that they’re protected.
You've got a situation here where buses come in at
different hours. Tow trucks come in at different
hours. At least with a land use application there’d be
a restriction on the hours. Here it's wide open
because it’s not an approved use.

THE CCURT: Okay. Well, put that into a
letter brief, 1’11 listen to both sides --

MR. MASON: Certainly, Judge.

THE COQURT: -~ and whatever case law. But T
think it comes down to 1f that use is consistent with
what was there before, hence why these cases are before
zoning boards, because they have the ability to call
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But it’s before me, and 1’11 make a decision.

Can you get that to me within the next 10 days?

MR. KINUM: Yes, Judge. .

THE COURT: OQkay.

MR. MASON: Definitely.

THE COURT: Okay. And then give me a date

that I can schedule this for?

on March

THE CLERK: March 1st?

THE COURT: March 1st?

MR. KINUM: That’s great.

THE COURT: What time is that?

THE CLERK: Five o'clock.

THE COURT: March 1lst, 5:00 p.m.

MR. MASON: Okay. Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: 1In fact, if vyou want to get here
1st at 4:30 so you don’'t have to wait around

for court. I don’t want to hold a court rcom for a

decision.
record,

30 let me do it 4:30, and I‘1l put it on the
This way the five o'clock session’s not going

to be held up by my decision if that’s okay. Okay?

MR. KINUM: Thank you, Judge.
MR. MASON: Thank you, Judge.
THE COURT: Okay. Thank you. You’'ve got --

you have to take that back from you, Mr. Sastone. We
-- we -— we own that. Okay?
167

MR. KINUM: He’s hearing like a champion now.

THE COURT: And I think he’s going to walk
out with it. We've got to be careful of that.

MR. KINUM: Thank you, Judge.

THE COURT: Thank you. Have a good day.
Here you go: We -- we got that last pilece of evidence,
correct? The -- the ~- the s

MR. MASON: Yes, Judge.
THE COURT: Okay.
{Proceedings concluded,)
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THE COURT: The next matter we have is the
matter of Marwe Development Corporation, SC-2745. This
matter was tried before the Court on, I think, two
prior occasions. I adjourned the case to allow counsel
to both to submit briefs in regard to this matter. The
only complaint that’s pending right now is the
complaint under SC-2745, October 12th, 2016, principal
permitted uses school bus repair.

RAppearances, please?

MR. MASON: Brian Mason on behalf of the

State,

MR. KINUM: Good afternoon, Your Honor.

Chris Kinum, K-i-n-u-m, on behalf of Marve Develcopment
Corp.

THE COURT: ©Okay. I just received these
briefs like yesterday. So the problem I have is I read
them, but I have a bunch of questions. So why don’t
you both have a seat, and I'1ll let the prosecutor ask
-- ask -- answer the questions first, and then,
counsel, I'll get your position.

Clearly there’s no gquestion in this case that
the present ordinance there’s a violation of the use at
time, because the present ordinance has been changed,
and obviously the use now does not meet the present
ordinance.
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Do you stipulate to that? Is that clear that
the present ordinance that the use —-

MR. MASON: That’s correct, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. So that’s -- that’s --
that’s not in question. My question though as far as
noncenforming use, does the use that’s nonconforming
based upon the present ordinance, does that use have to
be permitted under the previous zoning or ordinance
structure? Mr. --

MR, MASON: Yes, Judge.

THE COURT: Okay. Counsel, is that your
position?

MR. KINUM: That’s my position, and it was
permitted.

THE COURT: Ckay. Okay. Under the
ordinance, the previous ordinance it was permitted?

MR, KINUM: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: The parking of school buses was
permitted? Do you have a copy ¢f that -- that --

MR. MASON: Judge, it was actually an exhibit

THE COURT: Okay. Well, take a look.

MR. MASON: ~- that we marked when Mr,.
Jaccbsen testified,

THE COURT: This == this 1s the problem.

Because when I got the briefs I was at home, and I
didn’t have any of the exhibits. So I had to read them
last night and today, so =--

MR. MASON: It kind of looks like a chart
with some with writing on the --

THE CQURT: That's S8-2.

MR. MASON: =-- left-hand side.

THE COURT: Okay. So that’s a professional
office. But how about the previous?

MR. MASON: It kind of looks at --

THE COURT: Because we all agree that the
professional office business zone district, school bus
parking repairs is not part of it. We know that.

MR. MASQON: Judge, it -- it looks like a
chart with handwriting on the left. That’s it.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. KINUM: That’s correct, Judge.

THE COURT: So that’s 85-37

MR. MASON: Yes.

MR. KINUM: Yes, Judge.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. MASCN: Because I -~ I moved that in with
Mr. Jacobsen on the -- on the stand to cover this very
issue, Judge.

THE COURT: So it’s an M-1 light. Is that
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we're talking about?

MR. MASON: That’s what it was.

THE COURT: Manufacturing, processing,
producing or fabricating operations which can meet the
performance standards set forth in Article ¢ which I
have no idea what that says. 8o how it -- where is
that in there, counsel, that in your -- I’'m not holding
you to it. I just want to -~ I’m reading the briefs.
I'm reading the case law. 2And if a nonconforming use
has to be permitted under the previous zone or -- or
ordinance how -- how is that part of that?

MR. KINUM: I believe, Judge, that issue was
addressed by my questioning Mr. Jacobsen.

THE COURT: Saying?

MR. KINUM: Who upon in testimony said that
it was a permitted use at that time.

THE COURT: No. I den’t -- that -- no.

MR. KINUM: Well, that -- that commercial
vehicles could be repaired and parked there.

THE COURT: Well, you’re talking about the
accessory use to the business, correct?

MR, KINUM: Yes, Judge. But it is
potentially a primary use in connection with a
industrial storage yard which we all agree that this
is, or a commercial storage vyard.

THE COURT: Yeah. But -- so then you may
have to send me another brief, because you have to tell
me if we -- if we all agree that a nonconforming use,
the use in the prior ordinance has to be permitted. I
== I'm looking at M-1, and I don‘t see where it says
parking of school buses. It’s not a manufacturing
business. It’s not a processing business. The school
buses don’'t produce or fabricate operatiocns. There’s
-~ it’s not warehousing. It’s not a wholesale trade.
It’s not research and development, and it’s not a
childcare center. So how -- how is it -- how -- I'm
trying to ask both of you, how is an M-1 light
industrial allowing the parking of school buses?

MR. MASON: And, Judge, my position it does

not. If you go over to the left on that page, it talks

about accessory uses, which 1s principally or -~ it’s
an accessory to the principal use.

THE COURT: Right,

MR. MASON: School buses are -~ are =- a
school bus company is not. And I think the last
category 1s the conditional use. And I believe that’s
a daycare center. And this is clearly —-

THE COURT: Well -~

MR. MASON: -- not a daycare center.

THE COURT: Well, it says accessory uses
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customary incidental to the principal or conditional
use.

MR. MASON: Right.

THE COURT: Except there shall be no outside
storage of products, materials or equipment. A
satellite or dish antenna installed in a side yard or a
rooftop., So --

MR. MASON: That’s the extent of what’s -—-
what was allowed in that zone,

THE COURT: 3o, counsel, addressing S-3 in
evidence you’re saying that the parking of school
buses, which is now present in the -- in the case
today, you’re saying that’s permitted under an M-1
light industrial?

MR. KINUM: Yes, Judge. And if not, it was
permitted before that particular zoning ordinance came
into effect. Because we go back toc 1959, and I’'m sure
that everyone agreed -- would agree that we’ve had
commercial vehicles there which were parked and

‘repaired there on a daily basis since 19259, which would

preexist that zoning change that you have in front of
you, which is S-3.

THE COURT: Yeah. But wouldn’t the burden
then show that you’d have to show to prove a
nonconforming use that the principal use was permitted

that’s even back to 19597

MR. KINUM: Yes, Judge. And it’'s my
understanding we did do that through the testimony of
Mr. Jacobsen,

THE COURT: Testimony of Mr. Jacobsen?

MR, KINUM: Yes.

THE COURT: You have to tell me then in --
it’s not in your brief. Tell me what he said or what
he testified to saying that buses were permitted use
going back to whenever.

MR. KINUM: Commercial vehicles were a
permitted use. BAnd he has been on the premises on
several occasions and has not issued any summonses with
respect to commercial vehicles which were stored there
and repaired there. .

THE COURT: So your argument is =-- 1is that a
bus is a commercial vehicle. A -- a dump truck, a
crane is a commercial vehicle. 8o therefore commercial
vehicles are permitted use.

MR. KINUM: Correct, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Is that -- okay. So that’s your
argument.

MR. KINUM: Right.

THE COURT: I just want to make -- I just
want -- because I got the briefs, and I'm going back
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10
and forth. Okay. Mr. Prosecutor, anything else you
want to add in regard to this matter?

MR. MASON: No, Judge. I hopefully
adequately covered it., I apologize for the lateness of
the submission.

THE COURT: That’s okay. Clearly from the
testimony, and a great deal of the testimony during the
trial dealt with the other complaints. And I'm going
to try to narrow down the testimony as I recall it from
my notes., The question in this case deals with,
because the other uses there, the cases where not
gullty findings were -- were addressed. But this deals
with a school bus business, and I’11 get to the
testimony in a few seconds, where the company has a
school bus parked there, and alsc a mechanic repairs
the vehicles at that time -- during its operation,

Mr. Jacobsen testified as tc¢ the wvarious
aspects of the property. He’s in the Township of
Vercna for 40 years, construction official, code
enforcement official for 13 years. He described the
property, and I have to comment that this -- this
property has run amuck. I mean, it’s Jjust a property
that pretty much has so many different uses during the
years that it’s -- 1t’s hard for the Court to determine
what’s going on there,

11
But more importantly the Court is a little

bit confused as to how in the Township of Verona any
type of business can run on the property. We have all

types of businesses from carpeting businesses, to -- to
construction businesses, to storage businesses, to bus
business. It’s -~ it’s beyond the Court’s

comprehension is what’s happening there, but that’s the
Township of Verona. I have to deal with this case,
But clearly this is a -- when you use the

‘word mixed use, this is a mixed up use as far as this

property is concerned, as far as the Court’s concerned.
And there’-s numerous businesses, even toc a point where
the one witness testified that people have landscaping
trucks just parking there, There seems to be no
oversight by the township as to what type of businesses
are there, any review of the businesses.

It doesn’t appear that the town has an
ordinance to address what kind of chemicals are there.
If the fire department goes to a fire, I don’t know if
they know what they’re geing to understand what’s
there, what’s neot there. So this -- this property is
in the Court’s opinion extremely not monitored, and I'm
not guite sure what the town’s to do, but that’s --
that’s the -- that’s the facts that have been presented
to the Court,
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But in regard to the buses, the question

comes down to whether that was a -- a nonconforming
use, and as part -- as counsel both agreed that it was
a permitted use prior, and therefore this -- it could

be extended or it was a use that was permitted prior,
and therefore could be continued.

There was testimony by the property manager
who indicated that there were certain construction
companies that had little buses that they put their
workers in, so if they’re working on the Parkway or
locations like that, you can’t drive your car there, so
they were driving there. I do not accept that argument
that those buses are similar to having a bus operation.
That makes no sense. It -- it -~ it would extend the
extension of nonconforming use. That makes no sense
whatsoever.

I don’t accept the fact that there were buses
on the property in conjunction with a construction yard
that would allow a business such as a bus company to be
part of it that I -- I don’t accept that. The facts
are not sufficient for the Court to accept that., 1It’s

a —- it’s a use just as someone brought a pickup truck
and -— and pulled to the yard and took the men over to
a site. So the fact that they used buses is -- is not

a busing operation.

13

There are various testimony from various
witnesses. Mr. Howard Conkling testified. He lives
close to the property. I think he abuts the property.
He has a clear view of the property. He had made
complaints to the zoning, approximately 13 or 14 months
ago about vehicles coming in and out of the property.
He indicated school buses were towed in and out. There
was some beeper noise, maybe not from the school buses
but from vehicles. He indicated the last two years
schocl buses have been on the property. He said there
were no school buses prior to two years ago, and in
2010, 2011 there were no school buses on the property.

Thomas Altunaga testified. He is the
gentleman who has worked in that location since 1959,
And he’s the person that testified as to the numerous,
numerous businesses, construction companies, different
corporations that are operating on this property.
Marvec Allstate was one of the names, a construction
company. He testified as to different companies are
there, Dump trucks, bulldozers, roll-offs, Sealand
units, trailers, small buses that carry these laborers.
There was Marveco, another company, and another
business that ran out of that location.

He indicated the buses were used to transport
workers as part of a constructicn business, and there
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was never a bus company per se at that location. There
was a paint manufacturing plant there. Trucks were
parked there. Dump trucks were parked there. Antique
cars were parked there, Cranes are on the property.
Earth movers. Five jitneys. BSo there were a lot of
equipment on there.

There’s landscapers there. Some that just
did cutting of lawns. Some that did more than just
cutting of lawns. Essex Equipment was another company
that was there. Verona Construction, another --
another company that’s there.

So he testified to Marve Development Company,
Marveco, Marvec Construction. So he testified as to
all the tenants, and that be 1989 to 2000 the owner
began to lease the property to other tenants. There
was a paving company there,

He then testifies to buses on the property.
These were the yellow buses there, and these were bare
~- bhoth for repair and also were stored there. He
indicated that the yard is a crowded yard, there’s 25
tandems. Fifty or 60 commercial vehicles. He said
there’s all types of commercial vehicles, not all
related to the construction business. He says the
landscapers, some are just landscapers. Some do more
extensive landscaping. Some have snow plows,

15

spreaders, there’s some outdoor storage at that
property.

The -- I read the briefs from the attorneys,
and the first question I had was does the Court have to
first analyze 1if this was a permitted use. And both
the prosecutor and defense counsel have indicated that
there has to be a permitted use prior to -- at the time
of the original ordinance. Counsel’s argument is
whether the storing, maintaining, or repair of eight to
ten small school buses and vans in an industrial,
commercial storage yard is substantially similar to the
previous use of the commercial yard carried out for
over 50 years at the property, and that this is an
industrial and commercial vehicles have been stored,
repaired and maintained by Marve Development
Corporations industrial commercial storage yard on a
continual basis since 1959,

Upon reading the briefs clearly, the law is
absolutely clear, that a township cannot pass an
ordinance to zone out a business. That we -- that’s
clear. We don’'t have to argue that. The Supreme
Court, Appellate Division have made that clear that
would be taking someone’s property rights away.

One case cited the existence of the use prior
to the passage of the new ordinance. Once that has
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been established, the nonconforming use is a vested
property right. 1In analyzing whether a use is
customarily incident to the permitted use, two
determinations must be made. The first is whether the
use 1s incidental for the main use. Does the use bear
a close resemblance and obvious relation to the main
use to which the premises are put.

Second, it must be determined whether a use
which is found to be incident to the permitted use is
also a customary use, There was an argument also that

the buses are only used during the week, but -~ but
that’s -—- I mean, I didn’t hear testimony, but we know
school buses are used on the weekends. You -- they

drive down the Parkway or any roadway. School children
are going to events on the weekends. They go to
tournaments. They go to wrestling tournaments at the
present time., They’re going to Atlantic City. I think
it’s this week or the next weekend. There’s baseball
games con Saturday, soccer games on Saturday. 8o it’s
not just Monday through Friday. I'm not sure if this
company deoes that or not.

But counsel’s argument is that dump truck and
small school bus are substantially similar, just as
when they decided a case, a dairy cow farm and a horse
racing enterprise are substantially similar. Thus any

17

difference between the storage, repair, and maintenance
of the dump trucks and small school buses, vans during
business hours, on weekdays, on an industrial,
commercial storage line is de minimis, just as the
difference between parking six ton, 40-foot long, and
nine-feet high trucks, and the other trucks that were
larger, and the court said that was de minimis.

But, again, I have to go back to what we’'re
talking about here. The ordinance, as I read it, and I
have to read the ordinance as it’s written. I can't,
the case law is absolutely clear. I can’t add my -- my
view of the ordinance. I cannot interpret it. I have
to look at the clear, plain language of the ordinance.

) And 5-3 in evidence I -~ looking at this --

this ordinance, there’s not one word in here that
indicates that the M-1 designation of light industrial
in the Township of Verona allows the parking of school
buses. School buses are not manufacturing. They're
not processing. They’re not producing or fabricating
operations which can meet the performance standard set
forth in Article 9. There's not =-- it’s not a
warehouse. It’s not a wholesale trade. It’s not
research and development. It’s not a childcare center.

It’s not an accessory use either, because the
gchool bus company is a school bus company. They --
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they bring children. They’re not part of a parking of
dump trucks in a construction business where they had
some small vans that they use or school buses to bring
their men. That -~ that’s not an accessory use. This
is a school bus company. They’re there to bring
children or people to a school or location. To repair
them there I don’'t see it.

Both counsel, the prosecutor and defense
counsel are agreeing that the -- to address a
nonconforming use that the use has to be permitted in
the previous zoning ordinance. It’s not here. I don’t
gee anywhere where it’s here. Parking of school buses
is not a commercial operation like parking of dump
trucks. It’s not even close. It’s not even close,

So I do not find that -- I do find rather,
that the State has proven their case. I do find that
this was not a permitted use, school bus parking. This
was nowhere in the ordinance a permitted use. 2And
based upon that finding it cannot be a nonconforming
use, because it was never permitted to begin with.

It’s not in the previous ordinance. It’s -- it’s not
similar to the other businesses. And it came in way
after the other businesses were there,

And the Court again questions this property,
because we're talking about the number of school buses.

”i9

How about if -~ like the school bus company that’s up
on -- off of Bloomfield Avenue. They may have 300,
400, 500 buses. Why can’t they come in then? Then you
get this company, S-4, which is this -- which I
dismissed the case, this temporary storage. I mean,
this guy loocks like we’'re down in Port Newark. 1It’s
getting pretty close. 2and I think he testified he was
-- he wants more land. I mean, this is going to be --
we’re going to have trucks coming in and out of there.
It -- just something has to give. There’s a movie.
But something has to happen there, because there’s
something very amiss in regard to this property.

But in regard to the matter before me I do
enter a finding of gquilty. I find that Marve
Development Corporaticon has not met its burden. The
State has proven their case beyond a reasonable doubt.
This was not a permitted use. School buses and
location repair was not permitted at that property. It
was not permitted in the M-1 Zone. 1It’'s not permitted
today. And therefore I do find the defendant guilty in
regard to that matter.

Gentlemen, do you wish to be heard in regard
to sentencing?

MR. KINUM: Yes, briefly, Judge. BAnd if I
may, I just want to make sure the record’s clear that
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I'm not conceding the permitted use argument, and --
and it’s the defendant’s position that you have to go
back to one zoning ordinance before the M-1 zoning
ordinance where all of these businesses were and are
legal.

With respect to sentencing, I would ask that
the minimums be imposed. This is a business that’s
been paying taxes in the township since 1959. They
have run -- everyone agrees that this is an industrial,
commercial use storage yard. It’s ocur position that
this is a business that is an industrial commercial
business that coincides with the rest of the yard. It
is simply 10 school buses, and that repairs have been
made continually since 1859 on commercial vehicles, so
this is not an egregious violation in any way. And if
-- if anything it was an honest mistake, but we concede
that, or our position is that it is permitted. It is a
permitted use. And we’re going to potentially utilize
our right to appeal as well, Your Honor, respectfully.

THE COURT: Absolute right to appeal.

MR. KINUM: Thanks.

THE CCURT; I don’t put notches in the bench.
That’s fine. Mr. Prosecutor, your position?

MR. MASON: Judge, under 150-16.6 it’'s a --

the fine can be up to $1,250 a day for the vioclation.

21

"In this particular case, Judge, prior to issuance of

the summons there was a -~ a lot of effort to try to
avoid bringing this matter to court. And I think Your
Honor’s kind of touched upon, this is really -- this
one summons is the tip of the iceberg.

There are a deozen or more businesses

< operating on that property that are in violation. I

don’t want it to sound punitive, I -- I really want to
-- the Court to formulate a disposition or a penalty of
this case that’s going to be productive. I would ask
Your Honor 'to impose the maximum of 1,250 a day from
the date of issuance of the summons --

THE COURT: I don’t think --

MR. MASON: -- in this case.

THE CQURT: -- I can do that unless there’s
-— there’'s a complaint for each day, which there isn’t.

MR, MASON: Actually the ordinance says,
Judge, that you can do it -#

THE COQURT: Yeah.

MR, MASON: ~- on a daily fine.

THE COURT: But they had that -- that group
of gentlemen and ladies down in Trenton in the Supreme
Court. I don’t think they’'d go with that. But 1711
hear from counsel.

MR. MASON: Well --
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THE COURT: But unless --

MR. MASON: Well, I’ll make my argument
Judge, and -~

THE COURT: Unless there’s a claim from
court. Oh. Okay. I understand.

MR. MASON: And whatever you want to do
obviously it’s within your discretion.

THE COURT: Counsel, your -- I'm sorry. Go
ahead.

MR. MASON: Judge, I would ask for the
maximum. I would ask for the daily. However, I would
condition that on revisiting the fines assuming that
there is an application filed before the land use board
within the next reasonable time period. I would think
is 45 days, Judge, that we could -- then revisit the
fines and reduce the fines. Because the township is
concerned with compliance., It has the very issues that
Your Honor expressed., There’s a lot going on in that
propexty. We don’t know what’s going on there, and
there are a lot of uses that aren’t permitted.

So this is going to be the first of many
other summonses that are issued. I think with maxing
out the fines with an agreement to revisit gives an
incentive to address this outside of the Court and
before the board where it belongs.

23

THE COURT: <Counsel?

MR. KINUM: Judge, respectfully, we have
something called due process, Your Honor, and I would
ask Your Honor to focus on the fact that there’'s one
summons before the Court.

THE COURT: ©Not -- I'm not going to pose --
my understanding is that whatever the ordinance says,
your client has sent notice that he is looking at 25
summonses, and that would be the case., I -- I will not

- Wl

MR. MASON: Exactly, Your Honor.

THE COURT: ~-- do that and look at that.
MR. MASON: And this is a business, again,
that’s been -- been in town since 1959, and it has

been operated ceontinuously as an industrial commercial
storage yard. And the fact that residential property
has -- was built after the fact that the business came
into effect, they do have a constitutional right to --
to run thelr business. There’s nothing malicious with
respect to the business. BAnd I'd ask that it, you
know, a minimum fine of maybe $1,250 be imposed just
for one day with respect to the one summons.

THE COURT: But don't you think that someone
has to do scmething here? I mean -- I mean, this --
this property. I mean, I don’t think, and I'm -~
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that’s why I don’t do zoning work. But -- but don't
you think that a zoning board has to look at this,
because it’s -- it’s a -- I understand what you’re
saying about all these businesses, but in regard to the
health, safety, and welfare of the -- of the citizens
of Verona, don’t -- and -- and the police department,
EMI’s and -- and fire department, don’t they need to
know who’s there, what’s there, and what they're
addressing?

I mean, I'm -- I'm concerned that, I mean, as
your witness testified that this is just a property
that I don’t know what's there. I mean, it’s just -~
it's -- not that I ~-- that doesn’t have to do anything
with the Court, but I just think that as we go forward
the prosecutor’s indicating there needs to be a summons
every day, and you know that’s coming down the line.

So instead of addressing that in a municipal
court, wouldn’t it behoove everyone that the town can
express before a zoning board their concerns? And then
your client can say, hey, you know what, we’ve been
there for -- it’s like a case I had in one court where,
you know, the train never went through the town for 40
years, All of a sudden the train’s -- the choo-choo
train said we’re using the track. 2nd everyone —-- I
mean, they were going to burn the town down because the

25

-- the train went through. But that track was there
for 50, 60 years, and of course this case still says
you can’t stop the train.

But this property has been here a long time.
But it looks like every commercilal person, and I
understand. I -- I think Verona has it, but there’s a
lot of towns you can’t park commercial vehicles in a
driveway, so you have to find someplace to go. And it
looks like your client’s property is a good place to
go, and it makes sense. But it looks like there’s a
lot of people. I mean, when I saw the case I dismissed
with those containers, wow, that looks like a business
that’s ~- we’re going to have Sealand coming in pretty
soon.

So deesn’t it behoove that you can sit down
with the prosecutor and maybe the town attorney saying
this is what we’ve got here. You’re right. There’s a
lot of stuff that’s there that’s been theres for 50
years. But where are we going from here? That’s the
gquestion, I think.

MR. KINUM: Right, Judge. And I think that
the analogy you gave with respect to the train, it’s
the opposite here. That train has been running every
single day --

THE COURT: Yeah.
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MR. KINUM: -- since 1959,

THE COURT: Yeah. T know. I understand
that.

MR. KINUM: And the fact that people puilt
and bought homes --

THE COURT: Yeah.

MR. KINUM: -- next to a commercial
industrial storage yard ~--

THE COURT: Right. Right.

MR. KINUM: -- is -- Marve Development should
not be punished.

THE COURT: No. I'‘m not talking about that.
I agree with your testimony. I think the prosecutor
agrees that with this construction yard with the
cranes, they’d been there -- I'm talking about all the
other businesses that are now coming in. T -- I know
there may be a nexus there, but I tell you what. If --
if I was on the Vercna Police Department or fire
department or EMT’s, well, I'd tell you what. I -- I

-- if they don’t know what’s there, I mean, I =-- my
office was in a town where you had -- you had to list
your —-- your scrubbing agents on -- for your sink.

They want to know every chemical. They made a geoing in
there with oil drums or who knows. It just seems that
they’re -- we’re in 2017, and it sounds like we’re in

27

the dark ages here a little bit, that I'm --
MR. KINUM: My understanding that Mr.
Jacobsen has made multiple visits --
THE COURT: Okay.

MR. KINUM: -- to the property --

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. KINUM: -- with the fire marshal --
THE COURT: OQkay.

MR. KINUM: -- and they are aware of

everything that --
THE COURT: OQkay. Fine.
MR. KINUM: -~ is on the property.
THE COURT: Okay.
MR. KINUM: And I think Mr. Jacobsen will

_tell you that I have attempted to work with the town

and will continue to do so.

THE COURT: Okay. Well --

MR. KINUM: I just like to take the issues
one at a time.

THE CQOURT: Okay.

MR. KINUM: I'm a simple guy.

THE COURT: All right.

MR. KINUM: There’s one -- there’s one
summons in front of us --

THE COURT: Okay.
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MR, KINUM: =-- and I'd ask that we deal with
that,

THE COURT: No. Ifll deal with that. I
agree.

MR. KINUM: And I will work with the town
going forward

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. KINUM: -- and be happy to meet with --

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. MASON: Judge, and -- and -- and just for
the record. Two things. It’s -- there have been lots
of meetings prior to the issuance of the summons.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR, MASON: It’s not counsel --

THE CCURT: Right.

MR. MASON: -- on either side, Judge,.
THE COURT: I understand.
MR. MASON: -- that’s -- that’s an issue

here.

THE COURT: No, I understand.

MR. MASON: That’s the least of the problems,
Judge, and that’s why I -- I think that the monetary
aspect is important here. The second thing is -- is
that counsel mentioned about that this was there, and
then the building came after it. Well, that’s actually

29

in -- first of all, there’s no testimony before the
Court in that regard. But I -- I do have to correct
that misstatement, Judge. The files and the discovery
that we provided, there’s testimony back in 1955, where
there was an expansion of this yard where they’re
talking about that they zodned residential right to next
to it.

THE COURT: All right. Okay.

MR. MASON: So it’s not that this came, and
then the housing came after it.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. It would be
inappropriate for the Court to address fines from
October 12th, because there’s no -- the -- the State,
the township had the right to issue complaints every
day. They did not do that, If I -- I can't impose any
other fines, because it’s not before the Court. And
Mr. -- Marve Development was not notified of any --
even though the ordinance says it -- it would be
inappropriate. If I was the appellate judge I'd
overturn that in about five seconds.

I am imposing based upon all the testimony a
1,000-dollar fine, 33-dollar court cost, 20 days to
file an appeal. Thank you, counsel,

MR. KINUM: Thank you, Your Honor,.

(Proceedings concluded.)
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY &
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

PLAINTIFF, COUNTY OF ESSEX — LAW DIVISION
4 MUNICIPAL APPEAT NO. 2017-008
v, ¥
%
MARVE DEVELOPMENT CORP., : ORDER
1
DEFENDANT. &

THIS MATTER having been presented to the Court by way of notice of appeal from its
conviction in the Verona Municipal Court by the Honorable John A, Paparazzo, I.M.C,, filed by
Defendant-Appellant, Marve Development Corparation, as represented by Christopher W. Kinum,
Esq., and Victorla A, Lucido, Esq., appearing on behalif of the State, having opposed this motion,
and the Court having conducted a de nove review of the record below, and the Court having
reviewed the moving pape:fs, and the Cowrt having heard oral argument on June 28, 2017, .and for
the reasons set forth on the record on June 28, 2017, which are incorporated by referenced herging

IT APPEARING that the Staie conceded that Defendant-Appellant’s use of storing and
repairing commetrcial vehicles at the premises located at 251 2 Grove Avenue, Verona, NJ 07044
was permiited prior to the implementation of the Verona Zoning Code §150.17-11 on August 15,
2011;

IT IS ON THIS 29th day of June, 2017;

ORDERED, that Defendant-Appellant is found NOT GUILTY de novo on Complaint
Summons No. 0720-SC-002745, contrary to the Verona Zoning Code §150.17-11(a); it is further

ORDERED, that as a result of Defendant-Appellant’s acquiftal on Complaint Summons
No. 0720-SC-002745, Defendant-Appellant’s sentence originally impesed in connection therewith

by the Verona Municipal Court, to wit, a $1,000.00 fine and $33.00 court costs, be thus

SO o AR bele




VACATED; and it is further

ORDERKD, that a copy of this Order be servid on all parties forthwith.

JUN 29 2w
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THE COURT: Sate of New Jersey versus Marve

Development Corp., MA 2017-008. Appearances for the

record.

MS. LUCIDO: Good afternoon, Your Honor,

Victoria Lucido from the Aloia Law Firm, Township Attorney
for the Township of Verona.

MR. KINUM: Good afterncon, Judge. Chris Kinum,
K-I-N-U-M, and Chris Fox from Critchley, Kinum and Denoia
on behalf of Defendant Appellant Marve Development Corp.

THE COURT: You all may be seated. You may be
seated, Miss Zacatillo (phonetic}. All right, Counsel, the
Court has reviewed the record, which includes June 2nd,
2017 letter brief by Mr. Fox, exhibits, alsc the June 13th,
2017 letter authored by the State. I reviewed the
transcript of Judge Paparazzo's, I'm mispronouncing it, on
March 1, 2017, the references exhibits, and underlying
transcript. You had communigque with my Law Clerk that you
were seeking to rescolve it, but you couldn't resolve it, so
I have to rule, which I'm good with.

The questicn, I have a couple of guestions for
the State, and I'll pose questions to the Defendant. This
is what I've discerned, and it's a question when I looked
at the record with the Judge's decision. I understand it's
a decision de novo. I'm going to start pretty similar to

the way he did it. I got a couple of questions, and then,
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and we'll take it from there, all right?

For this nonconforming use issue, the taking
issue, the first question is whether the use was permitted
before the ordinance was amended in 2011, all right. I
believe that the State conceded that it was permitted.

MS. LUCIDO: Your Honor, this particular use, I
don't know that it was conceded that this was, oh, I
apclegize, before 20117 Yes.

THE COURT: Okay, all right. So, it was
permitted before 2011, okay. And so then, if it was
permitted before 2011 and it continued or it's
substantially similar, if a similar use of the property
continued, then the nonconforming use doctrine would
prohibit a conviction, correct?

MS. LUCIDO: Yes, Judge.

THE COURT: All right. I looked at my
colleague's decision, and it seemed that, below, you know,
before Judge Paparazzo, both the State and the Defense
conceded that, prior to the amendment, it was a permitted
use. Isg that accurate based upon the record?

MS. LUCIDO: Your Honor, I would submit that it
was a permitted accessory use and that it was not a
principal use.

THE COURT: All right. But before him, wasn't

the indication it was a permitted use, period?
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MS. LUCIDO: Your Honor, from 1997 to 2011, that
M1 light industrial zoning phase, I believe that the Court
found that this particular use of Marve's tenant, F.S., was
not allowed for the parking and repair of schoeol busses.

THE COURT: I'm not getting into the school, what
they were doing before 2011, whatever it be, was a
permitted use, correct? That was the position before the
Court below,.

MS. LUCIDC: Permitted use.

THE CQOURT: Correct?

MS. LUCIDO: Correct.

THE COURT: All right. And then I turn té my
colleague's decision on page 4. I'll start at the bottom
of page 3. It's early on, attribution, line 21,

"Clearly, there's noc question," this is the Court
speaking, "Clearly, there's nc gquestion in this case that
the present ordinance there's a violation of the use at the
time, because the present ordinance has been changed, and
obviously the use now dces not permit, the use now does not
meet the present crdinance. L[o you stipulate to that? Is
that clear that the present ordinance that's the issue?

MR. MASON: That's correct, Your Honor."

THE COURT: "“"Okay. So that's net the guestion.
My guestion, though, as far as nonconforming use, doeszs the

use that's nonconforming, based upon the present ordinance,
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does that use have to be permitted on the previous zoning
ordinance's structure?

MR. MASON: Yes, Judge."

THE COURT: "Okay. Counsel, is that your
position?

MR. KINUM: Yes, that's my position. 1It's
permitted.”

THE CCURT: But then the Court goes on, I'm
reading it. You can be seated while I'm phrasing questions,
thank you. Look at page 11 here. "Both counsel, the
praosecutor and defense counsel are agreeing to that, to
address a nonconforming use, that the use has to be
permitted in the previous zoning ordinance.”

It's not here. I don't see anywhere where it's
here. Parking school busses is not a commercial operation.
So unless I'm missing, I would read that as saying that the
Court below, although the parties appear to stipulate or
agree that the prior use was permitted, concluded that the
prior use was not permitted. Is that a fair reading cof the,
yes?

M3. LUCIDO: Yes, Judge.

THE CCURT: Do you think he was right?

Ms. LUCIDO: Your Honor, I mean, my position is
that the, that Judge Paparazzo was correct in his ruling.

THE COURT: In his conclusion or on that part of
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it?

MS. LUCIDO: I believe in his conclusiocn.

THE COURT: All right. So let's take it step by
step. I'm not shutting you down from gcing there.

MS. LUCIDO: COkay.

THE COURT: A1l right. Relief. All right. So
this is going to be the issue fairly that you have to
resolve. There's a property there. For a long time there
wag commercial vehicles, call it commercial vehicles. I'll
call them non-passenger cars, all right, are on that
facility. Those non, those moving structures could be dump
trucks. They could be front loaders. They could be little
busses, big busses. They could be a number of things. But
for a long time they were on that property, and I'll hear
you unto incidental or whatever. But they're being stored
there, and they're being fixed there, okay. Why, if it's
permitted before, what has been the change that would
support a conviction?

MS. LUCIDO: The change is that, prior, as Your
Honor alluded te, it was not a principal use. Marve's
current tenant, F.S., the principal use cf this company is
to park, store, repair school busses. There was some
testimony at the hearing below where there was testimony
regarding busses that were used to transport workers back

and forth, jitney-type busses that were at the property
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previocusly. It's the State's position that the
nonconforming use was an accessory use and to then
transform that nonconforming accessory use to a principal
use to allow F.S. to operate this type of business is
improper,

THE COURT: Okay. All right, you cbhvicusly read
the cases cited. You know, they all, you know, you go from
a cow to a horse or a horse to cow. I mean, tc go from,
you know, repairing dump trucks to repairing school husses
doesn't seem like that big of a difference. 1I'll hear you
on that.

MS. LUCIDO: Again, Judge, I think it has to do
with the principal use. Changing from one animal to

another animal in the farm or from a specific type of truck

‘to more of those trucks or less of those trucks, it's still

the same principal use. Whereas the case that, the case of

Township of Belleville v. Parrillo's that I cited to Your

Honor, that change had to deal with a restaurant that had
dancing as an accessory use, and then that restaurant
changed to essentially a nightclub.

THE COURT: And you went to different hours. You
went to different parking. You went to different effect
upon the neighborhced.

MS. LUCIDO: Right.

THE COURT: I mean, I didn't see anvything in the
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reccrd of, the only thing 1 saw was about when there's,
like, a weekend event that there might be some school
busses moving. But other than that, I didn't see any
evidence in the record that there was a great increase or
decrease in activity that would affect the neighborhood.

M3. LUCIDC: That's correct, Judge, and I don't
know that that was a major issue below as to the amount of
hours --

THE COURT: Okay.

M5. LUCIDO: -—-- that was —--

THE COURT: But I think that's relevant to that
case, you know, to that case.

MS. LUCIDO: Yes; Judge.

THE COURT: All right, your distinction about
primary or accessory, I'll hear you on that, if you want to
amplify that based upon the record of how it really
switched.

MS. LUCIDO: Your Honor, the State would just
submit that the actual nature of F.S. Transportation is to
park and to fix school busses as opposed to that's just a
incidental or accessory use of a company that stores as a
warehouse or one of the other approved uses.

THE COURT: ©Now, the Defendant made a point in
the brief that the focus on, there was a focus by the State

below and I think was at least partially accepted by the
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10
Court below, focusing on the nature of the Defendant's
business as opposed to the nature of the use of the
property. And if you have a, this type of case, shouldn't
the focus be on what the property's being used for and how
that, I don't want to get into how it affects, but how is
the property being used?

MS. LUCIDBO: Your Honor, I believe that the focus
of Judge Paparazzo was more so on the actual business
rather than the use, because in the zoning, it outlines
specific types of businesses that are allowed per the
zoning code, net necessarily the uses.

THE COURT: Okay. All right. Counsel, don't get
too confident. You went from, you went from buttoned up to
now you got your shirt open and your arm ig back. What's
golng on here?

MR, KINUM: 1I'm thrilled, Judge, that you focused
on the exact issues that we hoped you would.

THE COURT: You may be seated. Thank you.
Briefly.

MR. KINUM: Okay. First, you went directly to
page.18 of the transcript of the Judge’s ruling where he
erroneously says, respectfully erroneously says that
nonconforming use, that the use has to be permitted in a
previous zoning ordinance, and then at line 18, "This was

nowhere in the ordinance a permitted use where we know,
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everyone stipulated, it was a permitted use."

So the Judge did not make the proper evaluation.
He just said that this not, this was nct a permitted use in
the ordinance that preceded the current ordinance;
therefore you're guilty. And I'm confident he's wrong on
that.

And then Your Honor focused on the words that
really rung true with me is "effect upon the neighborhood."
I read all these cases. That's what i1t comes down to. Is
the use of the property, not necessarily the business, 1is
the use of the property, does that negatively change or
impact upon the neighborhood?

And here there's no difference. There's no
difference between whether you're repairing a dump truck, a
front loader, a crane, or a short scheol bus. For over 50
vears, that bay in that garage has been used to repair
industrial, heavy commercial vehicles, or heavy non-
passenger vehicles, to use your term.

The use has not changed at all. The impact on
the neighborhood has not changed at all. Tom Altonega
(phonetic) has worked there since 1959. Every day when he
goes to work, he expects to see a mechanic werking in that
bay, with that 1lift, fixing heavy non-passenger vehicles or
heavy commercial vehicles.

The neighbor, okay, Mr. Howard Conklin, says,
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"Yes, for 30 years I've lived next to an industrial
commercial storage yard. I knew what I was getting into
when I bought my house. There's a reason I got the house
for the price I paid."

THE COURT: Was he happy about that? I don't
know.

MR. KINUM: Well, he knew what he was getting
into. His only complaint was with ancther tenant. It was
a limo company wheo, they work late hours, and when the
limos went into reverse, you hear that beeping scund, which
I can understand as a, and we addressed that, and that
tenant is gone.

He had no complaint with this specific tenant.

He says he looks out the window, he expects to see heavy
commercial vehicles coming in and out of that driveway, in
and out of that property. That's what he's seen for 30
years. That's what he has now.

And there's no change in the amount of the use,.
The owner of the bus company said it would be extremely
rare for a bus to come in on a weekend. We work from 8:00
to 4:30. We don't have a large number cof busses there. We
have nine to 12 busses, and they are repaired just like a
dump truck would be repaired or a crane or some other type
of commercial vehicle. Therefore, under the cases, our

position is the conviction has to be reversed.
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THE COURT: Anything?

Ms. LUCIDO: Yes, Your Honor, just briefly. At
some point, a nonconforming use, it shouldn't just keep
going. At some point there should be an effort to conform
to the current zoning, and this zone was changed in 2011.
The current tenant started leasing the property in 2012.
So the zoning had already changed, and at some point it
should be more of a move towards conforming use than to
continue the nonconforming use.

THE COURT: Was that developed on the record
about the absence of efforts to change?

MS. LUCIDO: I believe there was just testimony
that there was no request for a variance, but I don't know
that that was expanded upon below.

THE COURT: I don't know if that's, I mean,
they're certainly on notice now that the Township is not
all that happy about the use to which it's being put, but
I'm not sensing that that's going to be sufficient
developed record to rule on that ground.

MS. LUCIDC: Understood, Judge.

THE COURT: Thank you. Give me a moment to get
organized here. All right. All right, before the Court is
an appeal from the ruling of the Honorable John Paparazzo
on February 15, 2017,

At that time, there was three charges presented,
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SC 2742, 2743 and 2745. The first two are no longer before
the Court. The Judge addressed the remaining summcns,
S5C 2745, charging a viclation of permitted use in a C2
zone. Found the petitioner guilty and ordered the
Petitioner to order a $1,000 fine, %33 in court costs,
This was after a trial before the Judge.

The Court had the opportunity to review the
transcript of not only that trial, the exhibits introduced
and together with a, the transcript of the Judge's order.
The Court has further reviewed the written submissicns from
cecunsel, both the, from the 8tate from the Alcia Law Firm
and also from, authored by Mr. Fox on behalf of the
Petitioner. Heard argument from counsel. The Court found
both the briefs and argument instructive.

From, and the Court dces appreciate the candor
counsel have had with the Court in basically cutting
through this and getting to the gist of the matter.

| It is undisputed that, since the 1950s, several
construction companies have operated on the property
located at 251 1/2 Grove Avenue in Verona. The uses of
this property have included storage of construction
equipment, repair of such equipment, and parking of
construction-related materials.. There's also, mixed within
that on occasion, school busses present on the premises,

sometimes used to transport labor as to various job sites.
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From July 7th, 1997 through August 15, 2011, the
property located at 251 1/2 Grove Avenue was zone M1 light
industrial. Prior to August 15, 2011, heavy commercial
vehicles were repaired at the property as permitted by that
light industrial zoning. That is conceded by the parties
both before the Court below and before this Court.

The record below reflects that the property owner
has leased the premises to various tenants, and the nature
of the business conducted by the tenants has changed to
some degree, and the present Petitioner could fairly be
described as primarily involved in providing transportation
services to school children and uses the premises to repair
and store busses for the purpoese of facilitating that
business use.

In Berkeley Square Asscciation v. Zoning Board of

the City of Trentcn, 410 N.J. Super. 225 at 266, 67 (BApp.

Div. 2009), our Appellate Division recognized that it is
well settled that nonconforming uses or structures existing
at the time of the passage of an ordinance may be
continued.

The question then here reduces to whether the
permitted use before the 2011 amendment is continued or
whether there has been a substantial change in that use.
The Court concludes that there has not been a substantial

change in the use, that it is permitted before, it is
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substantially the same now, and that it shall be, although
nonconforming under the existing zoning ordinance, and the
Petitioner/Defendant is on notice that it is a
nonconforming use and has responsibilities attendant
thereto, that the continued use is, under this
nonconforming use doctrine deces not support the conviction
that my ceolleague below entered.

The question is, 1s it substantially similar? Is
it a permitted use before geoing forward? And the Court
finds the cases, some of the cases cited by the Petitioner
to be persuasive and the one case primarily cited by the
State as distinguishable. Let's start with the
distinguishable cne.

Township of Belleville v. Parrillo's, Inc., 83

N.J. 309 (1980). As accurately summarized by the State, it
was a case where there was some, the prior use was é,
primarily a restaurant with some music and dancing. It
changed to be a discotheque with different hours, different
volume of customers, different impact on the neighborhood,
and that was an inappropriate expansion of the use.

It's distinguishable from here. There is ne
claim that the use has been substantially changed. 1It's
still being used to, for the repair and storage of, I call
it, non, you know, non-civilian or non, you know, it's not

a Rav4d or a Camry or something.
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These are commercial-type vehicles, whether they
be front loaders or fork lifts or dump trucks, pre 2011, or
a series of school busses now. It is the storage and
repair or repair and storage of said wvehicles, which has
happened since the 195308, and it continues now, so it's a
continuing conforming use.

The State does point out that there are some
distinctions, and they focus primarily upon the nature of
the business of the tenant, the tenant Petitioner, that
this, unlike a heavy construction company, this is now a
schocl transportation company, but the focus of the
inquiry, as the Court finds, when addressing a vioclation of
the zoning, is not so much the nature of the business of
the Defendant, but rather the ﬁse to which the Defendant
places the property. That use has not substantially
changed over time.

The Court finds that the Court belcocw, my
colleague below, notwithstanding the, essentially the
stipulation of the parties, found that the prior use was
not permitted under the old ordinance. That's not
supported by the record, and I do not, as a Court reviewing
dé novo, that's not my finding.

The Court finds more persuasive cases such as

Stout v. Mitschele, 135 N.J.L. 406 (1947), and cldie but a

goodie, where the New Jersey Supreme Court held that there
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was no impermissible change to a preexisting nonconforming
use when the property owners converted the préperty frem a
dairy farm to a horse-raising enterprise.

The Court decided that, though different, a dairy
farm and horse-racing enterprise were similar enough to
allow the change as a continuation of a non-conforming use.
Here a similar analysis, whether the, whether there's more
school busses now than there were before does not change
the basic use to which the property's being, was placed,
and it's a continuation.

Other cases that are instructive. You got Kramer

v. Town of Montclair, 33 N.J. Super. 16 (App. Div. 1954}.

In Kramer, the property was a residential zone that
disalleowed parking commercial vehicles but had been used to
park commercial wvehicles prior to the zoning change, thus
making it a preexisting nonconforming use. There was
different sizes of trucks used there. The Court noted that
the change in the size of the trucks was insufficient, and
therefore there was no impermissible expansion of
preexisting nonconforming use.

Although the State did raise the potential issue
of an undue expansion from the preexisting use, an absence
of rigor perhaps in minimizing the nonconforming use,
there's an insufficient record before this Court to bage

any violation on that. Therefore, for the reasons that
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will be more fully set forth on the record, which will be,
incorporate my coral statements here, judgement of acquittal
cn the only remaining summons before the Court. That is
the order of the Court. Thank you.

MR. KINUM: Thank you, Your Honor.
MS. LUCIDO: Thank you, Judge.

(Proceeding concluded.)
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